
. . 

•I 

ADVANCE REPOR1' 

• 
OF 

THE CO.\ilPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA 

, . 
-~- ....... =:-.:: ~~ ~ *~ 

· tam ~ Rajya s.i,~;;;n-~···rrrtS'S 4 

' 
___ _:... - ' ~ ...._ .. rJiij. 

- ---- ••• • • • ••• .., \'f1llfl W1IT If .. '~ u 

Laid. in ~k ~~bba on ~-4· ··rt:trt91t 4 

THE YEAR 1982-33 

..,, 

UNlO~ GOVER'l\H:vr (RAJLW \\ S) 



, 
r 

.~
 



ADV ANCB REPORT 

OF 

THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1982-83 

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS) 



}
-



.., 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

• Paragraph page 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

CHAPTER I-Compensation claims 
freighting 

and commodity 

Review on compensation claims 1 1-20 

Commodity freighting on the Indian Railways 2 21-33 

CHAPTER TI-Projects 
South Central Railway- Bhadrachalam Road-
Manuguru Railway Project 3 34-41 

Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Ra il-
way-Delhi 4 41-SO 

CHAPTER III-Track and Bridges 
Track renewals s 51--62 

Rehabilitation of railway bridges 6 62-70 

CHAPTER IV-Railway Workshops and Production 
Units 

Eastern Railway- Review of foundries of Jamal-
pur Workshop 7 71-19 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works-E.xcess consum-
ption of graphite electrodes 8 79-82 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works-Manufacture 
of diesel shunting locomotives (WDS-8) for Steel 
Plants 

';: 
9 83-84 

-~ CHAPTER V-Imports -

Import of wheelsets JO 8.5- 98 

Southern Railway-Avoidable import of wheel 
tyres for Broad Gauge Electrical Multiple Units 11 98-99 • 
Avoidable extra expenditure on import of rails 12 99-101 

CHAPTER VI-Plant a~d Machinery 
Plant a nd Machinery 13 102-109 

(i) 



{ii) 

South Central Railway-Under-utilisation of a 
Jube oil filter plant . 

CHAPTER VII-Contract management in Railways • 

CHAPTER Vlli-Purchases and stores 
Non-recovery of penalty for supply of sub-stan­
dard coal from M/s. Singareni Collieries Com­
pany Ltd. 

Non-realisation of marine insurance claims 

Southern Railway-Procurement of brake blocks 

CHAPTER IX-Laud management 
Land Management in Railways 

Central Railway-Licensing of laud at awadi 
Bunder to a firm 

CHAPTER X-Frauds and Losses 
South Central and South Eastern Railways­
Delivery of consignments on forged railway 
receipts • 

South Eastern and Central Railways-Mis-
appropriation of cash and fraudulent payment 

ANNBXURES 

14 109-111 

15 112-124 

16 125-126 

17 127-128 

18 128-129 

19 130-150 

20 150-152 

21 153-156 

22 156-159 

160-196 . 



> 

,,. . 
• 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared pending submission of the 
Appropriation Accounts of the Union Government (Railways) 
for the year 1982-83. The Appropria~icro Acco1111ts of the Union 
Government (Railways) for the year 1982-83 are undet prepara­
tionjfinalisation by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board). 
Since their submission is likely to take a little more time, this 
Advance Repor't is being submitted. 

2. This Report relates mainly to po~ntS' arising from test audit 
ot the :financial transactions of tbe Railways and includes, among 
others, reviews on Compensation claims, Commodity freighting oo 
the Indian Railways, Bhadracha1am Road-Manuguru Railway 
Project, Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi, 
Track renewals, Rehabilitation of Railway bridges', review of 
foundries of Jamalpur Workshop, Import of wheelscta, PJant 
and Machinery, Contract management and Lana mana2emcnt in 
Railways. 

3. The points brought out in this Repon are not intended to 
convey or to be understoo'd as conveying any general reflection on 
financial administration by the Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board). 

(iii) 



• 



~ 

• ,.,. 

CHAPTER I 

COMPENSATION CLAIMS AND COMMODITY 
FREIGHI'ING 

1. Renew on compensation claims 

1.1 In terms of the provjsions of the Indian Railway Act, 
1890. 111 amended in 1962, the Railways as carriers, are responsi­
ble for loss, damage or deterioration of goods in transit arising 
froin any cause except those* specified in the Act. 

1.2 Details of such claims for compensation for loss aiid 
damage preferred and accepted vis-a-vi& traffic earnings in 1972-73 
and for the last six years were as under : 

Year Traffic Claims Percen- Value Percen-
tage of tage 

Tonn- Earn- Pre- Accep- of claims of 
age in gs ferred ted claims accep- value 
(in (Rs. in (Nos. in lakh) accept- ted of 

millions) crores) cd (.Ks. in claims 
against crores) paid 
claims on 
pre-
ferred 

earnings 

1972-73 175 786 7 . 1 3.2 45 12.3 l.!16 
1m-1s 211 1407 4 . 6 1. 8 39 14.3 0.93 
1978-79 200 1397 5.4 l. 9 35 12. 3 0 .88 
1979-&0 193 1440 ) .7 1. 7 30 11.5 0.75 
19~1 19G 1733 7 .0 1.9 27 14.0 0.81 
1981-82 221 2486 7 .4 2 .0 27 19.9 0.80 
1982-83 228 3132 6.5 1. 7 26 21.9 0 . 70 

1.3 In 1972-73, the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)** 
bad called upon the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to 
make all out efforts to reduce the loss· and damage claims and 
keep a special watch on theft of se.12sitive (high rated) goods. 
The PAC had also commented0 that payment of such claims in 

• Losses due to act of God, war, public enemies, omission or negligence 
of the consignor/consignee, etc • 

.. Para 1.72 PAC'S o f 77th Report V Lok Sabha. 

1 



2 

some ot the foreign railways-Japanes·e National and German 
Federal Railways-were only 0.06 and 0.26 per cent of the 
traffic earnings. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) under­
took: the following measures from 1973-74 to combat the incidence 
of claims : 

Condemnation of derelict wagons and acquisition of 
new stock, specially covered, in greater proportion on 
replacement account. 

Provision of facilities for patch repair ot panels of 
body cut wagcms in sick lines and works.'!iops. 

Despatch of vulnerable commodities like grain& rui.d 
pulses in block rakes under armed escorts. 
Provision of dunnage and packing according to tariff 
specification to prevent theft apd pilferage throvgh 
flap doors. 
Greater emphasis was laid on proper documentation, 
sealing, marking, loadingjunloading of wagons accord­
ing to schedule, specially in case of perishables, to 
avoid memo deliveries, mixing up and ovcrcarriage of 
consignments. 
Guaranteed transit time for intercity movement of 
parcels using availab1e spare capacity in the luggage 
vans· of super fast express trains. 
Augmentation of Railway Protection Force from 
1973 to provide for better supervision and patrolling 
duties. 
Reorganisation of the existing claims prevention and 
disposal cell of the commer~ial department into a 
separate department under a Chief Claims Officer 
td devise preventive measures', analyse claims data in 
greater detail, to pin-point the area of 1oss for reme­
dial action, and prompt fixation of staff responsibility. 

1.4 Apart from the above, the Railway opera~ions were fur ther 
streamlined in recent years (1977-78 to 1981-82) with incr~sed 
running of block specials with lesser detention to wagon loads in 
inter-mediate yards and reduced chances of tamperin; and 
damage. 

1.5 34,358 derelict wagons were replaced and 34 ,663 wagc>n 
were added i.e. in all 69021 wagons, at a cost of Rs. 612.45 
crores during 1977-78 to 1981-82. In March 1980 :1:, ·the Public 

•Page 4 of 103rcf Report of the PAC, Seventh Lok Sabha. 

• 

• 



3 

Accounts Committee was also advis·ed that for tpe traffic requiring 
use of covered wagons (i.e. vulnerable commodities like food 
grains, fertilisers, cement and oth~r high rated goods), the Rail­
ways had covered wagons to the extent of 54 per cent Of total 
wagon holding. 

1.6 TI1e staff strength and expenditure of the security (RPF) 
and the claims department (CCO) were expanded between 
1977-78 and 1981-82 as under : 

RPF 
cco 

Staff strength• 

(Numbers) 
1977-78 1981-82 Percen-

54272 

4503 

59413 

5416 

tage · 
increase 

9 .5 

20 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Jakhs) 
1977-78 :-»f'.ll 981-82 Percen­

tage 
increase 

26.96 

4.91 

48 .45 

9. 20 

1.7 Despite all these measues, the value of claims preferred 
and accepted had been o n the increase specially after 1977-78. 
The number of c1aims preferred for loss and damage had in­
creaSed from 4.6 lakhs to 7.4 lakhs between 1977-78 and 1981-82. 
In absolute terms the value of claims accepted, Rs. 14.3 crores 
in 1977-78 increased to Rs. 19.9 crores in 1981-82. Thcrugh the 
percentage of compensation paid out of earnings bas remained 
at 0.9 to 0.8 per cent which is its'Clf a high rate, this is partly 
attributable to the fac't that the rate of rejection of claims had 
substantiaHy increased. The percentage of claims accepted agaimt 
claims preferred has cc1Ine down from 45 per cent in 1972-73 
to 26 per cent in 1982-83. 

1.8 A further analysis of the percentage of compensation paid 
td the revenues' earned viz. , 0.8 per cent indicated that it consists 
of 2 major components viz : 

(i) Claims paid on transport of bulk commodities such 
~s coal and coke, mineral oil, grains and pulses, 
mdustrial raw-materials, lime stone5, etc. w'!lkb 
constit~te 80 per cent of the earnings of the railways 
accountmg for 0.4 per cent. 

· (ii) The remaining 0.4 per ~ent h in respect of 'balance 
other goods' which constitute 20 per cent of the total 
earnings from high profit yielding cO'm.modities (tea, 

•staff statement annexurc to Budg.~t D emand No. 12 of relevant years. 



4 

leather goods, jute, oil seed~, edible oils, spices, piece 
goods, medicines, motor ca_rs and parts and parcel 
traffic) . 

Incidence of claims· in respect of "balance other goods" was 
~- ~o range of 3 .4 per cent to 69 .5 per cent of their earnings 
dUririg the year 1981-82, as indicated iu the table that follows : * 

Amount of Traffic Percentage 
claims earnings 
paid 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Parcel traffic 233.00 7418 3.4 
2. Tea 13.43 226 S.9 
i. Leather goods 15' 19 37 41 
4. Jute 18.48 485 4 
S. Oil seeds 82.22 1308 6.3 
6. Edible oils 43.77 1325 3.3 
i . Spices 20.90 293 7.1 
8. Piece goods 43.99 350 12.5 
9. Medicines 5.08 28 18 

JO. Motor cars, tractor parts 9.72 14 69.5 

1.9 The number and amotmt of claims paid for loss of vulne­
rable CC101.Dlodities Hke grains and pulses, fresh fruits and vege­
tables, coal a1_i~ coke had increased as under : 
------

Number of claims Amount paid 
accepted 

1977-78 1981-82 Pcrcen- 1977-78 1981-82 Percen-
tage 

increase 
tage 

increase 
over over 

column column 
I 4 

(No. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) 

I 2 3 4 5 6 

1. Grains and pulses 35374 33734 2.tO 429 79 

2. Fresh fruits a nd 
other perishables 41043 71554 74 99 238 141 

3. Coal and coke 5062 7113 41 165 384 132 

1.10 Though the Railway Administration bas been incurring 
increasingly higher expenditure between 1977-78 and 1981-82 to 

$C: mp:ir:ible fi::;u res for the years 1977-78 to 1980-81 are given in Annexur~I. 

.. 

)t-

& 

~ 



s 

stteagt.hen tho protection force (expenditure increased from 
Rs. 26.96 crctres to Rs. 48.45 crores), to streamline the traffic 
management (Rs. 4.91 crores to Rs. 9.20 crores on claims d epart­
ment alone) and to replace defective, derelict and overaged wagons 
(69021 wagons added at a cost of Rs. 612 crores) , the percentage 
of <Xllllpensation payments to earnings have registered. ~arge ~­
crease in the areas of parcel and high value commod111es. This 
bas affected confide'nce of the customers and has led to reduction 
in the movement of high value goods by the Railways. 

1.11 The cf aims ~;* settled were attributed td : 

'Complete loss of packages· and 'pilferage' (69 J.>l!r 
cent) of the total claims. 

Damage by wet (22 per cent). 

Delay in transi t, main.ly in case of parcel traffic and 
quick transit service (6 per cent) and other causes 
(3 per cent). 

1.12 (a) Complete loss of packages h1cluding loss of wagon 
toad consignments 

During 1981-82, compensation was paid in 68,109 cases ( for 
Rs. 690 lakhs) against 48,083 cases (for Rs. 453 lakhs) in 
1977-78, thus registering an increase of 42 per cent in five years. 
The main commodities affected were fresh ftuits, vegetables and 
dt.her perishables', grains and pulses, oil seeds and coal and coke. 
There were failures of the commercial staff at the booking and 
enroute stations to ensure 'Pack, Label, Mark' car~ and to observe 
the prescribed rules viz., check the contents, seals of wagonS', etc. 

fb) Failure to provide escort and enroute inspection of food 
> specials · 

)<'"' Instructions to provide RPF escorts· to food specials of Food 
Corporation of J1.1dia (FCI) in covered or crp~n Box wagons, 
(covered by tarpaulins) mo,fog from the loading stations of 
Northern R ailway, and to inspect the tarpaulin covers on the 
wal!'dns enroute, were issued by the Railway Board in 1969 and 
1977. However, due to non provision of escort by adjacent Rail~ 
ways and lack of proper inspection cnroute by the Security and 
Commercial Departments, the wagons were received with seals 
tampe(ed or tarpaulins disturbed wilh _shO'rtage of full bags at the 
- • •n-:tails " f R ailway-wise clr:ims under varicu~ causes :trc furnished in 

Anne.-.urc-H 



6 

destination stati.on~ on Southern, Central, Eastern alld Western 
Railways. There were 1023 claims for complete and partial 
shartage of gra ills and pulses s·ettlecl for Rs. 17.36 lakhs during 
1981-82. 

(c) Failures to trace missing wagons 

In cas'e of missing wago·ns with food grains or Public or the 
FCI, the claims are settled by linking simi lar unconnected wagon 
loads where such unconoeclcd wagon loads could not be traced, 
compensation was pakl for non-delivery. During 1981-82, 2,580 
such cases (of grains wagons of Public) involving payment of 
compensation for Rs. 41.12 lakhs for non-delivery were ettled 
(against 1719 cases for Rs. 20.98 lakbs in 1977-78). 

According to the records of the FCf, the total number o( 
their missing wagons since 1969 was 5,830. The total number of 
their wagons traced and Jinked by the Railways so far (March 
1983) was 4,337 leaving a balance of 1,493. In their accounts 
for 1981-82, an amol1Ilt of Rs. 67.23 lakbs was shown by FCI ~ 
as due from Railways on account of claims of missing wagons. 
However, according to the report of Southern Railway Adminjs-
tration to the Railway Board in June 1983, against the out-
standing number, 1,493 missing wagons as on 31st March 1983, 
the FCI had been delivered 3,265 unconnected food grain wagon 
in excess, valued at Rs. 7.1 crores. 

Rirpeditious action is called for to ascertain the details of 
wagons delivered in excess to the FCI with a view to setting 
them against compensation for missing wagons claimed by them. 

(d) Coal and coke 

The claims paid (Rs. 3.85 crores) in 1981-82* were mainly 
for non-delivery of full wagon loads of public coal diverted to 
Power Houses and Railway Locosheds after ascertaining proof 
of delivery. Owing to the fa •Iure of the Operating Department in 
planning t11e movement of coal rakes according to the coal 
linkage programme, number of diversiO!ls of pubHc coal wagons 
increaS'ed from 2795 in 1977-78 to 6410 in 1981-82. 

Transit losses of coal had also been on the increase between 
1977-78 and 1981-82 due to failure of the Commercial Depart­
ment to ensure correct weighment and of the RPF to control 
theft in Railway yards, 1ocosheds, etc. 

•7113 cases were settled in 1981-82 against only 5062 cases settled in 1977-78. 



7 

The transit loss due to pilferage etc., of loco coal (carried 
for railways own consumption) was assessed by the Rai!ways as 
2.33 per cent (2.65 lakh tonnes) ~ 1977-78 and 4.85. per ce~t 
(5.08 lakh tonnes) in 1981-82. The loss of coal 111 transit 
carried for public had increased more or less in the same pro­
portion from 16.1 lakh tonnes. in 1977-78 to 39.?1 lakh tonnes 
in 1981-82. The ex1ent of tb1s loss· to the public needs to be 
arrested. 

(e) Complete loss of Gold articles • 
A case of loss of gold parcel occurred on Central Railway 

due to theft while under custody of Guard in parcel van of Mail 
train on 26th April 1983. The consignor, State Bank of India, 
had declared the net weight of gold as 5 kg. and i~s va'lue as 
R s. 14.8 lakhs but had not insured. the parcel. Though adequate 
notice was given by them about the intended booking, the Com­
mercial and Security D epartments failed to make arrangement 
to escort the parcel van as required under the rules. 

The settlement of the claim of S1ate Bank of India and 
fixation of responsibility and other remed1al action to avoid 
reci.;rrence of such thefts in train are under investig:ition by the 
Railway Adminis\ration. 

1.13 Pilferage 

Despite expansion of RPF and extra vigilance and patrolling 
activities, claims paid due to pilferage had remained almost con­
stant during all these years, the number of such ca ses was 82,936 
in '1977-78 and 82,426 in 1981-82. 

Pilferages mainly occur when wagon loads remain unconnected 
or suffer detention enroute, through the door crevices due to 
defective doors of wagons, by cutting the panel of covered wa­
gons by miscremits and from the custody of guards and road 
van clerks owing to non-observance of instructions to lock 
brake-vans, inadequ~te watching by the security staff, etc* 

The tractor cons~gnmen_ts despatched in block rakes from 
Madras to Northern Raifway destinations were escorted by the 
RP1' only for part of their journey due to Jack of coordination 
between the Security Departments of adjacent Railways as noticed 

•27240 such cases of pilferage (through body holes, door crevices etc.) were 
reported in 1981-82 against 1751 6 cases in 1977-78 as s••en in' audit from 
the detailed analysis into the causes of pilfera)?e on Central, Eastern, Sou­
thern, South Central and South Eastern Railways. 



8 

in case of food specials m~ving !rom Northern R ailway. Tbi6 
resulted in pilferage of detachable parts and payment of com­
pensa'tion for Rs. 21.32 lahks in 1,980-81 and 1981-82. 

1.14 Claim.y arising from damage by wet : Fai/1ire oj the 
Mechanical and Commercial Departments 

In 1981-82, the Railways had paid compens'ation amounting 
ta Rs. 3.68 crores in 27,988 cases due to supply of non water 
tight (NWT) wagons at the loading, transhipment and repacking 
stations. Ou~ of the above, claims for damage by wet to grains 
and pulses (1 4106 cases, valUe of claim paid Rs·. 1.98 crores) 
had a lions share. 

A test check at Royapuram (Madras) by the train examiners 
of Southem R ailway during July to September 198 1 showed th.at 
out of .l ,586 covered wagons lo.~ded with grains and pulses, 
1,199 were found as NW"I: wagons. 

This' indicates tha~ there were recurring failures of Mccharu.- , 
cal Department to follow the prescribed maintenance practices 
in the sick Unes and transportati0t1 sheds, such as : ') 

applicati0t1 of roofing compound to wagons with 
leaky roof, and 

repairs to wagons with defective door, proper 
welding and revitting of wagons with cotters, etc. 

The mechanical department of the Railways had also failed 
to utilise fully the panel pakhing facilitk:s created in tbe sick 
lines and workshop~. Against the capacity of 25,500 wagons per 
moncb, the actual outturn was around 10,851 h 1982 which 
meant a capacity utilisation of only 45 per ceot. This resulted 
in continued circulation of panel cut, body hole wagons. 

There were heavy arrears in the POH* of wagons, the per­
centage of wagons overdue POH had risen from 9.22 (BG 
wagons) and 8.52 (MG wagons) in 1977-78 to 25(BG) and 
17(MG) in 1981-82. The Commercial Department had failed 
to se~egate such defective overdue POH wagons and reject them 
for loading, leading t0 loading of commodities in defective and 
leaky wagons . . 

Investment in wagons of Rs. 612.45 crores referred to in 
the prcceeding para No. 1.5 had thus not proved fully productive 
due to the above faijures of Mechanical Departrnen't. 

*POH- Periodic::l ever h~ u1. 

.. 



9 

1.15 Major operational failures leading to incn~ase in clainu for 
compensation 

(a) Unconnected wagons 
Wagons get unC?nnectcd at t?e m~rshalling yards and tran­

shipmen't points owmg to recurring failures .of the st~ of the 
Operating Department to observe the follo!'t'IDg presc;nbed njee 

and procedure : 

(i) Non-marking of the goods, non-provisio;i of paste 
on labels on wagons at the loading, repackingltran­
shipment points. 

(ii) Non-despatch of ~ransit invoice with the consign­
ments. 

(iii) Failure to record full particulars of repackedltJ:an>.. 
shipped contents on the seal card of wagons. 

(iv) Non issue o( transhipment advices for wagons ~ 
coming sick enroute. 

(v) Non-submission of fortnightly statetµ~nts of uncon­
nected wagon load consignments and under state­
ment of the number of such wagons to Railway 
Headquarters and to Railway Board for circulation 
to o'ther Railways for trac~ and despatching to 
correct des~ination. 

Mismarshalling and irregular shunting in marshalling yards 
further aggravate the claims position by causing transit ~clay and 
making wagons unconnected beyond ~ certail!. point. 

According to fortnightly data circulated by the Railways and 
Railway Board, the incidence of such wagons remaining uncon­
nected were on the increase between 1977 and 1982 as seen 
below: 

Railway 

Centi al 
Eastern 
Northern 
Southern 
Western 

Total 

N umb:r of unconnected 
w1g:ms on any day a t 
the end of month in 

1977 1982 

37 76 
37 56 
20 33 
69 66 
14 11 3 

237 344 

Contents in such 
w.1gons 

G -ains and poises. 
cement, chemical 
m1nure, iron and 
steel, stones, timber 
etc. 



10 

The above data is circula'ted after an interval of over a month 
to the Railways by the R ailway Board and is used by the claim 
offices only when a claim is receive<l. The accuracy of this data 
can net also be vouchsafed as seen from a test check on 
Central and Southern Railways; on ~he Central Railway many 
of the important stations do not send such fortnightly state-­
mens of uncollJledcd wagons to their headquarters; on Southern 
Railway while the number of unconnected loads intimated by 
the stations to Railway Headquarters was 131 for October 1982, 
the number circulated ~o other R ailways and to the R ailway 
Board waS' 62. 

Besides pilferage tlu·ough flap doors, etc. co11tents of un­
linked wagons get auctioned elsewhere at low prices on other 
Railways also. Instances of such cases were mentioned in para 
36 of R eport of Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia­
Union Government (Railways) 1978-79 and also noticed re­
cently€: on the South Eas'!ern and Southern Railways. 

(b) Transhipment points 
At many@ transhipment poin~s damage to cons}gnments 

occur due to loading in defective wagons, non-observance of 
monsoon precautions, provision of non-standard dunnage, etc. 
There was no system of certification of wagons by train examiner 
before loading of consignmen~s like sugar, fue~orks, matches, 
otc. 

( c) Delay in transit 

Delay in transit and consequent deterioration of consignments 
was another major factor acounting for the increase in claim 
cases in 1981-82. The number of claim cases paid by the Rail­
ways due to delay in transit increased from 6845 (value Rs. 36 
lakhs') in 1977-78 to 12398 (va1uP. Rs. 58 lakhs) in 1981-82. 
The commodities affected were fresh fruits, vegetables and other 
perishables su~h as fish, eggs, etc. which are mainly booked as 
par~l traffic, lD. parcel vans a~ached to mail and express trains 
or 1n parcel express·, quick transit service (QTS) goods train 
run between important cities. 

. Rules and procedure for perishables, fruits, vegetables and 
hlgh rated traffic, whether bO'oked as parcel or smalls or in 

•Details in Anncxure-Til. 

@As noticed from a test check in au?it at Baiyyappaoahalli, Tiruchchirappalli 
and Royapuram on Southern Railway. 



) 

1 t 

wa2on load as goods traffic prescribe 'tha t such wagons sho:iJd 
he di6tinctly labelled and a "push on message" issued by book it;tg 
station to the junctions enrnute and tbat the parcel way bill 
shoul<l invariably acco•mpany the goods. 

There were, however, series of operational failures impeding 
thi.; movemen~ of such traffic according to schedule as detailed 
below 

(i) Overcarriage of parcels**. During 198 i-82, the 
number of such overcarried parcel') on Southern 
R.ailway alone was 7 ,236. 

( ii) Non-despatch of parce.I way bills. 

( iii ) Non-adherence to the prescribed transit time, non­
maintenance of schedule of parcellQTS trains. 

( iv) Less procurement of parcel vans on replacemen't 
accc:Nnt resulting in Je.c;s availability of such vans 
for parcel traffic. 

(v) Whlle there is· shortage of vans for loading parcel 
traffic, a substantial number of available parcel vans! 
wagons ( 822 vans in 1981-82) were allotted for 
loading by freight forwarders at cooccfsional rates 
resulting in recurring loss of earnings.·~ 

(v~) T he luggagc jbrake va ns (LR, SLR, VP) attad1cd 
to . the R ajdhani and other intercity super fast express 
trains invariably run undcrloadect due to pasc;engers' 
habit of not depositing their heavy luggage in brake 
vans. A '!est check ill audit in August, 1983, reveakd 
that the se::ond cubic le of 15. 2 t<2_nne capacity in 
each of the three luggage brake vans of the Rajdhani 
expres~ running between New Delhi- Bombay and 
New Delhi- Howrah invariably nm emply deSpite 
considerable uaffic in fresh fruits and peri hable 
items.*** 

""Lo.,,. estin1ateJ hy .Audit at ~2 1akh'l fo-;:-southern Rnil~·nv a~d ortbern 
Railway in 1981-82· -

.. ~A few cases of ovcrcarriagc of parcels resulting in more com pensatio n 
case~ are furn ished in the .o\nnexure-fV. 

**"!•i·1,1'l: in l imolicatior ~of tlr:sc brake vans runn ini;: emp1y i~ estimated 
•·1 a•.1dit a~ Rs.3.91 lakhs r :r 1110 nth . 

12 C & AG/83- ::! 



12 

1.16 Failure of Railway Prorection Force-the SPcurit)' Depart­
ment 

Despite the :!xpansion in the strength of RPF from 54272 in 
1977-78 to 59413 in 1981-82 i.e., increase of 9.5 per cent, there 
was decline in the activities of the RPF as seen from a sample 
study of ~heir schedule duties on Northern Railway detailed 
below : 

J. N J. of train escorted 

2. Patrol parties deployed 

3. Pickets arranged 

1977-7 1981-82 

2680 

415 

62 

1959 

169 

22 

Similar trend was noticed on other ·Railways· a1so resulting in 
discontinuance of arrangements for escorting foC1d specials, trac- ~ 
tor consignments, inadequate security arrang<!ment:; in goods 
sheds, etc. repe1rt~ in earlier paragr~hs. 

The expansion of RPF strength by 9.5 per cent referred to 
above had not resulted in any improvement in the area of claim 
prevention. There was a steep increase in the number of complete 
loss and pilferage cases regis'tered for investigation by them 
fr~ 37585 in 1977-78 to 62367 in 1981-82 (i.e. 66 per cent) . 

While the number of complete loss and pilferage cases re­
gistered for investigation according to RPF was 62,367 in 
1981-82, the number of such claims accepted by the Railways 
were 1,50,605 which indicate that many cases of consignments 
lost from seal intact wagons and pilferage from -the custody of 
guardlroad van clerks were not reportecj. to ~be RPF for their 
investigatie10 by th~ Commercial Department. The Security and 
Commercial Department~ had failed to coordinate their 
activitie5. to combat the claims cases. 

1.17 Failure qf the claims department and inadequate fixation 
of staff responsibility 

Despite re-organisation of the claims office into a separate 
department and increase in their staff strength (20 per cent 



13 

between 1977-78 and 1981-82), lhe claims orgamsaion had 
failed to arrest the h1creasing trend of claims owin!! to tbc 
following reasons :-

(i) The Claims Department do not h~rvt! powers to 
penalise the staff involved directly. Lapses of staff 
noticed by them are reported to the concerned 
department (Commercial, Operating and Mechanical). 
Due to Jack of same zeal a nd effort, the other 
dep<W"tments take action against the staff at fault 
belatedly and ineffectively. 

(ii) The Security Department is neither associated with 
their investigation nor consulted in system improve­
ment measures. 

(iii) 75 per cent of the claims received and settled hy 
each Railway related to through tratlic and hence.: 
the responsibility for tbe loss and dama-ge, is to be 
fixed by other railways. There is considerable time 
fag in reporting such cases and initiating action to 
fix staff responsibility. 

(iv) The claims department also conduct monthly detailed 
analysis of the losses sustained jn respect of 35 seleo-­
ted commodities se~ately for local and foreign., 
traffic to bring out areas of occurJ'ence of loss with 
a view to pin point lapses of the Railway staff and 
for rationalising Railway operations. Tbis analysis 
does not bring out dat~ regarding parcel and goods 
traffic separately, though claims paid on parcel traffic 
take a toll of 3 to 5 per cent of the parcel earnings 
every year. 

On the Northern, North Eastern and Northeast 
Frontier Railways, 90 to 99 per cent of the claims 
paid under 'complete loss of packages' and pilferage 
were not analysed in detail but shown under 'unlocatcd 
causes' leaving: thereby very little scope for remedial 
action. The other Railways carry out more detariled 
analysis regarding areas of occurrence of losses for · 
about 27 per cent (Western Railway) to 73 per cent 

*Foreign (Throunh) traffir- ·int,.r-railway traffic. 



f{.lilwa) 

C,·,tr,t l 

Ea<;k•U 

"rthern 

14 

(South Ct:ntral Railway) of the cases of total loss, 
indicating separately commodity wise, losses reported 
from seal in tact and seal tampered covered or open 
wagons at the forwarding, repacking, transhipment, 
enroute stations and from the custody of Guards. 
But this analysis was used by them only for com­
pilation of stat istics and not used for fLXing staff 
responsibility and taking remedial action ro remove 
any operational oottlenccks. Consequently st<iff 
responsibility for the lapses had been fixed unly in 
small number of cases as detailed below for 1982 :-

-----
Claim5 Tota l umber of staff 
paid Ni. of punish-:J for claims 

( Numb::rl staff paid (Ratio of Col 
fou rid 2 (p 3) 
rrs.pon-
sibl~ and 
punished 

-·--
29724 87 34 '.! 

41987 9: 456 

26558 '.! 4::! 11 0 

North Ea~tern 1899: 96 198 

Northeast Frontier . 16459 45 366 

Southern 115; 1 76 ::!] 1 

South Central. 5995 84 71 

South Ea.~t.ern 20493 28 7.l::! 

Western ::!519] ::!59 Q7 
-- --

Further! the number of s taff taken up for lc~p~c.;; was 
much .less in 1982 than io 1977, as may be seen from 
following sample study on four Rai lways .-

very 
the 

( 

... 



; 

15 

Railway'\ 1977-78 198 1-g2 

---- ----
Claims N ·1 . of Claims Nt' . cir 
paid ~ taff paid 5taff 

05) punish.;d ("l'os) pun1~h·~tl 

C":,;.niral . 32661 175 29724 '7 

Nnrth-:rn 22611 1358 26558 ~42 

North EiL5tcrn 12377 50& 18992 96 

Western 28524 22 1 25193 ~'i9 

ln majority of the cases (about 66 per cent) the staff w::s let 
off with s:ensure and recording of the error only. 

1. J 8 Effect of compe11sati<>n on rrafjic 

T he impact of the series of failures in the implcmcntat10n o f 
remedial measures was the increase in the number of daims 
made (7.4 lakhs in 1981-82 against 4.6 lnkhs in 1977-73) and 
claims repudiated or pending to be settled (5.4 lakhs in 1 981-~'.2 

against 2.8 lakhs in 1977-78) resulti~ in Joss of goodwill of 
the customers and more and more diversion of traffic in several 
high profit yielding commodities to road as referred to in para I . I 0 
above. Apart from high incidence of loss and pi lferage, factors 

~ such as failure to adhere to guaranteed transit time, inabili ty 
~ Co supply adequate number of commercially fit covered wagons 

(e.g. sugar, cement) rigid packing conditions, inadequate arrange­
ments for escort in cas~ of motor car, tractor consignment had 
a greater impact on their traffic offering. (Accordin:g to recom­
mendations of Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee (RTEC), J 980 it 
.is economical to transport these items by road only for leads 
between 450-700 km.) 

Details given in the two tables on pages 16-18 indicMc l his 
;trend between 1977-78 and 1981-82 : 



- -· -
'lame of commotlit) 1977-78 1981-S.! Pcrccntag.: 

--------- ------ increa<;e 
Producti 11 MJvcm::nt Pdccntage Pruduct io n luvcment Pc1centagc in pr,1du~-

by r:til of ra il by r .:- il uf ra il 1i.,n in 
(000 to nnes) ffi )Vcment (000 tonne~) rnJvemcnt 198 1-8'.! 

over 
1977-78 

------ -- ---- - ----- ---
l . Tea 557 10.+ 19 556 6i I I 
2. Edible Oil 571 4.! 7 865 41 5 1 . :! 

(Vaoa~pat iJ 

3 . Jute 965 516 54 12'.!8 216 I S ... -_, 
.+ . Oil se~d~ 9000 899 10 10900 777 7 2 1 

{.;' 
~ - Sugar 6462 1520 24 8·l'.l.+ 15J'3 IS 3 1 
6. Potato 8 14 413 :51 cm 305 34 :!:? 

7. Ceme nt 19300 13948 72 ~0900 l 1 0~0 5 8 
8. Motor cars (Number) 84400 1100 J. 3 15-H OJ 66 1 u.4 83 

•so urce : Economic s urvey 1982-83. 
••commodity stlt i, tics (Statcme1 t 7-B) 

.Ill 



' ·I> -.. 

Il. Extent of fall in. traffic and loss of earnings 

Commodity Percentage Traffic Traffic Traffic Average Loss of Remarks 
incrcse in level on not lead of earnings* (incidence 
produc- 1977-iS 1981-82 the basis offered cnmmo- 1981-82] 'of com-
tiun bet- (in 0'1'.l tonnes) of in- (short- dity (km) (Rs. in pensation 
ween crease in fall) laklls) as percen-
1977-78 ~roduc- cc!. 5- tage or its 
and non col. 4 tr:i ffic 
1981-82 (vide Col . (000 earnings) 

2) (000 tonnes) 
tonnes) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

I. Tea . 104 63 104 41 1896 147 5.9 -2. Edible Oil (Vanaspati) 51.2 42 41 62 21 1682 60 3.3 - 'I 

3. Jute (Raw) 27 516 216 655 439 935 883 4.0 

4. Oil seeds 21 899 777 1088 311 1251 525 6 .3 

5. Sugar 31 1520 1508 1984 476 1334 813 2 .5 

6. Potato (perishable) 22 ' 413 305 504 199 1651 309 5.7 

7. Cement I 
8 13948 11080 15064 3984 748 4450 0 .3 

8. Motor car, tractor, trucks 83 1100 661 2013 1 35~ 1306 14. 58 69.5 
(Figures are in numbers : (6.1) (5.6) (1 1.0) (5.4) 
equivalent tonnage loaded 
given in bracket). 



Table II-Continued 

Comniodit~ Percenta<Ie Traffic Traffic Traflk /\veragc Loss of Remark 
increase in-------- - le\'.!] Oil 110 t lead o( carni11gs* (incidence 
produc- 1977-78 I 98 1-82 the ba~is offered ccrum0- 1981 -82 of co m-
tion b~t- ( in 000 ton nes) of in- (short- uity (Km) (Rs. in p::nsa tion 
ween c r-::ise in fa ll) le.kh~) as perc-:n-
19 77-78 I ~roduc- col. 5- tagc o f i1 · 
and ll? n co!. 4 traffic 
198 1-82 (vid-! C :J l. (000 wnucs) earnings) 

2) (000 
tonnts) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

9. Leather goods .... 14 11 14 3 1545 10. 06 41 

10. Spices ** 538 464 538 74 1355 \49.40 7. 1 

l I . Piece goods 14 99 63 11 J 50 1490 175 .82 12 . 5 

12. Matches ... 24 23 24 2122 4.41 5. 5 

13. Fresh fruits & vegetables •• 672 607 672 65 1555 99.55 5. 7 

14. Medicines »• 14 8 14 6 1561 21.07 18 .0 

15. Jaggery *"' 890 37 1 890 519 1255 84.67 J .2 
------- --- -

7746.56 
· --- -

Total Loss of earnings due to fall in traffic in 198 1-82 vis-a-vis 1977-78: Rs. 7746.56 lakhs . 

~Loss of earnings estimated in a udit as per formula, shortfall x lead x average rate per tonne km. 

·- ·-"'"Specificgro\\1hrate/illcrease in industrial production of.these item.s·is not available for 198.J...82 . ...J3litguieal;:.;onom1, 
growth·rate.~.i: year-is 4 . 5 per c~m on the average during 1977-78 and 1981-82 (Economic Survey 1982-83). 

... 
00 



• 

19 

Claims settled in case of container traffic was 'cry ncglig1bfc, 
being hardly one case for the entire year 1982 fo.r Rs. 535 
against earnings of Rs. 43. 77 lakhs from such trl!ffic 1D. 1981··82 
(0.01 per cent*). However, the container** services introduced 
in 1'966 has yet to make a sizeable dent. 

1 . J 9 Crmclusions 
(i) Though the over all percentage of claims paid to 

earnings was 0.8 such percentage in respect of 
parcel and high. ;atcd commodities ranged . from 
3.4 to 69.5 per cent. The overall average p vcs a 
incorrect picture of the incidence of claims. 

(ji) Loss and damage claims preferred a nd paid ha..c1 
increased between 1977-78 and 198 J-82 despite 
streamlining of railway operations, addit ion of new 
wagons, strengthening of claims pr~vention and 
security organisation during this p .;riod (4.6 and 
1.8 lakhs in 1977-78 to 7 .4 and 2.03 lalchs in 
198 1-82 respectively). 

<iii) Grains and pulses, fresh fouits. vegetables and 0th.er 
perishables and coal and coke were the worst affected 
commodities. The claims were due to comp lete 
loss of packages and pilferage, damag~ by wet and 
delay in transit and o ther causes resultin~ from a 
series of failures in the implementaotion of the re me­
dial measures by the commercial. operalinp., 
mechanical, security c.nd claims departments. 

(iv) Improper sealing, documentation and ap:i t h~· to pack, 
!able, mark, ca>re by Commercial Departm.c11t, 
inadequate ccurity arrangements in goods s hed),, 
non provision of escorts to block rakl's of food 
specials, tractor consi!?nmcnts by RPF Jed to increas­
ing shortages and pilferages. 

(v) Mechanical Department . used only 45 per cen t of 
panel pmching facilities in the workshops. Its fai lure 
to follow . . the P!escribed maintenance prac tices 
coupled with failure of commercial departmr;nt to 
reJect defective wagons for loading; resulted in heavy 
payment .of compensation due to dama2c hv wet 
(Rs. 3.68 crores in 198 1-82). - · 

9Sample study on Northern Railway. 
uc.f. para 2 of th'! Ad van.cc Rep')rt of the Compt roller & Auditor G 1:neral <>f 

India-on Railway~-1 98 1 -82. 



20 

(vi) Mismarsballing, irregula r shunting. des:,:nr~clling of 
wagons without correct seal card particulars etc. by 
the Operating Department had been resulting in 
increasing incidence of wagons remaining un::onnec­
ted exposing it to loss and pilferage ; further inade­
qmrte availability of parcel vans, non-adherence 
tp target trnnsit time had taken a heavy toll of 
claims. 

(vii) Despite augmentation of str ength (9.5 per cent 
between 1977-78 and 1981-82), RPF had failed to 
maintain the level of its scheduled duties (i.e. 
escorting, patrolling and picketting). 

(viii) Claims Department despite 20 per cent increase in 
its s taff strength between 1977-78 and 1981-82 
had proved ineffective in controJling the claims nn<l 
initiating penal action against com:nercial and 
operating staff responsible for lapses. Action against 
staff responsible for claims of foreign traffic, which 
accounted for 75 per cent, was wanting due to lack 
of coord ina·ted efforts between concerned Railways. 

(ix) The impact of all the above failures had affected the 
loading of several high rated commodities such as 
tea, edible oil, jute, leather goods, sugar, motor car 
and tractor consignments from 1977-78 onwards, 
etc. Despite incre~e in their production ranging 
from 8 to 83 per cent durin.J? 1977-78 to 198 1-82, 
the loading of these commodities en the Railways 
declined resulting in a loss of earnings to t he extent 
of Rs. 77.46 ·crores. 

(x) Claims paid in respect of traffic moving in container! 
was only 0.01 per cent of its earnings. However, 
1his service is still in in-fancy and is yet to be 
devel~ped though introduced in 1966 and the 
earnings therefrom still constitute negligible percen­
tage {0.2 per cent in 1981-82). 

« 



... 

21 

2. CoDllll-Odity freighting on the Indian Railways 

Railway freight f))r goods traffic is determined keeping in 
vir.w · 

(1) Cost of service, 
(2) Value of the commodity, 

(3) Characteristics (loadability, vulnerability to <lam~gl. 
its proneness to other modes of transport). 

(4) Social and economic consideration. 

W agon loa-d freighting is based on classification of commodi­
ties ranging from class 32.5 (lowestjcheapest) to class 150. R ates 
at class 65 and above, not only cover transportmion costs, 
inclusive of incidental costs (depreciation, interest etc.) l>ut al"o 
yield increasing margin of profit with every upwe'l'rd classification. 

During the period from 1979-80 to 1981-82, thcr.: had been 
three general revisions of freight rates to generate :-idditional 
rci:ources fur meet ing operational and capital .-::xpen1ii1ur.·. lt 
was, however, noticed in audit that such general revision of 
freight nrtes had resulted in some anomalies in frciglJt classifica­
tion for certain streams of traffic. As indi:::atcd bc!ow the re 
were also some delays in amending suitably the 1crriff conditions 
viz., classification an~ II}inimum weight resulting in uneven 
distribution of the incidence of freight, fall in traffi::: iu c;om~ 
cases and consequent u nder utilisation of waogons carmarkerl 
for such traffic. Though guidelines wete issued by the Ministry 
of Railways (Railway Board) to the Railways since J 975 to 
quote concessional station to station rates to reduce the impact 
of increase in freight rirtes, these were not coordinated nud 
J'eviewed adequately and evaluated. The commodity J cs-iiption 
~ 1vc,, in the tariff left scope for obta ining lower das~ rate by 
misdeclaration, leading to loss of revenue on lar!:'C scale 
(a) Under utilisation of assets-R olling Stock 

(i) Decline in Molasses traffic 
Production, loading and earnings f rom MobssC's t raffic frnm 

1979-80 was as under : 

: .Year 

1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 

Pwctuc- Tonnaec Traffic 
ti on l<·adl'd r-arnmgs 

by (R~. in 
lbil wav la~hs) 

( in d10 usand to nm ~~ j 
- - - - - ----

Rate per 
wnnc 

R~. 

1582 
21"6 
3ti:n 

278 
115 
1(16 

219 78.60 
97 84". 5 
182 171 .50 



22 

A fleet of 363 BG tank wagons and 202 MG tank wagon:; 
(mainly on the North Ea-stern Railway) has been earmarked for 
loading of Molasses. 

The following factors afiected the loading and earnings frum 
t his traffic : 

(1) Due to default in payment of freight at the dc~li • 
nation by some of the consignees r.n Eastern Rail­
way, pre-payment of freigh t wa-s made compulsnr-1 
from September 1979 by the Railway Board. Some 
of the bulk loaders of Molasses in Bombay .wd 
Delhi represented to the Railway Board in October 
1979 and December 1979 that they had ca~li 
management problem in a-rranging pre-payment or 
freight at over 50 odd booking stations and therefore. 
condition of pre-payment of freight should be witf1 -
drawn and allowed to be booked on 'to r:!y' basi:, 
as before. Two years later in March 198 J. on 
further representations, the condition of pre-payment 
of freight at the booking point Wa'S withdrawn. 

(2) There were general increase in freight rates of a.JI 
classes-10 per cent from 1st April 1979, 15 per 
cen t from 15th July 1980 and a further 15 per cent 
from I st April 1981 and classification of Molasses 
was raised from class 65 to 80 effect ive frcirn 
November 1981. 

(3) About 22 railway siding,c; of suga-r factories which 
were giving substantial Molasses traffic on the MG 
sections of North Eastern Railway were not con­
verted from MG to BG along with the conversiou 
of the main line from MG to BG in July 1981 on 
that Railway. 

Remedial action is yet to be taken to recapturn 
the Molasses traffic lost owing to above factors with 
a view to optimise the use of tank W!lgons carmarkc..·d 
for this traffic. 

( ii) Live stock wagons 

The Railways, hold 5,826 BG and 1,839 MG covehxf 
wagons specially designed with fittings, etc. for the transport of 
live stock. 

Prior to June 1981, live stock \\~re char~ed at wae:on km 
.rate. F rom June 198 1 this traffic was brought under the cla.% 
rates (class 110-minimum weight 60145 quintals ·for 
BG!MG). This revision of the basis for. chairging of freight 
resulted in a very steep increase of freight as under : 



23 

nistancc for <.:hargc Cha rge a~ p,.,- Pt rrcn tag< 
iacrca~..: 

1 .) 

O ld rate at 
wagon 1-.m.ba'>i~ 

R~. 

~83 

N· w ratr al 
class 11 0 f0r 
6.J qui•n ab 

R~. 

580 51 .4 3 

5.1.i 577 837 45 .l () 

IHI 1 97;) I ~.7 5 40 .114 

l .l•l:J 11 8 1 1636 38.52 

T he revision was done : 

Year 

(1 ) To have a rate within the general rate st ructure s1l 
that revisions in the general freight s tructure would 
auto.!liatically apply to live stock also , 

(2) to implement the na-tiona l policy to rear the liv1, 
stock in rural areas and d iscourage their movement 
to the cities. Decline in live stock t ra itic as a rcsuh , 
from 1981-82 was as under : 

:imbcr of wagon!> Rate ear nings 
loaded I & tr' p~r \R~. in 

---- - - --- v.agon ialhs1 
llG MG R~ L 

19~ -!<2 35763 23224 1403 994.0(J 

19R~-lD :!76'.Hl X92-I 190-1 ",695.36 

'fhe Ra ilway Board i yet to devise measures for altcm atiw 
use ol the specially designed cattle wagons which had been 
render•:d surplus owing to decline in the loading of live swck. 

(b) Los~ of traffic due to fail ure to quote stati()11 to station rates. 

Station to station rnte!> a t levels. lower than !he clas.s (norma l 
tarift) rates. arc· notified by the zonal ra ilways wi th a yjew \\) 
develop rart icular strea m of traffic. specially in the empty ret urn 
direct inn or lo retrieve t rntl ic lost to road owing to increase in 
tariff 1 :1 t1.:, etc. Such concessional rates cover the dependent 
fincr cmcntnl) cost of tramc instead of the fully d istributed co~t 
including interest etc. on wh ich class rates are based. 



24 

( i) l rou and Steel Scrap 
The traffic in steel* scrap has declined in recent years as 

under : 

Y.:ar TonnaS(c Awra:,:o.: 
load.!d- rate P.!r 
(in th'.> usa•1d nnnc 

Earnings 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

Dnne ) (in Rupees) 

1980-81 
1981-82 

1982-83 

360 
355 
271 

! 43 ,0 
188.3 

21 3.7 

----
51J 
669 
579 

Owing to levy of supplementary charges and raising of tht; 
classification of Iron and Steel scrap in 1980-81 and 198 1-82, 
the rail tariff for scrap became costlier than road rates for 
distance upto 1700 km. On the Western R ailwey, there was 
regular traffic of this item from Camac Bridge to Mandi 
Gobindgarh, an important re-rolling centre on Northern Railway 
about 1700 km away. While the rail rate per tonne effective 
from February 1982 was Rs. 8,428, the road rate was only 
Rs. 7,840 per tonne. During the period from February 1982 
to May 1982, only 51 wagons of scrap per month were loaded 
against the average of 97 wagons per month between these two 
stations in previous year. In October 1982, the Western R ailway 
though belatedly, brought into effect a station to sta1ion rate 
at 23.4 per cent below the normal tariff rate l Ll retrieve the 
traffic and achieved loading of 64 wagons on averag~ per month 
from Camac Bridge from October 1982 which fetched an 
earnings of Rs. 3.3 lakhs per month. Other railways have yet 
to initiate similar action to retrieve this traffic. 
( ii) Loading in open BOX. BRH, BFR wagons 

The above types of wagons move empty in return trip. The 
freight rates for the commodities transported in such wagons 
do compensate this factor but there is absence of concerted 
efforts · to attract traffic such as motor cars, trucks, tractors, 
heavy machinery items, agriculture equipments that can utilise 
these open wagons in the empty direction. It was observed 
that threshers-bulky agricultural equipments-were booked from 
Ludhlana on Northern Railw;:ry, as smalls, but were loaded as 
full wagon load consign ment. (one or two in one wagoo tl:ouJ?h 
more than two could be loaded in a wagon) and thus. benefit 
(et.t imated at Rs. 2.38 lakhs during bookings made from 

•This is an imm nri t susc pti nle t0 J0ss or d ama'!e arirl c '" lld bl' trarisp"rt"d 
ev •Tl in 0 pen wagons in empty directinn. th~rr- by yi,..Jd i11P surplu~ at Jr wr,r 
class ra tes. 

c. 



25 

September 1980 to ,February 1982) of utilisation of 1.:mpty move­
ment was, derived not by railways, but by ih users. 
(c) Ncn review of station t.o station ra tes i·r;!sh fruits and 

vegetables 
The traffic in fresh fruits and vegetables had declined froni 

712 thousand tonnes in 1977-78 to 607 thou ·and tonnes in 
1981-82. The introduction or continuance of stali,·n to station 
rates by some of the railways for fresh frui ts during the ye::rrs 
1978 to 1982 as seen from a review of these rates in audit were 
for considerations other than developing such traffic as detailed 
below : 

(i) Oranges 
Both Central and South Eastern Railways introduced in 

1978-79 special rates at 30 per cent below the normal t ariff 
for booking of oranges in wagon loads from Nagpur, a joint 
station of these railways to a number of stations on the Eastern 
and Northern Railways. While the Central Railway was 
extending this concessional rate from year to year, the South 
Eastern Railway had withdrawn the concessional rate from 
January 1980 without p rior advice to Central Rai lway on the 
ground that the road rates for this traffic had incrcas·~d . rP.n·dermg 
the continuance of the concession unnecessary. Th.· co~t of 
this concession to Centnrl Railway during the years 1980 !" 
1982 has been estimated at Rs. 1.67 crores. Differential 1ating 
on Central and South E astern Railways resulted .i n anomalies 
and undercharges in the bookings from Central Railway. The 
South Eastern Railway re-introduced station to station rates in 
February 1982 mainly to obviate the anomaly. 

(ii) Plantains 

On the Central R ailway the station to station rates for plan­
tain traffic at 50 per cent below the nonnal ta riff was sancti0ned 
by the Railway Board in June 1978 an d contin ued till Jun(; 
1982 without verifying the need or the extent of such concession 
with reference to the prevalent road ra~es. Lose; or g.1 in with 
reference to incremental cost of such traffic was not ascertained 
as required in the rules. The ra11 rates even nt 30 per cent 
below the normal tariff for this stream of traffic was cheaper 
by 15 to 40 per cent than the road rates and therefore, the 
Central Railway did not recommend continuance of this con­
cession at 50 per cent in November 1980 and again in June 
1981. . During the same period Western Railway limited the 
concession for plantain traffic originatin!!i on its railway to 
30 per cent below the normal tariff. The loss of earnings due 



26 

to the extra concession of 20 per cent on the plantilin mrffic 
on Central Railway was assessed at Rs. 9.20 crorcs during 
1978-82. 

The above instances indicate lack of coordination b..:twe(;a 
the concerned R ailways. The Railway Board had also failed 
to coordinate the schemes of different railways with a ·, iew to 
avoiding anomaly due to differential freighting whit:: retaining 
the traffic in fresh fruits. 

(d) Loss of traffic due to incorrect or delayed revision or non 
revision of minimum weight conditions and classification . 

(i) Jaggery (gilr) and sugar 

Jaggery and sugar were classified under class 55 a nd 65 
respectively. Sugar could be loaded to the carrying capacity 
(22 to 23 tonnes per BG wagon) which was aiso the chargeable 
minimum weight accorclin~ to tariff condition. However, in 
case of Jaggery, the actual loadabitity was found to be 17 tonnes 
per BG wagon though the chargeable mini mum weight w:1x 
20.5 tonnes. On representation from trade for reduction of 
the minimum chargea!ble weight of jaggery, the Railway Board 
had agreed in 1977 for such reduction (11 per cent) only for 
loading jaggery from Northern Railway in BCX (Bogie) wagon 
and not in other types of covered w,agons (over 80 per cent 
of covered fleet). Thus bulk of the traffic io jaggery on all 
the Railways is charged freight on the tariff minimum weight 
(20.5 tonnes) though actual loadability was around ! 7 tonne!.. 
' fbis has resulted in higher incidence of freight per tonne on 
iaggay almo~t equivalent to that of sugar and diversion of 
iaggery traffic from railways to road movement-; as under : 

Yea-

197Q-l!O 
19B'l.$ \ 
1981-ll:! 

197')-80 
198(}-'1 1 
1 981-~ '.? 

Procluc. Tonnage 
t ion l" adcd 
(i ll 000 (OOfl 
tonn~s) lC1111'' l·) 

Jnr.rgf'ry 

754 635 
R226 399 
9871 371 

S11/!n,· 
385~ 1546 
514i;; 1514 
8437 150R 

·- -·-

Earnings Avera~c 
(RUDf'('S rare -of' 
in lakh~) freight 

c harged 
(per 
to!U1C) 

657 103.S 
.+71 117.9 
605 163 . 1 

15'.? I 130 2 
:'OJ~ 134.!! 
~Si? 170.7 

~ ,. 

• 



I' 

, 

27 

The prevalence of d ifferent minimum freight for jaggcry on 
•orthern aDd other Railways presents an anomaly. 

(c) Delayjindecision in revision of c lassification and minimum 
weight. 

Wao-on load rates prescribe certain minimum chargeable 
weight for each commodity ~~pending on its lo~dability in pres-
sed, unpressed (loose) condition after test we1ghment. · 

Due to absence of weighment facilitie.s and 0011-weighment of 
wagons for operational reasons, freight is normally charged on 
the prescribed minimum weight or the scnde~-s* weight whichever 
is more. Mention of this fact was · made in para 5 ...Qf Report of 
the Comptroller allCI Auditor General of India-Union Govern­
ment (Railways) 1980-81 on utilisation of weigh bridges. Com­
modities in pressed jpacked condition are classified lower clue t~ 
its higher pay load and savings in operational costs. 

1t is, however, noticed that minimwn weight condition wen' 
not being reviewed b y the Railways keeping in vi..-:w the above 
aspects. A few instance5 are given below : 

( i) Ropes unserviceable or rope cuttings 

Prior to August 1979, minimum weight for charging freight 
on a wagon load consignment of ropes-unserviceable or cutt­
ings booked in a BG wqgon was 130 quiatals. ~o separate mini­
mum weight fpr pressed ropes was fixed. There was regular in­
ward and outward traffic of this commodity to and from Shivpur 

talion on Northern R ailway, as certain factories at Sb..ivpur 
received this item in loose condition and processed them into 
pressed packing for booking to K. P .. Dock and Kumarga'chi 
f:idir,gs on Eastern Railway. Such consignments we-re charged 
on the tariff mini mum weight at 130 quintals or the sender's 
weight whichever was h igher. During Audit ins!'.lection in May 
J 977 it was noticed that the aforesaid commodity when booked 
in full pressed condition was being charged on the basis of the 
minimum weight condition prescribed in the tariff in most of 
the cases though in a few cases the weight charged was 205 
q11intals and more. -

Test loadings in January 1978 indicated that this item when 
fully pressed and packed in bales could be loaded in a BG wagon 
to t11c extent of 206 quintals. The Rai lway. Board,.· howc~er, 

,.Senders Weight : Weight declared by th'! consignor-· sc71der . . 
12 C&AG/83-3' 



28 

1101ified the different higher m1mmum weight for BG wagon ot 
205, J 60 and 130 quintals in respect of full pressed, half pressed 
and unpressed condition respectively only with effect from 
17ih August 1979. 

M eanwhile between J a nuary 1978 and August l 979 about 
475 wagons of pressed rope cuttings were booked from Shivpur 
to the destinations on Eastern Railway and freigh ted c;n the basis 
of minimum weight of 130 quintals or sender' s weight entail ing 
loss of revenue of Rs. 2.43 lakhs. 

The R a ilway staff at Shivpur failed to take note of the form 
in which the commodity was received (loose) and booked 
(pressed) outward. Even after the issue was raised by Audit in 
A ugust 1977 and the test loading indicated weight of 205-206 
q uintals per BG wagon in January 1978, the Railway Adminis­
tration failed to enforce higher minimum weight till Augu t 
1979 resulting in Joss of revenue as indicated above. 

( ii) Jute (Raw) pressed Vs. half pressed 

Following is the classification and minimum we ight cond i­
tions of Jute full pressed and half pressed : 

Class and Average Rate Freight 
minimum lead of per tonne realisa-
\\eight traffic tion fo r 
(BG) J 981-82 the Rail-

ways per 
tonne 

(Km) (Rs .) 

Jute full pressed 70 cc 
(22 tonne) 

935 168 .90 168.90 

Ju te half pressed 85-110 935 203. 80 101 . 90 
quintaJs 
(11 tonne) 

Bulk of the traffic ( 97 .5 per cent of the total traffic in 
1981-82) in Jute (raw) on the Eastern, North Eastern, North­
ea st Frontier and South Eastern Railways move as half pressed 
only. For every wagon load with half pressed jute, the freight 
rea1isation for the Railways was only R s. 10 I. 90 per tonne 
whereas in ca~e of fully pressed jute due to its higher loadability 
the freight realised per tonne was Rs. 168.90 for the same lead. 
In 1981-82 for every wagon load with half pressed jute, Railwar 
lost Rs. 1474 per wagon. As the freight burden on full pressed 

• 

"-,_ 



--packing is more, trade is encour_!lge,a-to book half pressed pack-
ings, even though the Rail~ave incurred the cost oi haulage 
of full wagon. ,,---

,,..· 
( i;i) Potato : Non-~.fihancement of minimum weight condition ,., 

Potato tra.ffi~n Northern and North Eastern Railways was 
sizeable, being 2..15 lakhs tonnes on the Northern and 0.77 lakh 
to.one on the ,N"ort)i Eastern Railways out of a total loading of 
3.05 lakh tC)bnes on Indian Railways during 1981-82. 

r- ___.1 
I July 1976, Northern Railway, on the basis of test loading 

of fi 0 wagons, proposed enhancement in the existing minimum 
·eight condition for potatoes, from 1601125 quintals to 1851135 

quintals for BG!MG wagons. Their proposal was considered by 
the· Commercial Committee which called for further test wcigh­
ment. However, Northern Railway withdrew their proposal on 
the consideration that this commodity was susceptible to 
damages. 

In December 1979 the Northern Railway agah1 reported to 
the Railway Board that loading of potatoes upto 185 quintals 
a nd more in a BG wagon continued despite its su'lccptibility to 
damages and sought for enhancement of its existing minimwn 
weight (160J125 quintals) to 185Jl35 quintals per BGIMG 
wagon. 

The Railway Board enhanced (January 1980) the minimum 
weight temporarily to 1851135 quinta]s per BGIMG wagon res­
pectively for a period of six months and extended it uoto 31st 
December 1980 only for loading of potatoes from stations of 
Northern Railway. _ 

Further extension of minimum weight was stalled by repre­
sentations from trade about difficuJtyldamages in the process of 
loading. 

Further reports from Northern Railway to Railway Board 
in March and August 1981, however, indicated no loading 
difficulties or damages at destinations and that ')Ut of 66 wagon~ 
loaded, 50 weighed 181-200 quintals and only 3 weighed 160:165 
quintals. The Railway Board advised enhancement of the 
minimum weight to 1801135 quintals per B.G IMG wagon effec­
tive from July 1982 only in June 1982. This again was a tem­
porarv sanction for six months limiting it to bookin,gs from 
Northern Railway stations only. 



-JO -
D uring 1981-82 whei'i'-tire--~nhanced minimum weight was 

not in operation, Northern R aihYaK loaded 10,259 wagons on 
the BG and North Eastern Railway Jo1iQed 6 ,348 wagons on the 
MG. and charged freight on the basis Of., ~on enh~nced weigl1t 
(160 quintalsll25 quintals) or sender's w~t whichever was 
higher .. " . A review by Audit of the traffic in potato~~ at one · station 
viz., J alandhar City, on Northern Railway dur\ ng the period 
from 1st January 1981 to 30th June 1982 revealq i ~hat ou~ of 
3,130 wagons (BG) loaded with potatoes at that st~ f.retght 
in respect of 1083 wagons was charged on the old mirr'mum 
weight (1 60 qu intals) or senders weight resulting in loss [ 
freight to the tune of Rs. 3.30 lakhs during this period as 
compared to freight chargeable for a minimum of 180 quimaJs. 

(iv) Cotton Seeds 
On the Southern Railway a reduced m1rumum weight is in 

force for booking of cotton seeds in MG wagons for the past 21 
years (Le: 1962) namely 115 quintals against the tariff minimnm 
weight of 125 qu in ta ls. It was noticed in 1977 at sorni! of the 
loading stations such as H averi, Davangere on this railway that 
out of 66 bookings of this item, tbe number of wagons weiching 
over the reduced minimum weight of 115 quintals was 65 ; 63 out 
of these 65 wagons weighed even over the tariff minimum of 

· 125 quintals. This reduced minimum weight (whic!l results in a 
loss of freight on 10 quintals or one tonne in every MG wagon) 
was not prescribed on other zonal Railways-Northern Railway 
which also has originating traffic of this commoditv in its MC. 
~ection . 

Tl1e reduced minimum weight applicable only ou Southern 
Railway is obviously not wa:rranted. 

( \i) Fabricated steel structurals 

Till August 1975 fabricated steel structurals wer•! classified 
alUJig with Iron or steel- Division 'B'-under class 70 (for 
wugun loads) with minimum weight 205 quintals in BG wagon 
for charging freight. A s it was not possible to Ioaj fabricated 
steel structurals of long lengths upto minimum wetgilt prescribed 
as above, the Railway Board revised (September 1975) the 
minimum weight to 160 quintals\11 ~ quintals dep'!ndin!! upon 
the length of structurals as below over 7 metres. From Novem­
ber 1975, fabricated steel structurals of 7 metres and above in 

-.. 



31 

k ngth were under Iron or steel Division 'A' class 87.5 and those 
below 7 metres under Iron or Steel Division 'B:- class 80. From 
December 1975, both these items were removed from Iron or 
steel sector and were listed separately in the tariff without any 
change in class ification and minimum weight condil'.on. A '> 
fabricated steel structurals is part and parcel of Iron or Steel 
division, ils freight classification should correspond to the clas i­
fication of iron and steel. However, delinking of this item from 
iron and steel sector led to delay i.n revis ion!non revision of 
cla!isification for fabricated steel structurals. The classification 
for Iron or Steel was revised upward in January 1981 , but thc­
uprating of fabricated materials to the level of Iron or Steel 
Division 'A' or 'B' came in August 1981. Similar upward rcvi­
s i0n made in case of iron or steel items in Febmary, June and 
D ecember 1982, are yet to be extended to fab ricated materials . 
A review in aud it of the freighting at the above lower class of 
fabricated steel structurals loaded from two stat ions (Kalyao 
and Nasik Road) on Central Railway disclosed loss of earnings 
of Rs . 1.93 lakhs for the period from 15th F chnmy J 982 to 
30th June 1983. 

( vi) T imber 

TI1e tarifI for wood (timbcr-unwrought) provide for tic 
following classification : 

" Timber-unwrought in tbe form of logs and ballies, clasc; 
60 minimum weight 1851135 quintals for BGJMG 

wagons." 

T he above minimum weight conditions were in existence since 
1973. The Railway Board bad approved temporary enhancement 
cf minimum weight in case of loading of logs in MG wagons cin 
North Eastern R ailway in August 1974 and Northeast Frontier 
Railway in August 1982 from 135 quintals to 150 '~ quintal 
subject to Railways conducting test weighmcnts for taking a 
final. decison. However, in case of termba (unwcight) traffic 
movmg on BG, no action has been taken to revise the minimu m 
wdght. 

A review in audit of the loading of timber ( unwrouoln-lo!!s 
and ballies) on diffe~en! Railways which have sizeab!e originating 
trafF.c for 1981-82 md1cate that the average weight per wagon 

.,R-:vised t0 150 quintals for op'!n a'td 160 quintals for Covered wagons on the 
metre gauge. 



32 

loaded by the Railways both on the BG and MG varied widely 
as detailed below : 

Railway Number Corres- Average Tariff 
Of ponding weight minimum 
wagons tonnes loaded weight 
loaded loaded per 
~om mo- a'> fulls wagon 

1ty in (in quintals) 
code wagons 
525) 

1 2 3 4 5 

Central (BG ) 2626 53217 203 185(B0) 

Eastern (BO) 4130 71493 173 !85(BG) 

Northcru (BG) 6740 141633 210 ISS(BG) 

North Eastern (MG) 10054 155878 155 l35(MG ) 

J60•(MO) 

N ortheast Frontier (BG) 262 1 49071 187 185(BG) 

(MG) 5554 87277 157 135(MG) 

160 .. (MG) 

Southern (BG) 5536 11 8623 214 185(BG) 

(MG) 838 11927 142 135(MG ) 

South Eastern (BG) 26610 540713 203 18S(BG ) 

In view of the higher average weight actually noticed (214 
to 203 quintals) expeditious action is necessary to revise the 
existing minimum weight condition for BG wagous. 

<O Loss of revenue due to misdeclaration 
( i) E ucalyptus wood billets as timber waste 

Sawn Timber (Timber NOC) in wagon loads is charged at 
class rate 60 with minimum weight condition of carrying capa­
city (CC)-22 tonnes per BG four-wheeler wagon). Timber 
waste is, however, charged at lower class 50 witl-t minimum 
weight cond ition of 160 quintals. 

Eucalyptus pulp wood billets booked from Godapiasal station 
(South Eastern Railway) to the paper mills at Naihati, Titagarh 

•Revisetl in 1974 
• *Revised in 1982 



and Kakinara (Eastern Railway) were booked ir1 wagon loads 
by declaring it as timber waste in the forward ing notes. The 
consignments were booked on forest transit permits which des­
cribed the commodity as "Eucalyptus pulp wood billet:; i. timber 
waste) ". On a reference from Railway Administration, the 
forest authorities confirmed that this commod ity was "Eucalyptu. 
pulp wood billets" and not timber waste. This irregular booking 
was stopped on detection by a Travelling Inspector of Statiou 
Accounts in July 1977. Since then, this commodity was charged 
at higher class 60. A total of 190 wagons of the commodit y 
were booked by misdeclaring it as timber waste, at class 50 
result ing in undercharges of Rs. 4.56 lakhs under penal pro -
vision. Similar misdeclaration of Eucalyptus billets was noticed 
in respect of bookings from 3 other stations Salbony. Chandra­
kona and Piardoba, resulting in undercharges of Rs. 7.85 lakhs 
under penal provision. 

(ii) Granjte stone dressed (class 95) , undressed (class 60) 
:is stone NOC (class 47.5) 

There was traffic of dressed stones in wagon loads (cut by 
hammer and cruselled by skilled labour to specifi;:: dimensions) 
from various stations in Jhansi division of Central Railway 
to Ha rdwar and Jawalapur stations on Northern Railway. On 
declaration of the commodity as stone block, stone boulders. 
boulders undressed etc. by the consignor to get the advantage of 
lower class 47.5, the Railway staff levied freight at lower 
rate~, .:ccepting the commodity as stone NOC. This was detected 
anc.1 stopped only in March 1980 by a Travelling Inspector of 
Station Accotmts. The consignor had since adm ittr.-t that th;! 
commodity booked was granite stone undressed chargeable at 
class 60 and on this basis the extent of undercharges was 
Rs. 3.62 lakhs approximately and this is yet to be recovered. 

1 hese cases indicate evasion of revenue on a large scale. 



CHAPTER 11 

PROJECTS 

3. South Central Raihvay-Bhadrachalarn Road- Manuguru 
Railway Project 

J. lJ.trcduction 

3.1 Mis. Singareni Collieries (a joint vemurc of the Gov­
crnnwnts of India and Aud hra Pradesh) requested (July 1973) 
the Railway Administration to carry out survey for the construc­
Uon of a broad gauge (BG) line of 52 km. length (revised to 
49 km. subsequently) to connect Bhadrachalam Roacl rai l heat: 
with Manugum mines uncl~r development for the movement of 
coal. According to the survey Report ( 1974) the railway line 
from Manuguru 10 Gajulagudcm (42 km.) was to be constrnctcd 
undt r phase I as bulk of the coJl movement t ill 1979-80 was 
expected to be only upto Gajulagudem for meeting the require­
ments cf the · Kothagudem Thermi\l Station of An.dbra Pradesh 
State Electricity Board. Rest of the !inc was to be taken up 
under Phase 11. A project estimate for Rs. 8.2 crorcs (both 
phases) was sanctio'ned by !he M inistry o f Railways (Railway 
B0arcl) in June 1977 with the condit ion that work in Phase IT 
sht•uld not be starte<i pending their deci~ ion on gradient to be 
adcpted between Gajulagw;h:m and Bhadrachalam Road. The 
due date£ for completion of work-s in phases I and II were fixed 
as 31st March 1980 and 31st December 198 1 respectively. 

3 .2 The co'nstruction o[ t hi~ 49 km. long line as a branch 
line· (full cost being born.e by the Railway ) instead of a priv!lte 
siding (full cost be ing borne by the Colliery) or at best an :.i~sist­
cd s;ding (cost being shared between the Railway and the col­
Ji'ery) was a deviation from the extant mies . 

II. Fin(lncial viability 

3.3 Thoug h inilially it was contemplated (December 1973) 
that the freight should be levied on inftated basis, this was drop­
ped as the final location-cum-engineering survey Report ( 1974) 
indicated lhat the Project would be financial'ly viable yielding a 
return of 9.8 per cent. 

34 

-

,. 



~ 

' 35 

However there appears to be only remote chance of rcali.sa­
tion of the ~foresaid expectations in view of actuul producuon 
in-the new mines as ndicatcd be-low : 

Year 

1979-80 

1980·81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

!983-84 

1984-85 

An tici pa tcd 
Produc t ion 

l 5 ln.kh t'.)nnes 

19 

23 

26 

28 

30 

Ac\llal 
production 

2. 5 lakh tonnes 

4 .3 " 

10 .7 " 

13 .7 

foreover, the cost of the Project has also increased fr.Jro 
Rs. 8.2 crorcs (as per estimate of June 1977) to Rs. 14.5 crorcs 
(as r cr estimate of J anuary 1982) and again to Rs. 15.3 crores 
(<1.s per progress report of :i.ctual expenditure to end o( March 
1983). Thus, the actual coal production being half of what 
wa,. :mticipated and the actual cost of the project being double 
0£ what was estimated, the return would be reduced to just l l4th 
.)f wh~t had been originally assessed. 

It is a matter of commo·n knowledge that movement of goods 
over short distances is economic::il by road as compared to rail. 
The National Tra11.sport Policy Committee tJo had in its Report 
(May 1980) observed that in the case of carriage of coal, 
coni~arathe cost advantage wa~ in favour of road transport upto 
a distance of 200 to 300 km. Juaged in this context. "the 
comtruction of this new line of 49 km . length for t ransportatio'n 
of coal (primarily, for meeting the requirements of Kothagudem 
Thermal Plant situated at a distance of just 42 km. from the 
coal mines a t Manuguru) was at \ 'ariance with the i;eneral policy 
of rail-road co-ordination. 



'36 

HJ.. A vailabi/ity of funds 

3.4 The position of fund.s asked for and granted, and the 
actual expenditure incurred 0n this project during 1977-78 to 
1982-83 were as under : 

year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 . . 
(uptO 3 1-1-1983) 

Funds asked 
for 

10,000 
20,000 
15,000 
25,448 
30,000 
49,000 

(In thousands of rupees) 

Funds granted 

J 1,000 
20.000 
15,000 
25,448 

34.000 
45,000 

Actual 
expenditure 

11 ,588 
19,899 
J 5,500 
25,546 
35,779 
34,500 

J ,42,832 

3.5 Pa'ucity of fundS was not a constraint in the execution 
of this project. Still, the progress of works was siow. The 
target dates which had been ctriginally fixed as 31st March 1980 
and 31st December 1981 for Phases I and II respectively were 
ubsequently (January 1983) revised to 30th June 1983 (both 

phases). However, the line had n~ been opened to traffic by 
even August 1983. Th~e delays have led to escalation of costs". 

fV. Use of rails of varyil?g stw1dards 

3.6 The project report envisaged. the use of class II 90 R 
rails for the new line and this was expected to be obtained from 
Vijayawada-Gudur section. In December 1980, Ministry of 
Railways (Railway, Board) asked the Railway Administration, 
to use class I 90 R rails instead of class II rails, as it was fel t 
that co.::J would have to be moved in block-rakes with heavier 
loads. Accordingly, the Railw~y Administra~ion placed in May 
1981 twd indents for 6,000 tonnes of class I 90 R rails on Steel 
Authority of India, Ltd. (SAIL). The Railway Liaison Officer 
reported in August 1981 that as no allotmen~ of class I rails 
had been made by the Railw~:y Board to South Ccntr.il Railway. 
the SAIL authorities had not programmed for any such supplies. 
It wa:; only i'n June 1982 that the Railway could procure a limit­
ed quantity of 1350 tonnes of class I 90 R rai ls. Taking into 
acc~nt the urgency of the work~ the Railway Administrat ion 
obtained (August 198 l ) 1650 tonnes of class TI rails from "Vija-

• 



.. ~ 

.. 

37 

yawada-Gudur" section, and 24 70 tonnes of 3 panel welded class 
H 90 R rails from Dornakal-Vijayawada section. The latter in­
volved an additional expenditure of Rs. 6.21 lakhs on cutting 
of welded rails, drilling of holes in them, and their tran:Sporta­
tion by r<1ad. The Railway Administration, further, obtained 
1720 tonnes of 52 Kg. class I rails i'n February jMarch 1983. 

3.7 Owing to the delayed decision in regard to the change­
over from class II to class I rails, production of class I rails 
had not been included in the prorh:.ction programme of the SAIL 
authorities. As such the line had. to be laid with rails of vary­
ing standards (14 km. of dass I 90 R raiJi., 23 kru. of class II 
90 R rails and 16 km. of 52 kg. class I rails), resulting in Jack 
of unifonnity qf the track strength. This would lead to res­
tricting the loads to suit the weakest rails ' 'iz. class II 90 R 
and rendering the use of stronger class I 90 R and 52 kg. rails 
infruct'uous. The extra expenditure in the latter type of rails is 
as5essed at Rs. 2 crores. The Railway Administration stated 
(July l 983) that owing to the uncertainty of snpplies, rails of 
difiercnt standards had been used and that the ultimate inten­
t ion is to replace class II 90 R rails on receipt of 52 Kg. class I 
rails after the line is put to use. Anv such replacement, as and 
wben <lone, will still entail some avoidable expenditure. 

V. Delays 

3.8 There were numerous delays in tile execution of the 
p:ojcct, as indicated bel<?w : 

(i) Earthwork contracts in Phase I were awarded an~ 
agreements executeq during 1978 and 1979, with 
due dates of completion ranging between Novem­
ber 1978 and September 1980. However, on the 
request of the contrncton. completion dates were 
extended without oen.alty, leading to delays of 12 to 
29 months. Similar extensions were oranted to the 

• b 

.c:ontractors m the case of work relating to Phase II, 
involving delays of 13 to 26 months . 

(ii) TI1e project estimate had hcen sanctioned in June 
1977, subiect to the co'ndition that the work m 
phase II sh:Yald not be started without prior clear­
ance from the Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) , as stated iii para 1 ibicl. The Ministry of 
Railwavs (Railway Board) took about two years 
to decide (March 1979) that the gradient should 
be such w11ich would permit through haulage of 



38 

loads as on tbe adjaccm section (Singare~i-Dorna­
kal) . 

_·: . ~ (iii) T he vacillating policy of the Railway Admini tr~ 
tionJR ailway Board resulted in delayed procurement 
o'f ra ils , vide paras 3.6 and 3.7 above. 

3 .9 These delays con.tributed to the c ,·erall delay in comple ­
tion of the Project. The original 'larg~t d ates of 31st March 1980 
and 31st December 1981 fo:ed ror complctiou of Phases I and lJ 
respectively were rev· ed to 30th June 1983 (for both phases) .. 
The prc:rjcct est imate of R s. ·8.2 c rores (June 1977) wa revised 
to Rs. 14.5 c rores (January 1982). Ou' of the total increase of 
Rs. 6.3 crore , an increase of R s. 3.5 crores was ~ lated to be due 
to escalation in rates (the remaining Rs . 2.8 crorcs being 
attributable td' increased quanti~ies and additional faciliti·es'). 

1.1 C Phase I of the Proiect related to construction of rail­
way line from M anuguru to- Ga iulag'udem ( 42 km.) . It was 
or igina:ty scheduled to be completed by 3 l st Mar.;h 1980 for 
carrying b ulk of the coal prodU'ction from Manuguru min:s to 
Kothagudem Thermal Sta~ion . But it had not been completed till 
July 1983. During this period, the coal from Manuguru mines hU"~ 
be.::n rr.ovi'ng bv road. Thus, even the t raffic ge.neratcd from 
the meagre production (cf. para 3.3) in the new mines was lost 
t0 t ile R ail ways on account of the delay in completion of the 
line. 

V T. Other topics 

3. 11 Loss dvc to. non-recovery of r isk c<JSt from a defaulting 
contractor 

The contracts for the earth-work in reaches V and VI of 
Phase II of the work were awarded to contractor 'M' for 
Rs. 17.30 lakhs and R s. 30 .05 lakhs rcspectivery. After exe­
cuting works to the extei1t of Rs. 10.74 lakhs ar.d Rs. 19.94 
lakl1~~ iii reach es V an.cl VI respecth:'ely. the contractor abandon­
ed the work. The contract wa:; terminated at risk and cost of 
~he contractor and the balance works of the value or Rs'. 8.37 
lakhs and R s. 14.48 lakhs (inducting increased quantities already 
accepted by the cont ractor) were awarded td' other contractors 
at a cost of Rs. 15.36 lakhs and Rs. 22. 71 lakhs respectivelv. 
T he r isk cost amount rccov~rnble from contractor 'M' for both 
conl racts work ed out to Rs. 15 .22 Jakhs, againsl which only a 
sum cf Rs. 2 .7 lakhs is due to h im as securi ty deposit!eamest 
money, leaving a bala~.ce 6.f Rs. i 2.:52 Iakhs st ill ou tstanding 
against him. 



... 

39 

3. 12 Jungle clearance 

. The Phase I of the work was mostly spread over thick re­
serve forests upto a length of abou: 30 km. The Railway Ad­
niinis: ration cleared the fore<;t<;, an/t transported ( 1978) cut 
timber lfuel to the nominated depots of the Forest Department 
of the · State of Andhra Prade<;h. Transport charges amounting 
to ·Rs. 1.12 lakhs a re yet to be paid by the State Government 
(July 1983). 

3 .13 Construction of staff quarters 

Provisio·n was made for 12! quarters al M.an.uguru and 11 
a t Kothagudem. Of these, 60 quarters were completed (except 
fo"r electrification) by June 1980, another 60 by September 1981 
a tid 11 by Febr'uary 198 1 at a cos~ of Rs. 20 lakhs. The line 
was originally planned to Le completed by December 1981, but 
ha., not been completed so far (T uly 1983). As a result of the 
delay in completionjcommissioning of the line, the quarters have 
been . lying vacan,t for over a·n year and a half. 

3.14 Procurement of girders. 

For the construction of bridges in the project, 25 girders of 
18 .30 metres and 22 numbers of 12.20 metres each were requir­
ed. The R ailway Administratit1n placed orders ( 1978- 81) on 
Engineer ing Workshops at L '1l!aguda on South Central Railway 
and at Arakko"nam on_ Southern R ailway for 28 numbers of 
18 .30 metre girders and 4 1 numbers of l 2.20 metre girders 
against which 28 numbers of the fi rs! type and 40 numbers of 
the srnond type were received (February 1981-March 1982), 
resulting in excess receipt of 3 number:; and 18 ,numbers valued 
at Rs. 3.69 lakh <: and Rs. 1().48 lakhs respectively. Of the 
surplus, 18 have been t ransforrec.J (March 1981-July 1982) 
elscwnere and the b alan.ce are yet to be disposed of. The ex­
ces<; p~ocuremeot resulted in unnecessar? blocking of capital. 

3.15 A few other irregularit ies aggregating to P.'>. 8. 71 lak.hs, 
noticed in stores accounts of t11e project, are indicated in Anne­
xure-V . 

Su111ming up 

1. A branch line of 49 km. fully finan,ced by the railway 
was pro,' ided instead of a private siding at the cost 
of the colliery or an assisted siding on oost to be 
shared by the R :iilway a·nd the colliery, deviating 
from the general procedure. · 



40 

2. Cost over-runs from Rs. 8.2 crores (June 1977) to 
Rs. 14.5 crores (January 1982) occurred due to 
non-completion of the project within the prescribed 
time frame. The increase in cost was inte.r-alia, 
due to escalation in rates to the extent of Rs. 3.5 
crores. 

3. The actual coal productic:1 during 1982-83 was 13.7 
lakh tonnes, as against anticipated p!'oduction of 26 
la:kh tonne:!. 

4. The actual coal production being half of what was 
anticipated, and the actual cost of the project being 
double of what was estimated, the project is not 
expe~ted to be fi~ancially viahlc, as conceived ori­
ginally. 

5. Road movement of coal over short distances being eco­
nomical, co'nstn,iction of this new tine, mainly for 
carrying coal to Kothagudem Thermal Plant, over 
a short distance of 42 km. was not an economical 
proposition. 

6. Even thpugh there had been no constraint on the sup­
ply of funds to this project, the construction of tnc 
line scheduled to be completed by March 19801 
December 1981 bad 'not been completed till July 
1983. 

7. Frequent changes m the type of rails resulted in lay­
ing of track with raifa of varied strength, restrict· 
ing the load to be carried on the entire line to suit 
the strength of the lowest type of rails, rendering 
the use of the stronger raHs infructuous. The excess 
expenditure at this stage in the l!!tter type of rails 
is assessed at Rs. 2 cror~. 

8. The railway line from Ma·nugnrlu to GajuJagudem was 
scheduled to be completed by 31st March 1980 for 
carrying coal ~o Kothagudem Thermal Plant. On 
account of the delay of m<1re than 3 years in the 
completion of thiS' 1ioe, coal traffic has been moving 
by road during the period. 

9. Risk cost amounting to Rs. 12.52 Jakhs from a de~ 
faulting eartbwl)Tk contractor remained to be realli­
ed. 

• 



' 

.. 

41 

10. An a.mount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs dating back to the year 
1978 remained to be realised (July 1983) from the 
Forest Department of the State Government or 
.A.ndhra Pradesh. 

11. The staff quarters already constructed at a cost of 
Rs. 20 lakhs ·have been lying unoccupied for over 
an year and a half. 

12. The project authorities procured 21 n:umbers or 
girders value.d '.lt Rs. 14.17 hlkhs in excess of the 
project requirements. 

4. Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi 

4.1 The Metropolitan Transport Project (MTP) Railway on 
the basis of de'tailed field studies and survey reports on commuter 
traffic from the corridors* connecting New DelhijDelhi, propos­
ed in their project report ( 1977) , electrification of the existmg 
ring railway track with spurs to two of the corridors, namely 
Sbakurbasti and Tugblakabad, and pr0\1sion of Electric Multi­
ple Unit (EMU) services at a cost of Rs. 22.65 crores. They also 
pn°poscd at a cost of Rs. 31.55 crores provision of similar EMU 
service in the sections connecting the following important corri­
dor:; 

( i) Delhi-New Delhi-Ghaziabad ( 41 km. already elec­
trified from 197 6-77). 

( ii) New I>elhi-Ba.llabgarb (36 km) . 

( iii) New Delhi-Delhi-Sonepat ( 43 km) . 

4.2 Accordingly to their survey reports, the commuter traffic 
daily movi'ng Wito and crut of Delhi jNew Delhi from all these 
corridors was expected to increase from the level of 1.33 lakh 
trips in 1973 to 1.98 lakh trips in 1976 and more than 3.78 
lakh trips i'n 1981. 

4 .3 The commuters' in the Delhi urban area were already 
served, since 1975, with limited suburban service known as 'Pari­
krama Service' hauled by diesel traction on ~be Ring R ailway with 
a route km. C1f 36. There were eight circular trains per day and 

" I. Delhi-Gha-ziabad. 
2. Delhi-Sonepat-Panipat. 
3. Dclhi-Tu~hlakabad-Palwal. 
4. D~lhi-S'takurbasti-Rohtak . 

S. Delhi-Gurgaon-Rcwari. 



42 

fares ranging from Re. 0.30 (for the lowest slab 1-6 km.) to 
Re. 0.55 (for the highest slab distance 14-15 km.) and a month­
ly scui;cn ticket at Rs. 14.95 were charged. This Ring service 
was, however, poorly patronised r ight from its commencement 
in 1975, the occupation ratio being 28 to 50 per cent. Except 
those whose res idence a11d offk~ were close to the railway line, 
the larger number of commuters preferred to travel by the direct 
road routes served by bus as rail-cum-road travel involved longer 
Lransit time. Besidei;, this service being less frequent, did not 
connect any of the main points on the corridors of commuter 
traffic such as Shakurbasti, Tughlakabad, Delhi or Ghaziabad 
referred to above. 

4.4 During the period from March 1976 ~o March 1977, the 
commuters performed only 72.625 trips per month on average 
and the operations of this ring (Pari~rama) service resulted in 
a loss of Rs. 15,700 per month. 

4.5 The Ministry of R ailways (Railway Berard) had also 
apprised t~c Central Government of the poor utmsation of the 
circular line.. . 

4.6 Th~ proposal of MTP (Railway) made in _1977 for the 
iniroduction. of EMUs by electrification of Ring Railway and the 
spurs connecting the · commuter c;entres at Shakurbasti, Tughla­
kabad, etc. remained under the con~idcration of the Railway 
l3oard and the Planning Commission till June 1980 when, on the 
recommendation. of Railway Board, the Planning Commission 
approved the project for electrification of ring railway-track 
with spurs to Shakurbasti and 1\:.ghlakabad with the main object 
of making . these fac ilities available by June 1982 for Asian 
Games 1982. The proposal envisaged nmr~ing of 110 trains 
irer day for an estimated 2.86 lakh passe·ngers per day. The 
Planning Commi sion, while appr0ving the scheme made two 
important observations : ( i) Suitable feeder bus services must 
be planned and provided between selected 11ea\)' commuter 
centres in the city to the nearest station on Ring Railway which 
the Ministry of Shipping and Transputt, on behalf of the Delhi 
Transport Corporation (DTC). agreed to provide. (ii) The 
fa re· structures should be cost based and fixed to obviate the 
n:!ed for a ny subsidy Erom th~ G ovemmem for the c-peration of 
the EMU services. 

4.7 This project was stax'ted on Urgency ·certificate amounting 
to Rs. 28 crores in December 1980. The latest estimated cost 

' 



.. 

43 

nf this project was R s. 3 1 .26 crores againsl which the actual 
expenditure booked was Rs. 31.65 crores till Jun.e 1983. 1be 
revised estimated cost of Rs. 31.26 crorcs as well as the sctuals 
did not, however, include t!le provision of Rs. 1.32 crotes for 
the CO'St of land admeasuring 184.99 acre~ (82.2 Hectares) 
near .Gbaziabad for tbc constrnction of Car shed for servicing 
EMUc; . tho'ugh this item (land ) formed an integral part of this 
projec ! and was include<! in urgency c:crt ificat e for R s. 28 crores. 

4.8 For running the EMU services ( 11 0 lJai'ns per day), 12 
rah·s o f 6 car un its were manufactured and supplied by ICF ~t 
ao cstin:ated cost of R s. 8.57 crores bctwceri January 1982 and 
Oc.toher 1982. 

4 .9 The electrilication ot the Ring Railway track and other 
racili.ties were complcled by June 1982 aod the EMU services com­
menced on the R ing Railway with effect from 15th August 1982. 
Kcepit:g in view the o.eed for a cos! based fare structure, the 
connmiters were charged a flat rate of Re. 1 per ticket and Rs'. 24 
per monthly season ticket. The DTC ran feeder bus services 
adding a further charge of Re. 0.30-0.40 per trip. However, 
due to poor utilisation c5f services spedally dlTrinp; non-peak.­
hours. against 110 trains per day, only 12 trains (6 clock wise 
c.nd 6 ar.ti-clock wise direction from Nizam\lddin. Station) were 
•un repiacing eight circular t rains pre\'iously run with diesel 
trac~i 111. The occupancy ratio of these trairn; ranged from 16 
to 2 7 pe:· cent and only 4 of the 12 rakes of EMU~ were utilis­
ed for 1 his service. One of the 12 services in dock-wise direc­
tion terminated in. the middle of the circt1lar route daily at Patel 
Nag::iT ( 20 km.) at 19 hours and Tate r hauled empty to Niza­
muddio {20 km. ) . Besides, one of the E MU rakes was hauled 
empty from Nizamuddin to the EMU car ~hcd at Ghaziabad 
(18 km.) for servicing and return ~o Nizanmddin after servicing 
d::lify 

4. 10 The monthly sale of tickets which were 1,07,721 during 
Novcmhcr 1982 declined to 37.988"' in February 1983. The 
montlily earnings from the EM U Service which was around 
Rs. 75,571 during the Asiad mo nths November-December 
1982 came down to Rs. 49,838 in February 1983. When the 
earning~ per month were lronnd R s. 75,571, the monthly ex­
pend iture was Rs. 5.99 lak:hs {excluding interest and deprecia­
tion) in the haulage of 12 E:\1U services. The empty haulage 
of the last service from Patel Nagai- Station to Nizamud<lin and 

'' 69.590 trio'! per month on average. 
I '.! C & AG/R3- -t 



44 

o f on.; EMU rake, by rotation, from Nizamuddin to Ghaziabad 
and back daily, involves a recurrini loss of Rs. 0.80 lakh per 
month from October 1982. ·As there was uo further increese 
in the EMU services over the Ring Railway, tbe remaining 8 
J'akcs were transferred tp Eastern Railway for use in their subur­
ban services in Febru.ary 1983. 

4.11 Lack of patronage even for the four .::xisti'ng rakes, kd W 
EMUs earning only 158 km. per day as compared to 295-300 
km. per day earned by s imilar EMUs in their sen'ice on Eiister'n 
Railway. As only 12 services arc rnn, the capacity for 110 
EMU trains created with an investment of R s. 31.26 crores on 
the ring railway was considerably under utilised rcsulling in u 
recurring loss of Rs. 6.04 lakhs per month on the operation of 
EMlfs and its empty haulage. 

4.12 l'he EMU scrvicei. were not extended to the electrified 
radial sections connecting the important commuter centres of Sha­
k1ubasti and Tughlakabad though envisage.cl in the project esti-
mates approved by the Planning Commission and Ministry ·ot 'f 
RailwayE (Railway Board) in 1980. Even on electrified New Delh!­
D~lhi-Ghaziabad sections, propos.::d for tunning EMU services 
in the project Repdn of 1977, these services are- 11ot run, 
though the EMUs were bei11g hauled empty over this section 
daily for getting them serviced in th~ car shed located near 
Ghaziabad. At the same time ab:)!1t 27 shuttles, mainly haul-
ed by Diesel traction with ordinary passenger coaches packed 
to maximum capacity, contin~c to run in these sections. Thus, 
the tri;ncated EMU project is not the one conaein•d in the 
earl ier projections. 

4.1 3 The Planni:n_g Commissi~n in consultation with the 
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) set up a Committee in 
January 1983 to invc~tigate into tl1e reasons for the failure cf 
EMU !:ervices to attract the commuters. According to the findings 
of the Committee. the factors responsible for the poor utilisati0tt 
of E'l\1lJ services were (i) inaccc~sibility of the ring railway 
stations for a large number of commuters, (ii) higher fares 
<iii) longer transit time as compared with direct bus rdute<;, 
( iv) in:!dequate frequency of th~ trains. particularly in peak 
periods (v) non-extension of EMU service over the spurs con­
necting Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad which alone was estimated 
to serve about 0.36 lakh (12.6 per cent) out of the anticipated 
2 .86 lakh commuters daily. 



45 

4.1 4 A r~view in a udit of thfa projec').. as exe5uted antl cont­
pleted by August 1982 di'sdosed that important items of improved 

_,. signalling works included in tfie project report sanctioned under 
agency certiftcate of November 1980, such as provision of 
Centralised T raffic Control Sysiem (CTC) in Delhi area, auto­
matic block system with continuous track circuiting in the sec­
tions of ring rai1way co·nnecting the !>purs towards Tughlakabad, 
Shakt.:~bast i and Ghaziabad aad certain Ch;il Engineering Works 
such as doubling work beyond R ampura Cabin towards Shakur­
b::ist i, provision of high lev.::I platforms, inter connecting cross 
over betwee n main li'oe and the avoiding loops to Ghaziabad 
arid Lajpat Nagar, and other reception facil itie~ for EMUs a t 
Okhla a nd T ughlakabad were deleted in the course of execution 
in pursuance of t he instructions from R ailway Board in August ­
Octobcr l 98 1 to reduce the scope of the project. T hese modi­
fications, apart from reducing the capacity of the ring section 
to 50 h orn the projected 110 EMU trams per day, re'ndered 
surplus several items of stores such as cables, steel, ballast etc . 
wortl: Rs. 1.90 crores procured for the project on tht! bas is of 

'"° orit?inal estima te of November 1980. A brief accO'Unt of these 
items is given in annexure VI. 

... 

4 .1 5 T hough the truncated project was completed and EMU 
~ervicc started from 15th August J 982, the strength of the cons­
rrucfrJn organisation was not reduced significa ntly till Ja'nuary 
1983 as may be seen fr9m th~ following table :--

------
Gazetted Non- Tempo-

Position at the end of Gazetted n1ry 
l. abour 

--- -
July 1982 .i6 J l 2 2343 
December 1982 45 266 2001 
Ja'luary 1983 II 175 923 

September 1983 8 142 518 
----- -

The continuance of the Metro C~nstruction Organisation 
with s vcb large number of staf! even after January 1983 as 
!"hown above is prirna facie not just ified. 

4.16 Similarly, the staff strength (including temporary labour) 
of car shed a t Gbaziab ad was 26~ during October 1982 when 
the E~m holding was at the level of 12 rakes ( 72 coaches) . 
Evru after the transfer o f 8 rakes to Eastern Railwy in F ebruary 



46 

1983 no corresponding reduction in staff was made, their stren.­
g1h ds at the end of April 1983 still being 203. 

4.17 Thus, while on one hand , several items of improved ~ ig- ' 
nailing and Civil Engin~ring Works provided in th~ originaP pro-
ject estimate were given 'up durrng execution thereby curtailing 
th-e facilities originally intended to extend the EMU services 
over the clectrified radial s;:;;t.iom, the provision made in the 
estimate were further diverted for items of stores etc. o:n the 
basis of original indents for the worb; included in the project as 
r~cncd to above and for the maintenance of n heavy cstablish-
mc:nt (If MTP Organisation for this project at Delhi. 

4.18 The Ring Railway project has been undertaken by the 
Metropolitan Transport Project under the adminbtrativc control 
and direction af the Ministry of Railways (R ai lway Board) and is 
manned by the Railways. IL has been clccided recently, {in 
1981-82) on tbe r~commendations of the National Transport 
Policy Committee, that Ministry of Works a nd Housing would 
be the co'ntrolling M inistry of the Agency which will operate 
the FMU services in Del11i. However, the series of modifica- "-f 

tion and curta ilment of the facil itie<> cnvisn£ed in the original 
project were carried out b y the Ministry of R ailways (Railway 
Board) themselves without c~multing either the Ministry of 
Wo1ks and H ousing or the Planning Commission. 

4. 19 The following points a ri' c ~n this con nec~ ion : 

(i) Though the in tr0duction of EMU services to cater 
to the commut~r traffic of Dclhi jNew Delhi was 
justified, the major streams of traffic frnm the corri­
dors connecting Delhi lNew Delhi to Shakurbasti. 
Tughlakabad, GhaLiabad and Sonepat were not 
covered. The Project Report of iViTP submitted 
to the Ministry o'.: Railway~ (Ra ilway Board) and 
Planning Commis<>ion in 1977 brought out this fact 
and stressed the need for running the EMU services .; 
mainly to connect thcsJ corridors; yet the Planning 
Commission and Ministry of Railway,.. 
(Railway Board) approved in J 980 in-
vestment on electrification and running of EMU 
services o n the sections of Ring R ailway and two 
spurs (Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad) only. Dropp­
ing of extension of EMU service even on the two 
pur" in_ October 1981. left out the main stream of 

traffic from tlic purview of the service. 



(i i ) 

(ii i) 

(iv) 

47 

F actors leading to poor patronage of ring railway 
were very much in the knowledge or Ministry of 
Railways ( Railwny Board) as the Diesel hauled 
circular trains ~n the same sections were operated 
during 1975 to 1981. Nevertheless, the EMU ser­
vices were introduced on tbcse very sections at an 
estimated (revised) cost of over Rs. 31.26 crores 
to sy,nchronise it with A sian Games 1982. 
Though the project as approved by the Government 
in 1980, had em'isaged integration of EMU ser-
vices on the ring sectionc; with connections to corri­
dors, (viz. Shakurbasti and Tughlakahad) these ex­
tensio-ns were subsequently dropped resulting in a 
major modification of the project, affecting 31'pte­
ciably the commuter traffic and the viability of the 
EMU crvices. 

T he cost based fare . trnctur~ introduced at lhe 
instance ot .Planning Commission and Railway 
Boa.rd was a t much higher level than those for the 
earlier diesel hauled Parikrama Scrvic1.' As ,\ r.:sult. 
the commuter tr,lffi~ dropped to levels, lo~er than 
that attained in the ame sections prior to electri­
fication (i.e. from ahm.:t 72,626 trips in 1977 to 
about 69,590 trips in 1983). The net loso which 
was Rs. 15,700 per month prio r to electrification in­
creased to R s. 6.G4 lakhs per month after clcctrifi­
cat ion. 

( v) The heavy loss i11 running the EM U . crvice:; could 
have been reduced considerably if the service; were 
rescheduled and reorganised to operate from one end 
of the corridor to the other end via Ddh~New 
Delhi so as to eliminate tJ1c existing empty haulage 
of EMU rakes a·nd ~ome of the ~huttles haulee by 
D iesel traction in these sections. 

-(vi) Though the deletion of certain it ems of important 
works resulted in reduc!ion of line capacity from 
L 10 EMU trains per day to 50 tra ins the estimated 
project costs increased from R s. 28 crores to 
R s. 31.26 crores and heavily congcstccl traffic corr i­
dors we re left ont from such services. 

(vii) Stores worth Rs. l.90 crores not relevant for the 
project lrns been procured. 



STATEMENT 

Octa ib of Fly over/Road over br idi;.:sconstructcd by Railway for u~c o n the OCCJ~ ion of Asiau Games, 1ovcmbcr 1982 

SI. Name of work Estimated Due date Actual Actual Remarks 
No. cost of date of expenditure 

2 

I . Road over Bridge Ja il Roacl 

2. Road over Bridge School lane 

3. Road over Bridge Sewa Nagar 

(Rs. in complet ion complet ion as on 
lakhs) 30th June, 1983 

(Rs. in lakh') 

3 4 5 6 

193 .65 16-4-82 30-9-82 137 .65 

6-11-82 

128.35 8-1-82 30-6-82 103. 91 

4 -11-82 

404.22 3-5-82 14-8-82 257 .82 

Details of fun her Fly over/Road widening w0rk~ executed by the Chief Engineer (Construct ion) for use on the 
occasion of Asian Games, November 1982. 

I . Road over bridge on outer ri n!l road near Shakur­
past i, 

.ll . 

" 

62.05 
(A) 

29-9-S I 28-2-82 57.25 

16-9-82 

7 



,, ,, 

·~-·-~----~·----·· ···----
2 '3 4 5 6 7 

2. Road over bridge on outer ring road between Aza<l- 64 .47 24-10-81 15-6-82 48.73 
pur and Badli (B) 

6-9-82 

3. Widen ing of existing road over bridgc-·Quecns Road 452.82 23-3-83 In progres~ 138 .50 

4. Road ov~ r bridge-A~hram 70.83 19-1 -82 3 1-3-82 16 . 05 
(C) . 

5. Widening of road over bridge- Nara ina 58.87 19-l-82 31-3-82 39.43 .i:-. 
(D) --- l.O 

17-IJ-82 

G. Widening of road over bridge inner Ring Road- 41.94 I 1-11·8 I 30-6-82 25.:13 
Azadpur (E) 

7. Widening of road over bridge inner Road-Shakur- 53.52 J 8-7-81 15-6-82 27 .74 

basti (F) 

8. Provision of second approach to New Delhi Railway 747.00 30-6-82 30-6-82 696.44 

Station (as on 
28-2-83) 



2 3 4 5 6 7 

9. Rio& Railway 

( i) Urgency Certilicate 2800 3408 .00 
(upto 
28-2-83) 

(ii) Revised Etstimate 3418 3575.22 
(as oo 
30-6-83) 

(A) Includes Rs. 16.38 lakhs as Capital i~ed value of Repairs and Maintenance. 

(B) Includes Rs.17.03 lakhs Do. 

(C) Includes Rs. 22.48 lakhs Do. Ul • 
(D) Includes Rs. 19.54 lakh.s Do. 

(E) Includes Rs.13.97 lakhs Do. 

(F) Incl udes Rs.17.72 lakhs Do. 

·----~~-·~ -··--~ 

" 



... 
CHAPTER Ill 

TRACK AND BRIDG~S 

5. Track Renewals 

1. !11t :·oducrio11 

The tra.Ck length of the Indian Railways on 3 1 l March 
1982 was 75,964 kms. consisting of three different gaug..:i>--BG 
(45,896 kms.), MG (25,822 kins.) and NG (4,246 km., .). T ile 
investment on track, which is the basic infrastructure of the 
railway system, was Rs. 2 ,104.63 crores constituting about 27 
pee cent of ~he total va1ue (.Rs. 7 ,906.86 crores) of Railway~; 
assets. The progressive deployment of high payload bogie wa­
goni, heavier and more powerful diesel and electric locomotive-; 
and increase io the number and Iengtb of trains have had tile 
dfect of subjecting the track to more stress and strai n. T hi! 
need Lo tone up its condition through timely renewal of worn 
out!obw lete rails, etc. cannot be over e mphasised. 

A review in audit of the track renewal pcrform:uicc 1'f tb-: 
Railways revealed the fo Uowing: 

H. Track renewal progra111111es and ac/1ie1•e111e11 r ~ 

The maintenance of track in good fettle call:. for it f l'­

newals in a cycle of 20-30 years. Under the existi"ng policy of 
the Railways the requirements of track renewals arc assessed 
annually, taking into account age and condition of rail. lcepers 
e tc. in tbe track and other relevant factors. Th ~ r~ncwal~ 
are classified as prirna1y and secondary on ihc basis 
of traffic deqsity, speed etc. and ta.kin~ into account the c:rtc­
gc1ry of line-maia or branch line. Accord.mg to the Railway.<>' own 
a~ssment, renewals of 13,048 !ans. ( 7.788 kms. primary and 
5,:?60 kms.) secondary were due but not carried out till 1979-80. 

51 



52 

The average annual replacement of track during the different 
pla~ periods was as foJJows 

Plan per iod Average annual renewals 

Primary Secondary Total 
- - -- --- ----

(in krn ;.) 

tUrd Plan Year ( 1961 -66) 2600 620 3220-

fotcr Pinn Years (1966-69) 1700 500 2200 

IVth Plan Yen rs ( 1969-74) 1300 360 1660 

Vth Plan Years ( 1974-78) 950 290 1240 

Iuter Plan Yea rs (1978-79) 130 276 1006 
(1979-80} 765 210 975 

As a result of the declining trend of Lrack renewal over 
various plan periods the accumulated' arrears of 1rack rcnewar 
increased considerably to 13,048 kms. ( 17.2 per cent of the 
lotal track length) at the beginning of the Sixth Plan . Against 
the Sixth Plan target of track renewal of 14,000 kms. ( J 0.000 
kms. primary and 4,000 kms. secondary inclusiv.:: of arisings 
during the Plan) at a cost of Rs. 500 crores, the actual pr~ 
gress during the first three years was only 4,220 kms. (30 per 
cent) :. detai led below: 

Year 

1980-81 

1981-8: 

19!!1-8~ 

1983-84 
J 984- 5 

P.-ui;res:. of renewals (in kms.) 
--------- ---

Pri ni.ry S: condary Total 

880 116 1096 

1270 291 1563 

1250 311 156! 

4500 1650 6 150 
(expected) 

The ·lippagc in the annual targets resulted in further accumu­
lation of arrears to 19,007 krns. in March 1982, of which 9,925 
kms. were overdue for renewals by 5 years, 3,048 kms. by 
three years and the balanec for one year. Taking into account 
! he n·ncwals carried oul up to 1982-83 , the targets for the 

.. 

.:.. 

~ 



t 

>-

53 

next two years and the fresh arisings, arrears at the end 0f the 
.cuneot plan would work out to 18,678 kms. as shown below~ 

Artears o f t rack rc'ncwa ls as i·n April 1980 . 
Reoewalsdo ncduring 1980-81to 1982-83 
Renewal targets for 1983-84 and 1984-85 
Arisingoftrack renewals during Vlth plan 
Estimated arrears at the end of VIth Pla n 

(April1985) 

(Figurc!s io kms) 

rrim try S:conclary Total 

7,788 
3,400 
4,500 

ll,500 
11 ,388 

5.260 
820 

1,650 
4,SOO 
7.290 

l 3,(}48 
4,220 
6,150 
16,000 
18,678 

f he accumulation of arrears in track renewa:s is att ributed 
.by the Ministry of Eailways (Railway Board) to inadequa te 
availability of funds and materials. The position in this regard 
rs mentioned in the succeeding paras. 

Ill. Expenditure 0 11 track renewals 

The cost of track renewals is met from Deprecia tion Re· 
serve Fund (DRF). The expenditure on track renewal during 
1974-75 to 1982-83 compared with the total expenditure from 
ORF a under : 

Yc:ir T 1t·1I Ex:n :i:li- Pcrccn-
expendi· turc on tage of 
ture from track Col.(3} 
DRF renewal to 

including Col. (2> 
tr? ck 
renewa l 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) 

(in crorc' ur rup.:c>) 

197.J.-";'5 113 50 4.i . 25 
1975-76 125 s.i 43.2 
1976-77 125 6'l 4R. O 
1977-78 11 8 61 53 .0 
1978-19 136 74 5-L41 
1979-80 187 89 47.59• 
1980·81 '!.79 124 4<1..44 
1981-82 504 193 38.29 
1 982-8~ 708 246 34. 79 

Although the expenditure on track renewals increased from 
R . 74 crores in 1978-79 to R s. 246 crorcs tn 1982-83. the 



c.x.pcnditu.rc on track renewals as a percentage of tollll i.: "p.!ndi­
·ture from DRF has been gradually declining from 54.4 l per . 
cent in 1978-79 to 34.79 per cent in 1982-83. During the 
irst three years of the Sixth Plan progress of trnck r newal 
( tt,220 kms.) in physical terms was just over 30 per cent of lhe 
Six.1h Plan target ( 14,000 kms.) whi le the actual expcntliturl! in 
three years exceeded the total five year Plan provisio:1 of 
Rs. 500 crorcs by R s. 63 crorcs. Duri ng l 979-80 the .:xp.:ndi­
~ure on track rem:wals was Rs. 89 crores for 975 krns. (R"-. 9 .13 
Jakhs per km.). During 1982-83 the expenditur.e on track rc­
newa!l was Rs. 246 erores for 1,561 kms. (Rs. l5.76 lakh.'> per 
km.). This brings out that the cost of renewal per km. increas­
ed by about 73 per cent in 1982-83 over 1979-80 price . fn 

. orjfer to complete the balance 9,780 Jcms. (target 14,000 kms. 
less 4.220 kms. completed up to 1982-83) of lrack renewals 
during the next two years of the Plan p eriod the invcstm.:nt at 
1982-83 prices would be of the order of Rs. 154 l crores. 

The budget for 1983-84 provides a phys ical taxgct Pf U~ JO 
kills. of track renewal for which a provision of Rs. 268 crnre. ... 
has been made. At this provision , the average cost of ren.!wats 
per km. works out to Rs. 14.28 lakhs. The avcragv co,,t ui 
which track renewal was done in 1982-83 was R~. 15.76 la kJi-; 
per km. Thus, provision made even during I 9~3-84 h~ been 
i'nadeq uate. 

The arrears of track renewals at the end of tb..: Sixth Plan 
arc estimated at 18,678 krns. Fund requirements for completing 
thc•e renewals at 1982-83 prices would be about R s. :!.<MO 
crores 

I V. Reperc11ssio11s of post po11e111e111 of re11e1V(l /s 

Tite mounting backlog of renewals led to impu&1tm1 of 
speed restriction over a longer track length. Th~ to tal track 
length under speed restriction increased from J ,996 km~ ii:i 
1977-78 to 2,765 kms. in 1982-83. The track under ~peed 
restriction being interspersed with non-restric ted :;rrc tch.::,-.. train 
peeds are subjected to frequent retardation and accekraticm 
involving increased fuel consumption which has been <t~~~scd 
(steam traction) a t E s. 10.50 per goods train and Rs. o p~r 
passenger train per day in the case of North Eastern 1' R aiiw.ly. 

" The fiouncial implication of '>Peed l"l! Strict1on~ i111p0\c<l o n 76 dt:) ., l"uri11 g 
1980-81 on Maila:oi-Dudhwa. a light sect i011 of4?.6 km, . (Luckno1v Di\i­
"ioa)b1.;; b!enc>ti 111'\tcd at R~ I0.830for the daily average of 10 ra,,c-nei::r 
aod 5go,Hl;;trains run o n the section . ~ 



-,. 
\ . 

-. 

z 

>-

55 

The cost of extra fuel consumption on this account has 
been computed by the Railway . 

not 

Apart from overall increase in maintenance inputs; delayed 
renewals also led to rail fractures which is a potential !>a.fety 
hazard. Rail fractures arc cstima:ted to have gone up from 
2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 1981-82 and the number of inter-
ruptions to through traffic movement increased from 768 i:1 
J 977-78 to 2,574 in 1'981-82. Similarly, derailments due to 
track defects are reported to have increased from 22 in J 978-
79 !O 39 in 1981-82. 

\!. Hai ls 

Rails and sleepers arc the main requi remen ts foi· irack re­
newal . For rails Bbilai Steel Plan~ (BSP) is pre cntly the 
only jodigenous source. Indian fron and Steel Co. (JJSCO) and 
Tata Iron ~d Steel Co. (TISCO) who had been supp lying MG 
raik (37 kg. 130 kg.) have topped (March J 979 and April I 982) 
rolling rails. 

BSP has an annual capacity of 5 Jakh tonnes of BG raik. 
(60 kg.!52 kg.j45 kg. ) but about 50 per cent thereof is earmark­
ed fen: structurals. Though in 1972-73 and 1973-74. the R ail­
way"' rcquircments·of 2.30 and 2.18 lak11 tonnes. were within 
the capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) set aside for rails. ~upp' ic<: effect­
ed were only to the extent of 2 lakh and I .50 lakh tonnes 
rl>spectively. Iu the subsequent period 1974-75 to 1978· 79 the 
R'l ilways' planned requiremots were even bel9w 2 l a~; h tonne 
:=t.nd actuaJ supply was still less. As a result , R :i.ilway:;' requir..:­
roents during t 979-80 to 1982-83 which had accumulated shot 
up beyond BSP's capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) but suppl ie.<. 
continued to be below 2 lakh tonnes per nnnum as would be 
seen from the details given below: 

Ye. r Ra ilways' Actu1I 
requirement'> supply 

(Figures in l:tkh tonnes) 
197~-7.1 2. 30 '.L OO 
1973-74 2 .1 8 1.50 
1974-7) I .65 1.46 
197576 1 10 0 54 
1976-77 0.83 0.68 
1<>77-71' I .40 I. 37 
1978 79 1 . 97 1.47 
19?<1-SO ,.GS t. 70 
19R~P l -:>. 78 l . 7'5 
1 9~1 ir ~ .90 I . 9~ 
1 9il:'.-8~ ~. l - 1.95 



56 

Reasons for short supply of rails arc: 
(a) reluctance of the steel plant to roll rails. a , the price~ 

allowed arc not considered remunerati ve cnO'ugh. 
compared to other steel materials, 

(b) diver ion of rail rolling capacity for other i tems. 
and 

((;) delay in placemen t of orders by rhc Railways (ins­
tances in Annexure VID. 

It is relevant to mention that there bad been hcaV}' ac1.:u­
m ulation of finished steel products (other than mils) in lhc 
steel plants. 

The plant has been rolling mostly heavier (60 kg.j52 kg.) 
rails and small quantities of lighter (45 kg.) rails. The produc­
tion plan for 1983-84 envisages 50 per cent of the require­
ments of lighter rails. As a result, the R ailways arc forcc<l 
to either use heavier rails in lighter section o r import lighter 
rai ls at higher costs. 

Inadequate supplies from BSP le<l to the Railways resorting 
to import of BG ra ils. Imports were also resorted to for MG 
:rails primarily because of the reluctance of USCO and TTSCO 
to produce these sections. From 1979-80. impon of raiL ha' 
been as s hown at page 57. 

r 



' • 
.. 

- ---
Year Quantity Foreign exchange cost 

B.G. M.G. Tota l BG MG Total 

60 kg. 52 kg. 45 kg. 37 kg. 30 kg. (Rs. in crores) 
--- - - --------

(in tonnes) 

1979-80 20,000 25,000 45,000 9 .1 6 7. 14 16 .30 

1980-81 6,600 22,000 28,600 l 2.66 12.66 

1981·82 800 15,000 15,400 31,200 5.48 6 .28 11. 76 

1982-83 10,000 10,000 3 .36 3.36 Vl 
-..J 

1983-84 25,000 10,000 20,000 5,000 60,000>l> 18 . 20 
(estimated} 

Total : 27,400 n,ooo 10,000 20,000 45 ,400 1,74,800 62 .28 
4- ---- -

*Tender floated in August l 983. 



58 

T he problem of accumulation of steel products on accoun t 
of mismatch of the produc~ mix of the steel. plants <!Od .the .re­
quirements of the consurrung sectors, leAd1ng to costlier im­
ports has been noted in the annual plan document fo r 1983-
84, '(C & F oost per tonne being a tiout Rs. 4,300 against 

·indigenous p rice of Rs . 2,5 10) . 

V r. Sli'epers 

Sleepers used on Lhe R ailways arc of multiple types v1z .• 

\vooden, steel trough jcast iron and concrete. With the steady 
depletion of forest resources the availability of wooden slee­
per! has been fast declintng. Foc steel sleeper<;, Durgapur 
Steel P lant (DSP) has a production capacity of 10 lakh num­
bers (75 000 tonnes) per annum to meet the Railways' rc­
quircmedts. There has, however, all along been slippage.> in 
SOPJ?lies which ranged between 2.77 and 7.75 Ia kh numbers 
dunng 1976-77 to 1982-83 as detailed below: 

Y,·.!I A ;Lual ~U)ply 
(N 3. in l :tkh.~) 

1976-T l, 72 
1977-78 7 . 00 
1978-79 6 .80 
1979-80 7 .75 
1980 81 '!... 77 
1981-R:! 3.JO 
I 9R:'.-8 ~ - 2. 52 
fup!n D..:-:..:rn l' cr \ 

Due ro p aucity of wooden lstcel sleepers, cus l iron sleepers 
(CST-9) though not suitable for high density and high speed 
routes, continue to be used in large num ber (about 45 per cen t 
of the track is presently laid with such sleepers). Of the month!) 
requirement of about 20.000 tonnes of pig iron for CST-9 slee­
pers, Steel Authority of India (SAIL) supplies abou t 7,000 
tonnes, representing only 35 per cent of the requirement. The 
backJoci; in supply of about 60-70 thousand tonnes is being 
bridged by import of 57,140 tonnes of pig iron during 1983-
84 at higher cost involvin.~ erosion of available funds. 

The Railway Accident Inquiry f'..ommittee (1 968) had re­
commended introduction of heavier prestressed concrete slee-­
pers on heavy traffic density and high speed routes. Out of 

• 

.., 

.. 



59 

23 facLOries ( including two in R ailway Sector) with a total 
installed capacity of 1.35 million sleepers, 15 units have 
reached' production stage. The total track length laid with 
concrete sleepers during 1974-75 to 1982-83 is only 1,305 
kms. against about 30,000 kms. programmed hy the turu of 
this century. ' 

Twelve sleeper relaying machines procured at a cost of 
R s. 3.13 crores remained underutiijsed due to non-availability 
of concrete sleepers as well as due to inadequate availability 
of traffic blocks (ranging between 43 minutes and· 2.28 hours 
on average per day-details in Annexure VIII). 

VJL Utilisation of resources 

While constraints of fu nds and materials are stated tu 
have affected the progress of track renewals, the availa-blc re­
sourc~<; were- not put to the best productive use due to Jack of 
proper planning and delayed execution of works. Some ins-
1 an.:c are given below: 

(a) Delay in execution of track rcnewel works on R ail­
ways [vidc instances in Annexure No. IX ( i)l in­
volved cost escalations . Out of 205 works pro­
grammed during 1974-75 10 l 979-80 on Central 
Railway, 70 works [yearwise break up in Anncx11rc 
lX(ii) ] await completion. Delay in 0xccntion 0f the 
works meant locking up of both materia l and staff. 
With better plan ning a nd setting up of proper pri­
orit ies the delays could have been minimised . 

(b) For disposal of materia l released from track rene­
wal works. a Material Disposal Cell js in opera­
tion since 197511976 on Southern and Western 
Rai lways, involving an outlav of about Rs. 7 lakhs 
per annum. TI1e quantum of clispo al, however; 
contin ues to be at the same level a'> prior to 
formation of the cell. involving an unproductive 
burden on the fu nds available for track renewals. 

(c) The y~rd sti ck ~rescribed ( 1967) . by the Ministry 
of Ra1lwa')'s (Railway Board) cn Vlsages creation of 
sepa rate po ts of an ss istant E nii ineer (AEN) and 
a Divisional E nginee r (DEN) for track reuewal 
works costing above R s. 40-50 lakhs and Rs. 1.50 
crores respect ively in a year in a division. A., tlie 
average cost of track renewal of Rs. 15.76 lakhs per 

I :! C&AG/83-5 



60 

km . in 1982-83 is about 11.5 times more ~ha n tha t 
{Rs. 1.34 lakhs per km.) during the relevant period 
(J 967-69), the existing monetary limit-; of Rs. 40-
50 lakbs for creation of post of an AEN and 
Rs. 1.50 crores for DEN are equivalent to Rs. 4 
Jakhs and R s. 13 la k.hs in real terms. In o the r 
words, the nonn for the posts of ~ENIDEN has 
been reduced from 37 jlll kms. to JUSt 31 10 kms. 
per an num respectively. F ixation of yard stick 
based on cost of renewals instead of in terms of 
work content in physical terms led to underutilisa­
tion of these posts. 

(d) Track renewals between Garhi Mnnikpur aud Un­
nao stations on Northern Railwcy commenced in 
September 1973 was abandoned in March 1979 
but engagcmen t of labour continued till January 
1982, involving an expenditure of R s. 6.2 lakhs. 
·nie l..ft ov~r materials (Cost : Rs. 96 lakbs) wh~n 
t ransferred (Decen1ber 1979-Augusi 198 1) to other 
works disclosed short a-ges worth Rs. 5.24 lakhs. 

( e) Permanent way materials worth Rs. 10.1 1 1akhs pro­
cured (1976) by Western Railway on the basis of 
;ndent ~. agai n~t aulicipatccl 1equirements remained 
unused by and large for 6-7 years due to subsequent 
change of track layout, involving blockage of avail­
able resource~. 

( f) Despite dearth of wooden sleeper. , such sleeper 
worth Rs. 60 lakhs were collected far in advance •)f 
the need of gauge conversion (Darbbanga-Samasti 
pm) and rcma ioed unused due to dc;·crment of the 
WNk (Cf. Para 5 of C and AG's Advance Report 
(R ai lways) 198 1-82). 

(g) Tl1rough sleeper and cd'Dlplctc track renewals in Poona­
Moraj and Vikarabad-Parli sections respectively of 
South Central R ailways were carried out (August 
1982 and March 1980) nt :r cost of R~, 9 1.71 lakhs 
nltbough the condition of the t rack warranted o'nly' 
less .£Q!)tly casual renewals of a l imi ted number of 
ra ils and sleepers. 

S11111ming up 

(i) The imperative i:ieed for keeping the track in p:ood 
fettle through timely renewals had not been given 
!he considerations it deserved. 

' 

, 



61 

( ii) A stage has now been. re~ched when the program­
med track renewals have not been able to even 
catch up arisings. At the end of Sixth Plan arrear.> 
in track renewals would be about 18,678 kms. i.e. 
about 24.5 per cent of running track. 

(iji) The steep increase (73 per cent in 1982-83 over 
1979-80 prices) in the cost of renewals rendered 
the financial allocations inadequate for the physical 
target set for the Sixth Plan. During the first three 
years of the Sixth Plan progr~ss of renewals ( 4,220 
Jans.) wa-s about 30 per cent of the target 14,000 
k.rns.), whi le actual expenditure cxi.:eedcd the i'la:n 
provision by Rs. 63 crores. For the estimated arrear 
renewals of 18,678 k.ms. at the end of the Six.t!l 
Plan, fund requirements would be about Rs. 2,940 
erorc (at 1982-83 prices). 

(iv) Delays in renewals have affected train movements 
and safety. There has been steady increase in !rack 
length covered by speed restrict ions (from 1,996 
kms. in 1977-78 to 2 ,765 kms. in 1982-83), rail 
fractures (from 2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 1981-
82), intern:iptions (from 768 in J 977-78 to 2,574 
in 1981-82) to through traffic movem~nt a•nd de­
railments (from 22 in 1978-79 to 39 in 1981-82), 
involving financial implications by way of increas­
ed repairs, maintenance and operation cost. 

(v) The manufacturers of MG rai ls having !Y.;en elbo\vcd 
out of production, MG system of Railways cc.nsti­
tuting about ll3rd of the track length, has been 
rendered entirely depende'nt on imports. 

(vi) D uring 1974-75 to 1978-79 the Railways' intake 
(ranging between 0.54 and 1.46 lakh tonnes) of 
BG rails was erratic and less than even BSP's 
capacity (2.5 l::rkh tonnes) earmnrkcd fo r rail pro­
duction. Jn the subsequent period (1979-80 to 
1982-83) the requirements (ranging between 2,65 
and 3.15 lakh ton nes) went up but actual supplies 
from BSP were even less than their capacity. Pro­
per matching of Railways requirements and produc­
tion of rails by the Steel Plant could redbcc con­
tinuous dependence on costlier imports Quantum of 
imports in the last 5 years is worth about Rs. 62.28 
crores. 



... 

62 

(vii) T he available thin resources have bcco spread fa r 
and wide by simultaneous undertaking of mo re 
wo rks than those could be completed wi thin a 
time fra me with the resources available. 

(viii) D elays in execution of track renewa-1 works in­
volvi no prolonged maintenance of staff. excess pro­
visioni~g of staff in absence of realistic nonn and 
Jack of proper planning for the works and mater ial 
procurement, involved unproduct ive utilisa t ion of 
the avaihrolc resou rces a nd affec ted the progress of 
renewals . 

(ix) During 1974-7 5 to 1982-83 track length la id ~i th 
concre te sleepers was only 1,305 kms. as against 
30,000 kms. programmed by the turn o[ this cen­
tury. 

(x) The track relaying machines have not been pu t to 
opt imum u e fo r wan t o f traffic blocks, involving 
unproductive staff cost . 

6. Rehabilitation of Railway Bridges 

I. /!/ t rad 11c 1 ion 

The Railway Accident E nquirv Co mmittee, 1968 ( Wanchoo 
Committee) had urged that b~idgcs co nsidered 'dist ressed' should 
be rehabil itated on a programmed basis, higher priority being 
given to s tructm es wh ich req uire to be re-built o n age-cum-con­
d it inr. basis. F urt her. the R a il way Accident E nquir-; Com mit tee 
1978 (Sikr i Comm ittee) observed that a sriecial Programme 
dcsien~d to complete the rehabil ita t ion of these bridges wirhin 
a specified period was called for. No such t ime born1cl program­
me fer rehabilitation of bridges has been designed as yet ( Sep­
tember 1983). 

Accord ing to the R eport or the Worki'ng Group on R ail­
ways for Sixth F ive Y ear Plfrn , the to tal number of bridges on 
R a;Iw<:) ' as on 3 1st Mar~h 1979 was 1.11 ,431 ( 9 ,3 12 were 
Ma jor Bridges and 1 ,02, l 19 were Minor Bridges) . Bridges are 
expected to have a life span var ying from 60-100 year . Most 
of tlrr. bridges on Tnd ian R ailwavs have o utlived their no rmal 
span 0f life and requ ire to be strengthencd j rebui l ~ in view of 
hea\'ier tra ins being run on t r:mk rou te11 and heavier locos ply­
ing on branch lines. 

... 



63 

The Railway Accident Enquiry Committee ( 1978) bad ;dcn­
tiiicd 3553* bridges as distres ed, at the end of March 1978. 
Out of these only 496'~ were rehabilitated upto 31 st March 
1982, leaving a balance of 3057 * bridges remaining to be reha · 
bilitated. Thus o~ly 14 p~r cent of distre~sed bridges were reha­
bilitated during a period of 4 years leaving 86 per cent in arrears. 

11. Evol11rio11 of Bridge Organisation 

A separate Organisation foe looking after the rehabHitation 
of " Vulnerable a nd Problem Bridges" was first set up on tbe 
Railways in 1957. The staff strength o[ this orgnnisation had 
been increasing from time to time, and a full-tledged Bridge 
Org,misation headed by Chief E ngineer, BridgeslAdditional 
C hief Engineer, Bridges ha<l come into being since 1980 on 
most of the Railways. This organisation cost tbe Railways to 
the tune of Rs. 6.24 crores during 1979-80, Rs. 8.86 crores 
during 1980-81 ~d Rs. 7.42. crores during 1981-82. Despite 
contim1ed strengthen.ing of the Bridge Organisation in the Rail­
ways o\'cr tbe years, no time bound progra mme for rehabilita­
t ion of distressed bridges bas been drawn up, as had been re­
con;rr.ended by the Railway Accident Enquiry Committee ( 197S) . 
As a result, rehabilitation work of 86 per cent of the distrr scd 
bridges has fallen into arrears. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Doard) stated (Nov­
ember 1983) that a perspective plan is proposed to he evolved 
for the VJT Plan. 

II I. Plan Alloc'1tio11 

1 he working group for Sixth Five Year Plan (1980-85) 
had assessed that the Bridges rehabilitation work wO\Jld need 
an investment of Rs. 35 crores per year, as against the earlier 
level of 12 crores per year. A review of actual progress of ex­
pendirure on this account vis-a-vis Revised Estimates of the 
year revealed savings during the years 1976-77, 1978-79 arid 
L980-8'i. to the extent of Rs. l .76 crorcs, Rs. 2.87 crores 11nd 
Rs. 1.08 crores out of Rs. 9.72 crorcs, Re;. 12.29 crores and Rs. 
12.64 crores respectively. A railway-wise ::uialysis showed 

"'R·1ilw.w wi,.; detai l~ are give n in An n~\urc X. 



64 

a>ntinued surrender of funds on Northern and North cast Fron­
tkr Railways, as indicated below :-

Y~ar 

197&-77 
1977-78 
)978-79 
f 979-80 
J980-81 

. 1981-82 

N 1rt'1crn 
Railway 
(In t'lOl>1111s 
->f r J,J.!~5) 

2,81 
1,42 

11,17 
6,45 
1.05 
56 

N >rthe'.l t 
Fr in ier 
R1ilvny , 
(fo tho ·Jc: ".nds 
of r upee,) 

6:! 
6,0J 
8.98 
3,43 

15, ~~ 
18.92 

2.3,4 .> 51.51 

On Western Rai lway a comparison of actnal expenditure 
with final grants during the years 1976-77 to 1981-82 showed 
.n et surrender ( after setting off excesses) of Rs. 424 lak11s. 

Non-utilisation of funds to the full extent was stated to be 
mainly due to non-rece ipt 0: materials· and slow _progress of 
work. This is indicative of fa iJure on the part of the Railways 
lO monitor the programme of rehabilitation of bridge" properly. 
I V. ·Major schemes 

A review o f cxecqtion of 1hc major schemes on the various 
Rni1wHy~ revealed the following : 

(A) North Eastern R Hilway- ·Rebuilding of Kosi Bridge 
on Bara uni-Kat ihar Section 

.J<osi bridge on Bara'uni-Kadhar Section opened in July 1902, 
was d'ue for regirdering in 1962. The proposal for its regirdering 
moote-d in August J 968, were finalised in 197 1. The work was 
planned by Railway Administration to be completed by 1976 
at a cost of Rs. 2.57 crores. A ful l fledged temporary establish­
ment rn~ting Rs . 2.05 lakhs pef annum, had 1'ecn in operation 
since 1971. This resulted in a;1 expe nditure of Rs. 5.42 lakhs 
on tb:: establishment operated befor.~ bunching of girders in 
April 1977. T~e work is yet (Septt:mber l9W~) t0 be completed, 

·lhough expenditure to the t une of Rs. 2.99 crorcs (against the 
1·t:vised estimated cost of Rs. :: .3 1 norcs) has already been in: 
curred (upto M a rch 1982). The extra expenditu re 
o n account of escalation on wa:c' in thu rn ra ntimi.: <from 1st. 



-

65 

May 1972 to 3 1st Dece~ber 1976) is assessed at Rs. 26.95 
lakhs. 

The Rai lway Administration did not initia lly contemplate 
use of imported steel in the i c-girdcr ing o f thi:; bridge. A ccord­
ing to the terms of the agreement executed with a Public Sec­
tor Company in December 1972 for manufacture ~nd supply 
oi girders, the Railway Adrninistration \Vas to supply the steel 
for which the company was'rcquircd ro make payment at Joint 
Plant Committee (JPC) ra tes . D uring execution of the work, 
due io non-availability of some of the ~cctions from indigenous 
source~, the Railway Administration felt the need for 11se of 
importt' <l steel. Accordingly, impo rted s teel was supplied to the 
comp:i11y a t JPC rates . ln consequence; the R ailway Adminis­
tr~l.tion had to bea r extra exµenditure of Rs. 9 lakhs represent­
ing the tliffercoce between the rates of indigenous and imported 
~ i ce!. Thi!> is indicative of R a ilway Administ ratio n's failure in 
initial planning of procurement of steel according to its requirc­
mr. nts. 

tl3) Southern RaiJW'l \ ·- -Rcgir:iering of Bridge No. 1274 
across Nethravathi river 

An estimate for regirderin_s of this bridge at a cost of 
Rs . 67 .40 lnkhs was sanctio nc,I by the Minis! ry of Railways 
( R ailway Board ) in September 1970 d ue to lo!>s of cam­
ber , hjgh incidence of secondary (deformation) stress a'nd steel 
gircb·s heing of no n-stanoord length . Th i;: work was completed 
in July 1981 a t a cost o f R s. 257.26 l:lkhs involving extra ex­
pend itu re of R s . 189.86 lakhs dul! to esca lation of co ts in the 
meant imc. T he account of the work have not ye t (October 
I 983) been closed . 

The Rai lway Administr~cicn placed an order in September 
1970 on Plant Dcpo t- Mughalr.arn i for fabricat ion r. 11cl upply 
of I() bridge girders for this wo rk. On i!1structions from R ailway 
~oarcI the o rdered q uantity was r9ducecf to 8 i.e. 50 per cen t 
1n December 1970. The Plant Depot, Mug,h:cil ·a ra i com menced 
Sl!pply. in July 1977 and compktecl it by July 1978 (more thnn 
~·:vc ,1 yrars afte r sa nction of th:; estimate). For remaining 8 
girders the Railwny Administratio n placed an inde nt on the 
P irector Genernl Supplies & Disposal in January 197 I, who in 
t11rn p laced an o rder in Novt'll!bcr 1971. on a Public Scctcr 
Ccmµan :: . As per agreement, the compa ny was to prccure steel 
from the Principal Producers on the strength of "Esscntiality 



66 

Certificate" issued by the R ailway, and complete supply of gir­
ders by December 1972. However, the company complained from 
Augu>L J 972 onwards about the non-availability of steel in re­
quired sections from the Principa l Producers despite essentia­
lity ccrtiticate issued by the Railway Admin istration . There­
upon, in J une 1976 (after a lapse of 5 years), the Railway Ad­
mints\ ration decided to undertake the responsibility of procur­
ing steel by themselves, and amended tbe agreement with the 
Comp;.·ny accordingly. The Company completed the supplies by 
July 198 l . As a result of the long delay in supply of girders both 
by the Plant D~pot, Mughalsarai, and the Public Sector Com­
pany, the Railway Administration had to bear the brunt of 
escalat ion in steel cost to the tune of Rs. 70 lakhs approximately. 
The Public Sector Company has also preferred a claim of Rs. 
17.38 lakhs due to wage escalation, and has retained 107.8 
tonnes of steel of the value of Rs. 3 lakhs approximately. This 
may result in further extra expenditure of Rs. 20.38 lakhs to the 
Railway Administra tion, if they fa il to have the matter :ctlico 
in their favour. 

If the R ailway Adriii'nistration had planned and monitored 
the ~'u pplies of steel properly, not only the extra expenditure 
incurred in this case would have been avoided, but also an over 
s tressed bridge could have been re-girdcred expedit iously, e l!­
minating its inherent risks. 

(C) South Eastern R ailway-Rcgirdering and recapping of 
M ahanadi Bridge 

An abstract estima te amounting to R s. l 4 7 .25 lakhs for the 
above works was sanctioned hv the Ministry of Railway~ (Rail­
way Bonrd) in January 1972. T he estimated cost was revised 
to Rs. 15 1.86 lakhs in January 1973. T he scheduled date of 
completion was March 1975. Accordingly, provision for staff 
in the c~timate was made for 3 years. T he rt.capping and 1egir­
derin;? was to be done departmentally and the girders r 100 feet 
1engt11) were to be fabricated by trade. Though the tenders were 
opened in September 1972, •he Ra ilway Administra tion took 14 
mcnths in placing orders (December 1973) on the one tenderer, 
e·n12 iling re-schedulfog of the completion date from March 1975 
to Ma"· 1976. The detailed estimate of the project amounting t o 
Rs. 277. 14 Jakhs was sanctio'ned by the M inistry of R ailways 
( Ra ilway Board) in January 1975. It was revised to R s. 376.92 
Jakr s in September 1977 anJ again to Rs. 426.56 lakhs in 
Ncvcmbcr 1980. The work was completed in February 1981. 

-



, . 

67 

The actual expenditure booked to the end of March 1983 was 
Hs. 463.39 lakhs and the accounts of project are yet to tc 
closed. 

T he delay in the completion of the work resulted in extra 
ex"endit\ire of R s. 186.25 lakhs over the first detailed estimate 
of

1 

Janua1v 1975. The avoidable expenditure on Pay and Allow­
ances of -the project staff for their continuance for more than 
4-112 yea rs beyond the original date of completion j.e. May 
1976, works out to R s. 101 lakhs. 

T he fabricators were IBainly re;;ponsible for a delay of over 
21 months (on an average) in supplying each girder. However, 
no liquidated damages were Je, ·ied (except a token penalty of 
Rs. 6,00C), while extending the delivery period from Mav 1976 
to January 1981. 

F11rtber, the Railway Admin istration assessed in February 
1979 tr.at 278 tonnes of steel valued at Rs. 8.88 lakhs had been 
issued in excess to the fabrkators. Neither the firm has return­
ed the excess quantity of steel nor the cost thereof ha., yet 
(September 1983) been recovered from them. 

JI. Fabrication of bridge girders in Bridge Work.1hops of Rail­
way.r 

Each of the 9 Zonal Railways ha;> a bridge work­
shop (2 111 case of Northern Railway) for meeting the 
requirements of steel girders both for maiatcnanc:! and 
construction works. Most of these workshops are having 
facilities for fabrication of bridge girders upto 60 ft. length 
only. Even the facilities available were not utilised fully in ome 
ca<;r.s. (J\nnexur.e XJ) . This was one reason for the R ailway 
Administration to depend m:)re upon dutside companies for the 
fabrication of steel girders required for major schemes of rcgir­
dering of Railway Bridges. The Railways' dependence on o ut­
side agencies not only resulted in delayed execution of railway 
w0rks as a result of delayed supply of girder'>, but also led to 
disputes nbout the quantities of steel due to be returned to the 
Railways by these agencies, vide paras TV (B) and (C) a bove. 

V T. Speed Restriction 

Owing to the failure lo implement in a planned manner ex­
peditiously the policy laid. down by the two Accident Enquiry 
Committees (1968 and l 978 ) , rcg:irdi11g rehabilitation of brid­
g.::s, ! hr works programmes O:i distre~s~d bridges has fallen into 



68 

:.irrcars. As a result of this speed re trictiJns were fr~quent ly im­
posed on a number of distressed and problem bridges and continu­
ed for long periods. This involved frequt! nt retardation and sub­
. c.quent acceleration of trains, resulting in increased running 
t ime ::ind extra fuel consumption. The extent of Jnss was con­
sidt>:<• blr: on this account. l\ome instances of such J0ss are given 
below :-

( i) , orth Eastern Railway 
Ko ;i Bridge was 66 years old by l 968 when some deterio­

ration i1: the:: strength of girders was noticed. As a result of this 
~p..:.:d restriction of 8 km. per hour was imposeJ with effect 
from 13-8-J 968. Jn February 1970 the speed re triction was 
revi~cd from 8 kms. per hour to 16 k.ms. per hour. But one 
month thereafter in March I '.)70, the speed H'Stric.t10n of 8 kms. 
p~r h0u: wns reimposed, when a thorough inspection, revealed 
lm•sc rivets to the extent •A 38 per ceut, against the normal 
perrni<s1ble limit of not more than JO per cent in a joint. Extra 
foci co nsumption to the t'une of Rs. 500 per day due to speed 
r'\trictil)!l ha<> entailed a loss of R ·. 26.86 lakhs during the 
f. l'riod rrom August 1968 •o March 1983. 

(ii) Southern Railway \ 
Stop <lead and p roceed rcs! riction \\as imposed on 20-2-1978 

cm ··~cthravathi Bridge". This was fina1ly removed on 5-2-1982. 
The contin'uanee of this restriction for :1 period of 4 yea rs result­
ed in lo:..;; of Rs. 7 .38 lakh$ on account of extra fuel co·n~11mp­
tio11. 

(i ii ) South-Central Railway 

J\ speed restriction of 45 KMPH was in ex istence on Krishna 
and Godavari Bridges from 1939 and 1900 respectively. Further 
restrictions of 30 KMPH '.lnd 25 KMPH rcspecth·ely were im­
pos~d on tT1esc two bridge . .; lluc to wc::k girders from October 
1979. This resulted in lo s uf R~. 1.27 lakh!" clue to extra fuel 
consumption during October J 979 to March 1982. The res­
t rict10n is still continuing. 

A.part frum above instanc.c~. !her~ were 39 bridges on Eas­
tern Rai~way, 19 bridges on o rth E ao;tcrn Railway. 2."' bridges 
011 So11thern Railway and 70 bridges on Wt•.!>tcm Railway, where 
speed restrictions had been imposed clue to their d istres~ed co·n­
dii.ion Tlte resultant loss .::in ac~ount of extra fuel consumption 
in these cases remains to be assessed by the re pec1 ive Railway 
Administrations. t 

: 



' -

.. 

69 

VII. Eastem Railway Cancellatiou of Trains 

The work of re.placement of Deck P lates of Spa.n Nv. 1 and 
Span Nos. 2 and 3 of Vivekaoanct Br!dge wns included in Works 
Pronramme for 1976-77 and 1977-7'6 re~pectiYely. The contrac­
tor," howt-vcr, could start the work only from 1· 4-1978 d ue 
lo delay in finalisa tion of conttacr, non-availability of materials 
a t the project site, and non-aaangement of block time {d uring 
which there is no interrnption to work due to movement of 
tra ins) over the Section by the Railway Administrat ion. Fre­
quent disturbances occurred due to non-scheduled goods trains 
being pu5hed in by the Operati11g Brancl: during the block time. 
Despite belated commencement of the work on 1-4- 1978, pre­
planned block time of 2 honrs daily thrice a week on an aver­
age ove~ the Sect ion wa ~ot arranged by the R a ilway Adminis­
trat i•)n due to lack of coorc.tin:!t ion between Engmeering and 
O perating branches . Conscq'i.:cntly, one pair o f uburban trains 
wa-; cancelled fo r 3 clays in ai week during the period from 
J-.1 -1978 to 1-10-1980. 

H'"'We\:Cr. the work for Gthcr spu11s was i- ub_equcntly ca1ri­
ed out without reso rting to cancellation of the aforesaid trains. 
T he lo~:; of earnings due to ca ncella tion of the train!' d uring 
t hr pc:riod from 1-4-1978 lo l-l C-1 980 i assessed a t Rs . 1.09" 
crorcs. .~ 

S11111mi11g up 

( 1) Titc Railway have not drawn up :my ! imc bound pro­
gramme for rehabili tation nJ distrcss~d railway bridges, as re­
commended by the Railway Accident Enquiry Committees ( 1968 
and 1978). 

(2 l Out of 3553 briclge3 identified as distres~ed as on, 
31 -3-1978 only 496 bridges (14 per cent) had been rehabili­
t :t l l~d upto 3 1-3-1982 . 

. (3) ~espit e c tting up o f a fa irly large sized B ridge organi­
~allorr which was regularly e nlarged. the prog ress ic rehabilita­
Lion of distres ed bridges was extremely ~low in as much as 86 
per cent of the distressed bridges :.t ill remained to be rehabi li­
tated . 

( 4) Though the a llotment o[ fund'i for bridae work \\as 
generally inadequate compared to require-mcnt. c~en the allotted 
funds, were not fully utilized . result incr in savings to the extent 
of Rs. 1.76 crorcs in 1976-77, R s. 2.S7 crores 1n 1978-79 and 
R s. 1.08 crores in 1980-8 1 out of R s. 9.72 crore , Rs. 12.29 
crorcs and R s. 12.64 crones respectively. 



70 

(5) Since most of the lb ilway Worh l.Jops have facilitie!> 
fo r fabrication of girders upto 60 ft. only, the Rai lways have to 
depend on outside agencies for fabricat10n of girders beyond 
-60 ft. length. 

l 6) The delay in fabrication of gi!'der!; by tbe firms and 
slow progress in execution o[ work by the Railways resulted in 
escalation of cost, involving extra expenditure to the tune of 
Rs. 4 1 ~ lakhs on three major bridges alone. 

\ 7) Imposition of speed restriclions on distressed brjdges 
till :heir rehab ilitation, rcsul.ts in extra cop sumption of fuel. The 
loss <' n this account in the case of three bridges is a£scssed at 
R s. 35.5 lakhs. T here arc 153 br idge_ in which speed restrict i0ns 
·are 1n force at present . 

( 8) Injudicious cancellation of tra ins in the course of rc­
.plan:menc work oo a br idg~ rcslilted in lnss or earnings to the 
tune of R s. 1.09 crores. 

, 



TABLE J 

Year Metal Good Defective castings Runners and risers 
melted cast ings 

Qty. percen- Qty. percen-
tonnes tonnes tonnes tage tonnes tage 

1978-79 5,599 3,649 l 1.6 0.207 172 3.075 
1979-80 5,700 3,707 l 2. 8 0 .224 208 3. 641 

1980-81 5,919 3,733 13. 7 0 .231 204 3.446 

1981-82 5,888 3,692 12.5 0.212 215 3.652 
----

14,78 1 





• 

CHAPTER l V 

RAILWAY WORKSHOPS AND PRODUCTION UNITS 

7. Eastern Railway- Review of foundries of Jam:tlpur Workshoy 

Eastern Railway bas four foundries in Jamalpur viz. , Brass 
and White Metal Foundry, Permanent Way Foundry, G eneral 
Iron Foundry and Steel Foundry. 

A review of working of these foundries conducted in Audit 
revealed high wastages on account of inefficient lrnndling of 
various processes in castings, lack of supervisory control , low 
outturn and consequent high consumption of fue l, as discussed! 
in the succeeding paragraphs. 

I . Brass and White Metal Foundry (B WF ) 

1. The fixation of standards jnorms for melting loss (viz.,. 
loss of metal during melting of metals because of oxidation or 
volat ilization of elements) bad been under consideration of the 
Administration from 1961. The Chief Mechanical Engineer, in 
consultation with the Chemist and M et3llurgist, Jama·lpur had 
proposed a norm of 6 p er cent of wastages in 1964, but no. 
decision bas been taken so far even a fter a lapse of 19 years. 
Jn the absence of such a norm the control over melting losses 
appeared to be ineffecti ve inasmuch as the wastage in BWF 
which was 12.50 per cent in 1978-79 has been progrl!ssively 
rising in subsequent years and in 198 l -82, it stoo l.I a t I 5.50 per 
cent. D etail arc shown in the following table:-

71 



'72 

One of the reasons for high rate of melting toss appears to 
be the high incidence of 'A sh Metal''~ ranging from 17 per cent 
to 20 per eent, due tp spillage of pletal during casting, formation 
of ladle skull, metal penetrating the furnace lining etc. Jn 
re-melting the ash metal, the irrecoverable loss of metal is as 
high as 30 per cent resulting in pushing up the overall percentage 
of meltin~ loss to 15.5 per cent. It was noticed that on other 
Railways the arisings of ash metal was nil or negligible, ranging 
from 0 to 2.8 per cent. The re<rSons for the high percentage 
of 'ash metal' and whether they arc due to inefficient practices 
followed in Jamalpur Workshops had not been investigated by 
the R ailway Administration. The possibility of classifying gooc.l 
metal in the form of run ners and risers or defective casting'> 
as 'ash metal' capnot be ruled out. 

In the case of overall percentage of melting loss a·lso, on 
other Railways, such melting Joss rangt~d b etween 3.3 per cent 
and 6.7 per cent during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 compared 
tc 12.5 to 15.5 per cent in Jamalpur Workshop<>. 

Though the extant rules provide that the outturn of the 
Foundry should be reviewed daily by the Works Manager, these 
h ave not been followed in practice. No attempt has been made 
by the Railway Administration to analyse the reasons for the 
high wastage (melting loss). As tbe metals used in B rass Foundry 
are generally imported, adequate steps should have been taken 
to reduce the wastage. Based on the nonn of 6 per cent melt ing 
loss, the cost of excessive metal loss works out 1o Rs. 121 lakhs 
per year. 

2. Under-utili sation of capacity 

The capacity utilisation of the BWF was tn the P.Xtent <lf 
70-- 75 per cent only a!' shown below 

TABLE 2 
-------- ---------- -----
Ye::.~ Rit:d 'v{ ~l ti Pc rcen-

c1·ncity m;ltctl tage of 
ut il i<;a-
t i on 

' (t rnri.:s) (t·nnc' ) 

1978-79 7,90') 5,599 70.9 
1979-80 7,900 5,700 72 .:?. 
1980-81 7,900 5,919 :'4.9 
1981-82 7,900 5,888 74 .5 

~A;h \{; ' t i - \ •ti"<tu ; ~ , · n" 1\ }:c ;e~. S'.lncl an i c:>kc. R-:g~ncratcd ingot~ 
ted mernl i~ about JO to 45 per cent of the charge. 

• 



\ 
73 

3. Fuel consumption 

In November 1975, the Works Manager (Steel) fixed a 
ratio of 3.3 kg. of o utturn (i.e. good castings) per litre of furnace 
oil. On this basis the fuel consumption for an outtum of 14,781 
tonnes (Table 1) during tbe period April 1978 to March 1982, 
should have been equivalent to 4,479 kilolitres of fn rnace oil. 
As against this, actual fuel consumed (converted into oil equi­
valent) was 5,763 kiJolitres. Thus, foundry consume<.! 1,284 
kiloli tres (approximate) of fuel valued at Rs. 7 .15 lakhs in P.xccss 
of the norm fixed by Works Manager (steel). 

fl. Permanent Way Foundry ( PWF) 

Mass production of permanent way materials, Brake Blocks, 
Brake Shoes etc., is 1Undertaken by this found ry. It has 7 cupol~ 
(each with capacity of 5 to 6 tonnes per hour) working on cold 
blast system. 

1. Defecti\;e castings 

'l'he position of defective castings, runners and risers; as a 
percentage of net outtum (net castings) was as under :-

T ADLE 3 

Yc"lr P.::r.: ! llt"lg.;: o f P.:rce atage of 
d.:fo:tive runners & 
C15t ir'fg> riser~ 

1977-78 20.013 I 9 .427 
1978-79 2 1.500 20 . 294 
1979-80 1 7.~97 22 .204 
1980-81 13.8 10 21 .000 
1981-82 22.238 20.421 

It will be seen that the pcrccnt:rge of rcjl.!ctions was quite 
high and was substantially higher in 1981-82. TI10ugh the 
PWF undertakes repetitive jobs of mass prod uctio:1 no norms 
for re jections have been fixed so far. The high incidence of 
defective castings also indicates that 1he rnanufacturio:i cycle 
was not properly controlled. 

2. Under-utilisation of capacity 

TI1e rated , capacity of 7 cupolas (4 to 6 tonnes c<tch per 
hour) may be · estimated conservatively as at l~ast 100 tonnes 
per day 1.e. 26,400 tonnes per year. Agpinst this , utilisation 
varied from 59 to 69 per cent. 



: 

74 

3. High fuel consumption 

This foundry uses hm-d coke for melting metal in the cupolas. 
F ixing of no rms for inputs and outturn would be rela t ivd y u 1sicr 
than in a jobbing foundry, but no such nom1s wcrl! available. 

A n analysis of consumption of hard coke a nd actual out tu rn 
achieved for three eo'nsecutive ycar5 from April 1977 to March 
1980 shows tlmt o n an average 32€ kg. of hard coke was 
consumed per tonue of melt and 560 kg. per 1onnc of good 
cast ing. 

T he North Eastern R ailway Admfoistration had fixed a targcl 
of coke consumption @ 3 IO k~. per tonne of ferrous casting~ 
(good castings) for Izatnagar and Gorakhpur Workshops after 
trials. Compared to this norm the consumption of ha rd c0kc 
at Jamalpur foundries is. about 80 per cent higher though t he 
quality of inputs is similar. Poor qu ality of lime stone has 
been stated as one of the facto rs affect ing fu el consumpt ion ; 
but rhere was no system of imposing quali ty control at the 
source of supply, though laborato ry tests conductcci a t Jnmalpur 
r evealed poor quality of supply on a number of occasions. 

,Even if the actual average consumpt ion of hard coke du riug 
~ he 3 years end ing 3 l st M arch J 980 is taken as the no rm ( which 
would take into account all the local factors) the PWF's specific 
fuel consumption per tonne of outturn, during the subsequen t 
year v iz., 1980-81 and 1981-82, was high as detai led below: 

T ABLE 4 

Y..:ar Total T .mt! lnrd Averag~ Exces5 
ouu urn coke consumption consumption 

c rn su n ;>tion of prcviou5 of ha rd coke 
3 years 

(to nnes) (to nnes) (to nnes) 
1980-8 1 10,350 6.256 560 Kg hard 460 

) c·1'<! per ton ne 
of ouuurn 

1981·82 9.523 5,696 363 

Tota l 19,873 11 ,952 823 

The money value of excess consumption in 2 years l:omes 
to R s. 3.93 lakhs (app roximately). 

Similarly. in rela tion to metal melted. there was excess con­
sumption of 592 tonnes of coke in 1980-8 L and 1981-8_ 
compared to the average consumption level achieved ill th(°)' 
car1icr years. 

" • .. 



4 

75 

TABLE 5 

Yc!ar T .>tal m'!tnl Total hard Yard-stick Excess 
m;ltcd in cokecom u- con~umpt ion consumption 
tor\11cs mptioo of hard coke 

in to nn.:s in tonnes 

1980-81 17,461 G,25G 326. Kg. per SG-l 

1981 -82 17,388 5,G9G one tonne of 28 
m;lr 

TOTAL. 34,849 11,951 592 
---

Computed on this basis, the value of excess consumption or 
hard coke was Rs. 2.49 Jakhs. 

111. Ge11eral Iron FoL111dry ( GIF) 

This foundry produces general iron castings. The founrfry 
bas 4 cupolas with cap~ity of 4 to 5 tonnes per hour. 

::- 1. Runners and Risers 

,._ The percentage of runners and risers over the total metal 

... 

• 

melted during the period under review was as under ; 

TABLB 6 

Yc:ir Total metal Quant ity of Percentage 
melted runners and of runners 
(toITocs) risers 

(tonnes) 
and risers 

---
1977-78 4 ,185 1.865 43.52 
1978-79 4.91 ~ 2,263 46.07 
J 979-80 4,636 2,004 43.22 
1980-81 4,1 71 1,859 44 .54 
1981-82 4 .037 1,6t G '1 1.26 

The percentage of runners & risers over total metal melted 
appears 'Very high as compared to PWF (Table 3) 
affecting the 'on costs' as well as production costs. 

2. Rated capacity, target and actual production 
On the basis of 5 hours a day and alternate day operation 

(i.e. 2 cupolas per day) the rated capacity has been estimated 
at 13,200 tonnes iper year. Actual production varied from 31 
to 41 per cent during the quinquennium 1977-78 to 1981-82 
which was poor compared to Permanent Way Foundry which 
was also under-utilised . 

12 CA.A0/83- 6 



76 

3. Consumption of fuel 
This foundry also has no prescribed norms for I uel -

consumption. .f-

4. Melting Joss 
Norms for melting loss have oot been fixed in this foundry 

alsc. The percentage of defective castings however improved 
from l.31 in 1978-79 to 1.01 in 1980-81 . 

5. Staff strength vis-a-vis out-turn 
Against the Railway Board's target of one tonrn: per man 

per month, the mrerage out-turn achieved during the period 
1977-7~ to 1981-82 was only about 0.5 tonne per man per month 
indicating low rate of productivity. 

JV. Steel Foundry (SF) 

Thi~ foundry has : 
(1) a :} ton Electric Furnace, direct-arc melting type, 

manufactured at Jamalp.ur and installed in 196 l. 
producing Spheroidal Graphite Cast Tron (SGCl) 
castings. 

(2) a 4-ton E lectric Furnace commissioned in September 
1967. 

1. Man-power utilisation 
The out-turn achieved vis-a-vis the staff position during the 

5 years from 1977-78 to 1981-82 was as follows 
TABCE 7 

Year Actual Number or 
nutturn posts 
(tonnes) operated 

1977-78 724 366 

) 978-79 7 17 366 

1979-80 6 16 366 

1980-81 690 366 
1981-82 625 366 

------
Man-power bad been provided on the basis of 0.5 tonne of 

production per month per man. Accordingly the staff provided 
were sufficient to give an out-turn of 2, 196 tonnes per annum. 
The target had also been fixed as 2,000 tonnes per annum. The 

.~ 

... 

• 

• 



I 

• 

77 

..actual out-turn was only 0.29 tonne per man per mouth in 
1978-79 and 0.19 tonne per man per month in 198 1-82. The 
productivity w~ far below the norms fixed and the r.~ rget , 
indicat ing ~xccssivc utilisation of man-power. The R ailway 
Administration had not taken. action to readjust the sta:ff ;;trengt h 
keeping in view the actual annual out-turn . Computed c~n the 
basis of avernge out-turn of about 800 tonnes annually achieved, 
the excess man-power utilised works out to 226 men involving 
expenditure of Rs. 13.06 lakhs. 

One of the reasons for low productivity was the shortafaJl in 
heats obta ined within the operating hours ava i lab'~ and non­
utilisation of available 'power'. 

2 . Power supply and performanc.:: 
The 4-ton arc furnace normally operates on power supplied 

by a separate 11 KV feeder of Bihar Sta te E lectrici ty Board 
augmented by R ailway's captive po,vcr supply to meet emer­
gencies. Power supply was restricted only duril1g 19.30 to 
22.30 hours. The -} ton furn ace had no such restrictions. 

Although the daily restrictions on power supply were· for a 
·d uration of 3 hours only the R ailway Ad ministration did no t 
take action to reschedule the working so as to achieve maximum 
utilisa1ion of the power supply made available. There was a 
shortfall in the number of heats obtained within the potentia l 
production hours available and con!iequeotly loss of production. 
A table showing the maximum number ofl heats available in a 
year, heats actualry obtained and shortfaU compared to the power 
interruptions is given in Anoe.xure XII. Jt will be obserevd 
that the number of heals obtained in the four-ton furnace durin~ 
the three years 1979-8G to 1981-82 was 1262 beats less tha~ 
the maximum capa£ity (2430 heats), equivalent to 6940 pro­
duction hQurs. whereas the power jnterruptions accounted for 
2537 l1ours only. Thus the short-fall in production hours was 
not whoJly attributable to power interruptions. 

Similarly in respect of t ton furnace the productiQ.n hours 
n ot utilised during the years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1 were ·11 .329 
against the power interruptions. of 3146 hours only. 

Summary 

The fo undry, with about a century of experience behind it 
has no clearly established norms as yet for fuel consumption ' 
melal losses, percentage of asll metal fo the output of the Bras~ 
and While Metal Fou ndry, rtmners and risers etc. The heavy 



78 

percentages of metal los in the fow1dry and execs ive fuel 
ccnsumption indicate absence of cont rol on operations withi n 
the foundry. 

Brass and White Metal F oundry 

The proposals for fuingJrevision of no.rms for BWF has not 
reached any conclusions even after passage of l 9 years. 

Metal losses have risen from 12.5 per cent to J 5.S per cent 
of the metal melted (against the provisional norm of 6 pc:r cent.) 
in the last four years. 

The excess loss (over and above 6 per cent) is of the order 
of Rs. 121 htkhs per year. Much of it represents a serious d1'ain 
0 11 foreign exchange, as this foundry deals in experisive metals 
largely imported. 

'Ash M etal' forms about 17 to 20 per cent of the output in 
t11is workshop, while in other worksl1ops the ash metal arisings 
i negligible. 

The ' Yield ratio' (of good out-turn lo metal melted) has 
declined from 65 per cent to 62. 7 pc1' cent in th~ last four 
years. 

Specific fuel consumption was equivalent to• 0 .389 kilolitre 
per tonne of good castings, as against the uorm of 0.33 kiloli tre. 
T he money value of the excess fuel consumed during the four 
years comes to Rs. 7.15 1ak11s. 

Permanent Way Foundry 

Percentage of defective castings. 1 S per cent in 19 79-80 
rose to 19 per cent and 22 per cent in the next two yea rs. Pro­
duction is less than 2J3 of the rated capacity. Specific consump­
tion of hard coke (per tonne of out-turn) w11s substantia lly 
higher in l 98Q-81 and 1981-.82 than in the previ0us 3 years 
(560 kg.) lo all the five years it was much higher tlia'n the 
corresponding figure for Gorakhpur foundry (3 10 Kg.). 

General Iron Foundry 

Percentage of 'runners and risers' i high (41 to 46 pe r 
cent) . 

~fold ratio" i .e . ratio of good castiJ1gs to inetal m elted· 
is about 50 per cent only in most of the years. • 



79 

Production is only about 3 L to 41 per cent of r:ne1l capa~city 
(para !11.2). Productivity per man was about half the Railway 
Board's target of l tonne per man per mon th. 

Steel Foundry 
!. Against a target of 2000 tonnes of fett led ca-sti ngi\ per 

year, actual prod uction varied from 539 to 690 tonnes. bi: ing 
lowest in l 982-83. 

Output per man per month is less than half 1 he norm of 
0.5 tonne per man per month. It has declined sharply in the 
'fast 3 years to O.L9 in 1981-82. 

2. An analysis of the figu res shows that tJ1is lov1 production 
is 11ot wholly or mainly due to power interruptions and hence 
requires deep probe for co1Tectivc.: remedial action. 

8. ChiUaranjan Locomotive Works--Exccss con umplion of gr:i­
phite electrodes 

The Steel Foundry of C hittaranjan L ocomot ive Works (CLW) 
uses graphite electrodes (present clay cmt Rs. 34.83 per kg.) for 
rneltin!! steel scrap in electric fllrnaccs. 

According to the Collaborator's recommendation ( 1963 -64 ) 
the optimum consumptic n o[ electrodes should !~e around 5.5-6 
kgs. per tonne of metal melted or one tonae of graphite ckc­
trodes for every 100 tonnes of castings However, keeping in 
view the productmix CLW assessed (May I 966) <t higher 
con~umption rate of I .~5 tonnes of graphite clectrodco; for I 00 
ton nes of castings. 

A revi w in aud it or the performance of the St.:cl Found ry 
n.:vcalccl excess ive consumption of graphite electrodes during the 
period from 1969-70 to 1982-83 (upto February 1983) com­
pared to the requirement for the actual output of mol ten mel al 
and er.st ings at the aror~said rccommencled/assc~:,cd rate:-. as 
indicated in the Anncxure XTll. 

; 

Jo 19~8-69 when .metal melted ' as max imum , the :.rverage 
consum~t1on of electrodes was 5.28 kgs. per tonne of melt, 
conforming to the Collaborator's specifica tion. Tn the sub eq:icnt 
years, the av~ragc consumption of elcctrocbs registered a steep 
1n~rca. e \'ary mg between 6.85 and 10.90 kgs. , the maximum 
being in the yea r ( 1973-74) or minimum output of mol ten m ta l. 

T he same patt ern emerges when the number of heats in­
volved in the quantity of metal melted a nd the castings ounurn 



80 

ure taken into account. The average consumption of 5.2S kgs .. 
o( graphite per tonne of mell c?rrespondi ng. to the max imum 
of 25 l2 heats (i.e. 8 per day) in 1968-69 mcreascd to 10.90· 
kos for the m inimum J089 heats (3 per day) in 1973-74 .. 
Against the m ax imum production of cast ings in 1968-69, the 
nwragc graphite consumption of 13. 18 kgs. per tonne a lmost 
corrcsponclecl to that ( 12.:i kgs. per tonne) assessed (May 1966) 
by CLW Administra tion. In the subsequent years the consump-
t 10n rate ranoed between 16.68 and 28.49 kgs., the maximum 
( 28.49 kgs.) 

0

bcing Tor the m inimum oullurn in 198 1-82. 

Jn electr ic arc furnace there has necessarily to be a cor­
rdat ion between consumption of electrodes and power. While 
th-: consumption pattern of cl~ctricity moved in harmony wi th 
t he fluc tuations in the outturn o[ castings, consumption of gra­
phite electrodes stead ily increased. The U\cragc consumpt ion of 
ck ctrndes was minimum (0.773 tonne per lakh KWH) in. the 
year ( 1968-69) of bes t performance anJ maximum ( 1.574 per 
lakh KHW ) for minjmum p roduction qf castings iii 1981-8L. 

The production data as analysed above would establish cx­
ccssivi.: co nsumption of electrodes. whether viewed with rcfer­
i:nc..: 10 metal melt , castings outturn and power consumption~ 
Fvcn uftcr allowi ng fo r the scrap ar isings clue to shorten'.ng in 
~ iLe aod breakages of the clectrcdc~ in use, the .net exec ·s con~ 
sumption of electrodes compared to requirements fo( (a) metal 
mel t, ( b) castings outturn at the eonsumptioo ralc achieved in 
the best performance year (.1968-69) and (c) th :: corres:)ond­
ing power consumption works out to 5 J 0.348, 578.59 1 · and 
520. 153 tonnes respectively during 1969-70 to 1982-83. This 
invo lved a financial implicat io n of R'i. 133.87 lakhs, R s. 151.76 
lakhs and R s. 136.44 Iakhs rcspccti vd y al the average book rate· 
of R s. 26,230 pe r tonne. 

The C L\V Ad minist ration stated (April 1980 and Jul v 198 1) 
t.J.ia t consumption of electrodes depended on sev,~ral v·ariablcs,. 
Vl 7 : \ 

( i) Change in prod uct mix : 

(ii) Switch over to u se of i ndigcnou~ ek:ct rodc.., from th~ 
imported varict y ; 

<iii) Ageing of the furnaces involving incr-:a-;-:d ·heat loss: 
and 'cycll- tirn.e of op~ratioo' ; 

(iv) Quality of scrap used; ane1 
(v) Load shedd ing etc. 



• 

81 

th0unh Lhc effect of each factor on the coasumpl!on rate wa~ 
na t ~usceptiblc of pre~ise quantification. Th~ condition~ prc­
vlii lino in 1968-69 havmg undergone substant ial changes m the 
subsequent yea rs , it was not possible to maintain uniform ra te 
of consumption. 

T he following points, however, deserve mention .in this con­
nl.'.ction : 

(a) The origina l product mix of the :;tecl fou!ldry en­
visaged 5,000 tonnes of ~team loco castmgs and 
5,000 tonnes of intricate castings fo r diesellelectric 
loco compo ne11ts and manganese crossings annually. 
After stoppage (197 J ) of steam loco production, 
the product mix consisted of only intricate castings 
of about 5 ,000 tonnes per annum on an average 
during the last decade. Despite this lower produc­
t ion consumption of electrodes has not gone ,.!own. 

(b) C.L.W. has been using ind igenous graphite electrodes 
since 1972-73. lndigenous electrodes from the same 
SOLLrce are also used by the Indian Iron & Steel 
Company Lttl . (USCO) and Burn Standard Ltd. 
(both Government of India enterpri ·cs) in their 
respcclive works at Kulti and Howrah. The furnaces 
in these foundries arc older (installed/commissioned 
in 1956/1958) than those in C. L.W. ( in operation 
since 1963-64) and work on the same basic system 
of lining with average daily heats of 6-7 (1 LSCO ) 
and 1 l -12 (Burn) as against 3-8 in C.L.W. Yet, 
the consumption of. electrodes (of indigenous manu-

Caclure) there is 5-6 kgs. per tonne of melt, wh ich 
also corresponds to that recommended by C.L.W.'s 
Collaborator. F urther, power consumption (700 to 
800 KWH per tonne of metal melt) in these non­
railway foundries more or less corresponds to !hat 
(671 to 907 KWH per tonne of mela l melt) · in 
C.L.W. but consumption of electrodes in the latter 
is h igher. 

( c) Use of scrap with higher contents of extraneous ele­
ments may require more refining with increased cycle 
t~e of opera tion involving more power consump ­
tion. T he actual po~er consumption, however, com­
pared favourably with the fluctua tions in metaJ melt 
i rrespective of the quality of scrap used. 



( d) 

82 

L oad shcddino- would not also appear to have a ny 
s ignificant im

0

pact on consumption of electrode~ . 
During the years (1977-78 and 1978-79) of maxi­
mum load shedding ( 143 and 326 hours rcspcc­
th e ly) , the average consumption of electrodes (8.37 
and 8.98 kgs. respectively) per tonne of 
liquid metal wa les tha n that during l 97'2-
73 to 1974-75 (8.6L 10.90 and 10.02 
kgs.) when power interruptions were compara li\ .:ly 
less (21 to 58 hours). Further, dur ing 1982-83 wi th 
no interruption in power supply, the ave rage con­
sumption ( 10.05 kgs.) per tonne of melt was higher 
even tha n those in the years of maximum load ~hcd­
d ing. 

The foregoing ana1ysis of the multivariablcs sta ted to he 
connected with consumption of electrodes ·A·ould call for an 
indcpth study as to · whether the excessive consump ticn over the 
years has been contributed by one or more of thl! f01lowing 
factors : 

(a) defective foundry practices ·; 

( b) lack of proper maintenance of the iurnace5 and con­
trol over various operations involved ; and 

( c) laxity oE control over quality and qua ntity of pur­
chases of electrodes. 

The C.L.W. Adminjstration has not, however, altcmplcd so 
fa r (October 1983) any comprehensive analysis of the trend o :" 
consumption of electrodes all these years. Nor hac; it Jaid tlown 
any nonn for consumption of electrodes correlated with the 
quantity of metal melt, castings outturn and oycrall product ion 
cost, taking into account the relevant operational factors and 
established tandards in similar foundries, to ensure pos. ibk 
economy. 

After a ud it had pointed out (February 1980) the cxc~ssive 
consumption o'f electrodes, the C.L.W. Administration conducted 
(May 1980) trials for a week which showed a consumption of 
25.3 lkgs . of electrodes per tonne of good castings. Duration of 
the t rials being too short, the results thereof could bardJy be 
deemed reliable, more so when the Administration itself ha' not 
revised the norms for procurement of the material. 



.: 

83 

9 . .Chitt.aranjan Locomot~ve Works-Manufacture of dje el 
shunting locomotives (WDS-8) for Steel Plants. 

Capacity for manufacture of about 34 diesel hydraulic !->IJ Unt­
ing ( WDS-4) locomotives of 650--:---700 ~orse power. (hp) per 
annum had been established':' at Ch1ttaranJa n Locomollvc Works 
(CLW) in 1967-68. Besides a numb~r of such !ocomoli~l·s ;n 
use on R ailways, ixtcen such locomotives were also supphccl to 
the steel plants during 197 L-72 to L 973-74. 

Despite the fact that diesel electric locomot ive MIS not re­
garded by the qom.mi~tee on s ta~1dardisat ion. of l ?comot~\ CS for 
1 he steel pla nts 1ntrins1cally superior lo the diesel .iydrauhc loco-
111otivcs, Steel Authority of India Lld. (SA IL) decided (Augu~t 
19'$2) to develop indigenous manufacture of d iesel electric loco­
motive as a fl eet of such locomotives had been in use by -,tecl 
plants for inplant shtin tiog a nd rhe sceel plant staIT had been 
use<.! to it. T he prnposaJ was accepted by the l\.l inistry of Rail­
wav (D ecember 1972) a nd it was decided to develop 5 proto­
typG 700 hp diesel electric locomotives ( WDS-S) and delive r 2 
of them by e nd of 1975 by adopt ing MAK engine already in us.-: 
in the WDS-4 (d iesel hydraulic) locos ma nu factured by CLW . 

The price quotatjons including the payment terms, de~ign 
fea tures etc. were submitted by C LW 3 y~rs later in overubcr 
1975 on the basis of which necessary advances were paid by the 
SAlL in October 1976-J anua ry 1977 . Due to th is delay of 3 
years, deliveries were rescheduled from 1975 end to January 
1979. Thereafter, the project ran into further difficulty in design­
ing and selecting flexible coupling for the loco. After trials u p t<.> 
A ugu I 1980, the design was settled a nd first two prototype.., 
were delivered lo the steel plant in F ebruary and December l 9~ I 
i.e. about 5-6 yea r after the comm ilt~d delivery period ( 1975 
l'nd). F urther delay was attribu ted to the indigenous clevclop­
men~ of flexjbk coupli1tg for the transmission. The rcma ininl'. 
ones were delivered between April and August 1982. -

Tl1e actual cost of manufacture of the WDS-3 locos has not 
been finalised so for (July 1983). Out of R s. 369 Jakhs clue 
from the s~ecl pla nts the recovery so far made is o nly R s. ~60 
lakhs, leavmg a bala nce of R s. 109 Jakhs yet to be recovcrcJ 
(October 1983). 

Whi~e the devclopm~nt of prototypes of the diesel electric 
hicomot1vc was progressing, though at a slower pace 1han en-

• Manufacture was c1cveloped in collabora t ion of Mi~. '.\If AK or We~t G~rmany 



84 

visaoLd. the SAi L with the concurrence of the Ministrv o f Rail­
way~. i~portcd (November 1981) 35 numbers 600 -hp d iesel 
dcctric locomotives 'from General Electric Company, U.S.A. 
(deliveries completed by June, 1982) at a landed cost of 
R~. 18.72 c rores. thus defeating the objective of indigenous 
ckveiopmc nl of diesel electric locomotives for c lim inaling Jc­
p ' ndcnce o n import. Moreover. while no further order for the 
m anufacture of WDS-8 locomotives were placed o n CLW. by 
SAJ L , it p laced orders for 15 numbers 650 hp diesel hydraulic 
lccomotivcs manufactured by M /s . Suri and Nayar (SAN) of 
Bangalore in collabora tio n with 'Voiths' of West Germany. 

Th(' dec isio n of the SA i L to import 35 diesel e lectric locos 
in November 198 1 at a cost of Rs. 18.72 crorcs in valuable 
h.1rd curre ncy was not justified f01· the following reasons :-

( i) Railways had a ll along been us ing: diesel hydraulic 
locomotives and had established capacity for its 
manufacture at CLW. 

( ii) Concept o f standardisation has not been achieved as 
the SATL has subsequeutly inducted d iesel hydrau­
lic locos in their plants, by purchase through u pri­
vate secto r firm . 

(ii i) Even afte r initiating action for clcvelopmcm of d iesel 
e lectric l6comotives and taking into account 1hc 
time involved in the develo pmen tal · proee. s , in tt:rim 
re4uircments could J1avc been met by procu1 emcnt 
of diesel hydraulic Locos either from trade or 
C L W., as wa. do ne later instead of importing 35 
rliescl ~lcctr ic locos. ' 

< 

.. 

.. 



--. 
~ 

• 

CHAPTER V 

JMPORTS 

10. Import of wf1eelsets 

Plan11ing and procurement of wheelsets 

\Vheelsets arc supplied to wagon builders as a frei.: supply 
ite m by the Railways. Owing to limited capacity of indigenous 
sourcc-s (Durgapur Steel Plant) the R a ilway Board u range for 
import of whecJscts through global tenders lead t ime for import 
bei ng about 50 weeks after determina tion of final requirement . 

T h requirement of whcclscts is asse sec! usually in the months 
bf June-September of the preceding financial y(:ar on the basis 
of wagon productio n p rogrammes. plrm allocations and orders 
ar.; placed on this basis on whcelsct suppl iers. However, the 
number of wago ns to be fi nally procured in a fina ncial year is 
lhµd only in the month of January preceding th~ fin ancial year 
whr 11 the a nnual plan is a pproved. As a result the import orders 
or requ irements invariably undergo a change. 

The wagon production programme envisag.!d ( in September 
1981) for the Sixth Plan period and the annual targets based 
on budget sanctioned were as under : 

Year Foreca,t Annual A ctual 
target~ production 

(Wagons in terms or four-wheeler 

19110-81 15,000 
a.II gaug.:s) 

13,000 12,605 
198 1-82 20.000 18,()()t) 17,362 
l9S:!-83 22,000 15.740 14 ,088 
1983-84 :!4.000 12.500 6,263 

(uPto 
August 1983) 

1984-85 24,000 (to be final ised) 

The produclion of various lypcs of broad gaug~ wagons re­
qu1r ~ three types of wheelscts viz., 20.3 tonne wheclsets for 

85 



86 

B0X/BCX/BRH/CRT type o'f wagons, 22.9 tonne whcclsets 
for BOXN(BOBS type of wagons, and 16.3 tonne whcelseli; for 
tank wagons. Between 1980-81 and 1982-83 the R ailway Board 
p laced several orders for import of the three types of whcelscts 
at a cost of Rs. 60 .. 6 crores to meet the wagon production rt:­
quiremcnts for the years 1980-8 1 to 1982-83 . As a resul t of in­
corrct t assessments made un the basis of likely en! anccd wagon 
production which did not mate rialise, chan~c of product mix. 
piece-meal revision of assessments. etc .. the import of wheelsets 
were excessive in relation to the actual production req uirements 
involving unnecessary Jocking up of capital. The type-wise de­
ta il;, are mentioned in the succeed ing paragraphs. 

20.3 T onne wheelsets 

The receipts and act ual 
were as given below : 

req u i rem en t of 20.3 tonne wheel ets 

(Figures in numbe- of ~e1~) 
----- - - - -----

Ye::ir Impo rt order5 Rece ipt fro m Req uire- Expected 
placed Import D.S.P .*" Total mcnt balance 

Monlh Quanti ty 

Open ing ba lance in April, 1980 .J.,-1 96 

1980-8 1 Nov.80 8,900 1,905 8.602 10,507 12,648 2. 355 
Dcc,80 6,000 

1981-82 Sep.8 1 2.000 12.650 7.60-1- 20,254 17,996 .l,6 13 
Jan,82 3,500 

1982-83 Aug, 82 ! 0,400 12,750 6,446 19. 196 16.260 7,549 

1983-84 Scp,83 1.39-1- 5,294 6,000 11 ,294 9.292*'' 9, -si 

*Durgapur S teel Plant. 
"'*Based o n product ion programme f;nalised in April, 1983. 

-

"1' 



87 

1L will be o bserved that 30,800 sc ls imported through orders 
placc::d between ovember 1980 and Augusl 1982 bad rcsul~ed 
m c:1 huge stock of 7,549 sets at the end of March, 1983. Taking 
into account the anticipated supply of 6,000 sets from lJurgapur 
::>tccl P lant the total availability during 1983-84 would be l t> ,843 
:-..::t~ agnitu.t the anticipa ted requirements of 9,292 sets for the 
product ion programme during 1983-84 leaving a L1alance of 
9,55 1 sets. The import of 10,400 sets tlu·ough the order p laced 
in August 1982 was t hereforc, excessive a ncl premature and bad 
r.·sultcd in unnecessary locking up of capital <;?f Rs. J 0.25 crorcs. 
The justification for the import could not be examined as Audit 
was informed that the connected file conta ining the tcndc:r pro­
ccecli ngs and contract in respect of global tender (GP I 03) was 
mi:placcd and not traceable. 

T11c R ai lway Board expla ined ( October 1983) that the quan­
tity of 10.400 scis covered the wagon building programme for 
1982-83 and partly o( 1983-84 . and that a n assessment made 
again had revealed that by the end of Man:h 1Y84 the balanc1:; 
' ' ould be less than 2,000 nos. as a result of change in product 
mix and increased pattern of production. It wa!) noticed. how­
cv-:r. that the production programme for l 982-83 and- 1983-34 
a or;ginally drawn up envisaged production o( morl.! BOXN t..ype 
of wagons for which 22.9 tonne whcclsc1s had been imported . 
Consequently the change iJ1 product-m ix so as to increase the 
production of BOX IBCX wagons using 20.3 tonne wheelsets 
had resulted in non-utilisation of 22.9 tonne whcelsets already 
imported as explained tre low : 
:22 .9 Tonne whcclsets 

T he Railway Board . bad decided in September 198 1 that in 
order to achieve better throughput and to meet the growth of 
bulk. . traffic future procurement of wagons would be mainly of 
BOXN type. Out of one lakh wagons (four-wheelers) planned 
to be procured during the Sixth Plan period 50,000 were to be 
of this type. The design of th~ new type o'f wagons had been 
evolved b)'. the Research, Designs aod Standards Organisation 
over a penod o( years from 1974. The waoon was dcsian.xf for 
r~ onin_g 7,500 tonne trains at a speed o[ 90 k~1 per hour.

0

Thougb 
tnc trial of pro totype wagons had not been finalised and its 
speed :ROteutial had not. been established (even in April 1982) , 
t1:c Railway Board _decided (September 1981 ) that production 
of 600 wagons ( um ts) should be completed in 198 l-82 itself 
and another 4 ,_400 units in 1982-83. The forecasl, target and 
actual product ion of BOXi'\f wagons and the requirement of 
whcelscts (22.9 tonne) are given below:-



I 

• 

--~------- - ---------- - ---- - ·---- ------
Year 

1980-81 

J 981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

Wagon 
Forecast 

600 

2,400 
(Re' ised) 

4,400 

7,500 

Production (in Units) 
Target Actual OrJc rs placed 

Month Qty. 
---- --------

11 8 Oct.80 200 

600 56 Sep,81 3.1 2C 
Oct,81 2,400 

2,800 827 Jul,82 11 ,700 

2,705 Jun,83 5.300 

--- ------- --- ------ -
@expected . 

Wheclsets (numbers) Expected 
Consumption Balance 

Receipts Target Actual 
- ---- -- -

472 

3.080 2,400 224 2,856 

12,4 78 11 ,200 3,308 12.026 

1.862 10.820 10.820 8.368 
+ 5,300@ (c~timated) 



; 

+ 

-.. 

S9 

A total quantity of 17,420 wbcclscts were rec;;i,·ccJ .ip LO 
June J 983 costing Rs. 14.27 crores and another 5,300 set~ 
(Rs. 3.90 crores) are expectect in 1983. rn order to meet the 
production requirement of BOXN wagons up to Murch 1982 
parallel orders were placed jn September-October 198~ o~ t.wo 
firmc; (Polish tirm and Japanese firm) fo~ 5,52~ sets 1ust1fy~g 
the extra expenditure of Rs. 6.97 lakhs with .a .view to cnsurmg 
availability of wheelsets by March 1982. Similarly the or~lcrs 
placed in July 1982 for l l, 700 set~ were stated to be required 
for reaching a production level of 4,400 wagons by March 1983. 
The actual production up to March l 983 was. however. onlY 883 
wagons on account of non-availability of other matching inputs­
mainly centre bufier couplers. Thus the procuremci1t of large 
number of wheclscls on the basis of a higher level of production 
programme (which did not materialise) and non-availability of 
other matching inputs had Tesultcd in unnecessary locking up 
of capital to the ex tent of Rs. 6 crorcs for a year or more. 

16.3 Tonne Wheelsets 
A q'uantity of J l ,200 wheelscts and 2510 axles was im­

ported through orders placed in January 1980. May 1980 and 
September 1980 costing Rs. 10.56 crcres required for production 
of 6,118 tank wagons ordered in June 1980. Though the pro­
duction of tank wagons was in accordance with the targets fixed , 
in November 1981 !July 1982 it transpired that there was large 
scale idling of tank wago11s on account of surplus holdings of 
abot1l 3.000 tank wagons. The Railway Board examined the 
possibility of cutting down the production of tank wagons, how­
ever, as the wagon producers did not agree for short closure of 
order and also in view of a large number of whcelsets and other 
input s costing Rs. 5 crores, having been procured already, the 
Railway Board decided (November l 982) to st::iggcr the produc­
tion of tank wagons. 

Thus it would be observed that the procurement of Jiffercnt 
type!' of wheclscts during 1980-81 to l 982-83 costing Rs. 60.6 
ccore on the assumption of higher level of wagon ·production 
without a realistic assessment of the Tequ irements dulv taking 
into account the funds likely to be made avaflable had · resulted 
in premature import leading to unnecessary inventorv of about 
lh . 15 crores. 

Apart from inadequate planning for import of wheelsets rc­
sul~ing in unnecessary invent9ry and Jocking up ('f capital. tht• 
Railways had als.o mcurred extra expenditure on account of 
various failures in the processing of tenders, such ~s incorrer.t 



90 

evaluation, injudicious splitting up of the orders, hilur~ to_ Lakl: 
into account the fall in .trend of prices. etc. These are mcnttone<l 
in the following paragraphs. 

4111.porr of 20.3 1011/le whee/sets 

The M.inist..ry of Railways (Rai lway Board) placed five orders, 
mentioned below, for supply of 20.3 tonne wheelsets required 
for wagon production during the years 1980-81, l 98 ' -82 and 
.1982-83. 

SI Month and Year N umber of Price per set Firm 
No. wheel sets 

ordered 

I. Novcmb~r 1980 8,900 Yen 262, 600 
R s. 9,302 

Japanese firm 

~- December 1980 6,000 R s. 8,200 R omanian firm 

3. S.eptemb~r 198 1 2,000 Yen 262. 600 Japa11esc firm 
R . 9.302 

..i. January 198.! 3,500 Yen 244.200 Japanese firm 
Rs. 10.422 

5. August t982 10,400 Yen 192,400 
Rs. 8,211 

Japani:se firm 

-----
A review of these orders in Audit showed that the order 

placed on the J apancse furn had resulted in extra expenditure of 
R s . l 31 lakhs. 

A. Orders placed in November-December 1980 

Based on an assessment made in June 1980 global tenders 
were invited for import of 8,900 wheelsets requireJ for the 
wagon production programme of 1980-81 and 1981-82. Befort: 
receipts o( tenders the quantity was reassessed (July 1980) as 
16,900 sets in view of anticipated shortfall in suppliec; from 
D urgapur Steel Plant (D SP) . The tender committee which met 
twice, on 22nd August 1980 and again on 30th August 1980. 
revised tke quantity to 15,517 sets (against 16,900 sets assessed 
earlier), keeping in view short-fall of 4,119 sets and 11 ,398 
set~ for production programme of 1980-81 and 198 1 -82 res­
pectively. 

Against the global tender, the lowest rate, R s. 3,200 per set. 
was quoted by a Romanian finn and the next lowest of Rs. 10,042 
per wbeelset quoted by a Japanese firm. 

+ 

4 



91 

Though the tender had been invited for a quantity of 
~,900 sets only, the tender committee recommended (22nd Aug-

,,. ust 1980) placing parallel orders on -the Romanian firm and th-.) 
,..:1..: Japanese firm in view of anticipated requirements of 15,517 sets 

assessed in August 1980 and ordering a large quantity on the 
Romanian furn was not considered prudent as it had not supplied 
20.3 wheelsets in the past. 

For the orders to be placed on the Romanian firm the t<:nd .::r 
committee recommended a lower rate of Rs. 7,868 quoted by 
the fi rm earlier in May 1980 before the tender was floated. How­
ever, as the firm did not accept the rates, ultimatelv an order 
for 6,000 sets was placed on the Romanian firm in December 
l 980 at R s. 8,200 per set. 

Meanwhile, for balance quantity of 9,5 17 sets negotiations 
were conducted with the Japanese firm and the tender committee 
recommended (30th August 1980) placing orders for 8,900 sets 
a t R s. 9,302 per set on the Japanese firm and also increasing 
the quantity ordered on the R omanian firm 6,000 to 6,617 sets. 
These recommendations were accepted by the ("Ompetent autho­
rity on the 10th September 1980. 

The frequent revision of the quantity to be imported apar t 
from resulting in losing the advantage of lower rates for bulk · 
quantity also resulted in placing parallel orders involving extra 
expenditure of Rs. 38.14 lakhs. 

Though the assessment made hy the tender comm~ttcc had 
shown that out of 15,517 sets to be imported 4,11 9 would be 
rcciui rcd in 1980-8 1 and 11 ,398 sets in 198 1-82 and the delivery 
l)Chedule offered by the Romanian firm (from March 1981 to 
October 1981) suHed the requirements. for 198 1-82, instead of 
ordering the entire quantity of 11 ,398 sets or nt least 8, 900 sets 
on the- R omanian firm (lowest tenderer) the Railway Board 
placed an order for the larger quant ity of 8.900 sets on th~ 
Jaoanese firm and the smaller quantity of 6.000 sets on the 
R ·Jmanian firm. This resulted in extra expenditure of R s. 38.14 
lakh'.' . The decision to increase the quantity ordered on the 
Romttnian firm from 6.000 sets to 6.617 sets was also not im­
plemented resulting in ext ra expenditure of R s. 19.3 1 lakhs. In 
view of the above the contention of the R ailway Board that it 
wo11kl not have been prudrnt to order larger quantity on 
Rom~n ian firm was not tenable. 

I:' C & AG /!1 ~-7 



92 

Additional orders placed in September 1981 
The orders placed in November 1980 (Japane3e firm) and 

December 1980 {Romanian firm) contamed an option clause to 
increase/decrease the quantity ordered by 30 per cent. The period 
for exercisina the option had expired in February 1981 IMarch 
1981. In July 1981, the Japanese firm unilaterally extended the 
period for ordering additional quantity under tolerance clause, 
up to 31st August 1981. On this Railway Board made a fre;;h 
assessment of the requirements up to March 1982. It was stated 
that the delay in supplies from the· Romanian firm would rcl'>ult 
in a shortfall of 2,000 sets by March 1982. An order for 2,000 
sets was therefore, placed on the Japanese firm in·1olving Rs. 2.47 
crores in free foreign exchange. 

The assumptions made in August 1981 about the likely 
~supplies from Romanian firm, however, proved to be incorrect. 

The Romanian firm had commenced supply from August 1981 
and ccmpleted the supply of 5 ,002 sets (out of 6,000 sets) by 
March 1982 as against the assumed supply of 2,000 sets. 

The Railway Board explained that the decision to exercise 
the option clause and purchase additional quantity from the 
Japanese firm was fully justified in view of the then prevailing 
situation. However, in view of the incorrect assumptions made 
in assessing the shortfall, explained above, the additional order 
on the Japanese firm was not justified . 

Orders placed in January 1982 

In January 1982 the Railway Board placed a further order 
for 3,500 wheelsets on a single tender basis with the Japanese 
firm @ 2,44,200 yen. This order was justified o:n the ground 
\hat 3,500 wheelsets would be required by June 1982 and the 
orders placed on the Romanian supplier would be delayed leading 
to shortage of wlieelse~s. e value of the order was Rs. 4.38 
crores in free foreign exch e. 

The import of 3,5 ets thromth single tender on the plea 
Qf urgency does not seem to be fuJiy justified for th~ following 
reasons :-

{a) The requirements for 1982-83 had not been worked out 
tali..ing into account the final allocation of funds for that year. 
The funds likelv to be made available for wagon acouisition for 
1982-83 was adem1~te only for 14.000 to 14.500 four-wheeler 
wagons_ as against 22,000 wagons envisaged by the Railway Board. 

.. 



~ 

.. 

93 

The additional purchase of 3,500 sets was thus based on un­
realistic assessment of requirements. 

(b) The apprehensions regarding supplies from Romanian 
firm not keeping to schedule cannot also be regarderl as fully 
justified. The Romanian firm through a telex message dated 
10th December 1981 had assured that they would complete the 
-0rders placed on it by March 1982 and part sup}.>lits had already 
been inspected by the Railway Adviser, Paris. The shortfall on 
account of delay in supply, if any, had already been covered by 
the placement of 2,000 wbeelsets additionally on the Japanese 
firm in September 1981. Though Railway Board had estimated 
that 3,500 additional wheefaets would be required eveu for the 
period up to June J 982, in actual fact the total acid itional re­
quirement t•H the end ni the financial year 1982-83 based on 
fu:ids availability was 3,765 sets as shown in an 1.1ssessment 
made in February 1982 and therefore, the shortfall , if any, up 
to June 1982 would have been 940 sets only. 

( c) In placing an order for 3,500 sets on a single tender 
bash with the Japanese firm @ 244,200 Yen per wheelser, the 
tender committee failed to take full advantage of the fali in prices 
of nearly 20 per cent during August 1980 to December 1981 
and were able to achieve by negotiation a reduction of only 
6.8 per cent. If 20 per cent reduction had been acbie"ed, the 
:ilavings could have amounted to Rs. 92.86 Jakhs. In fact in the 
next order placed in August 1982, within seven months of the 
single order. the rate obtained from the Japanese hrm was 
Yen J 92.400 representing a reduction of 26. 7 per cent in rates 
obtruned in August 1980. 
lmpnrt of 16.3 tonne wheelsets 

The Min istry of Railways (Railwav Board) o1accd six orders 
mentioned below, for supply of wheefsets and ax1<>.-s required fo; 
tank wagons production during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82. 

SI. M '.m th/ Year N•l'n~r ord~red Price per Firm 
No. W heel sets Axles set in Rs . 

1. January 1980 1 000 9,959 South 
Korean 

2. Janu" ry I 980 J ,000 J0,951 Japanese 
3. Ja'luary !980 1,210 2,450 Japanese 
4. May 1980 J,300 2,384 Japanese 
5. Mo:iy 1980 J,000 10,8!10 Japanese 
6. s~ot~mber I 980 3.000 Jl ,260 French 
7. S'!ptember 1980 5,200 . 9,485 Romanian 

' . 

ti 



A review of these orders in audit showed tbat the orders 
placed on the Japanese firm had resulted an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 39.5 lakhs. 

A. Ord1.:rs placed in January 1980 

Orders placed in January 1980 for a quantity of 2,000 sets 
and 1 210 axles were based on the assessment of requirement 
made in May 1979 which indicated need for import of 1,200 sets 
cnlv. The assessment was revised to 1,810 sets after lloating the 
olobal tender in June 1979 and again to 3,210 sets in October 
l979. The quantity of 3,210 sets was stated to be the import 
re(luirement to meet the production programme up to March 
1981. 

While considering the tenders, the tender committee recom­
mended (October 1979) that the quant ity of 3,21') sets required 
might be ordered as 2,000 assembled sets and 1,1 t 0 axles which 
could be assembled in the R ailway Workshops at an overall 
cheaper cost by utiJising reclaimed wbeelcentre . The lowest 

· offer rece ived against the tender (June 1979) was ~ha t of a 
Korean firm. Even after the negotiations held in November 1979. 
which were not fruitful, the lowest offer continued to be that of 
the Korean firm. The tender committee, however, recommend~d 
splitting up the quantity between the Korean firm and a Japanese 
firm (which had become the second lowest o n the basis or 
exchange rate prevailing in November 1979) on the considera­
tion that ( i) the whcclsets for production pro.!!rammc of 
1980-8 1 would be required even in April 1.980, ( ii) in case 
the Korean firm delayed supplies the wagon production would · 
get jeopardised, and (iii) placing an order on the Japanese firm 
woukl ensure availability within a reasqnable time. Orders were 
place-d accordingly on the two firms in January 1980. 

The evalua t ion of the tender was crroneoll'; beca~1se : 

(i) there was no difference in the deli,·erv chedulc 
quoted by two firms, 

(i i) the Korean firm had confirmed in :l telex mr;ssag~ 
(November 1979) that they would adhere to rhe 
delivery schedule viz. , four months from opening of 
le!ter of credit. 

( iii) the increased quantity was required for the produc­
tion programme of 1980-81 only, and 



95 

(iv) keeping in view the rate of production vis-a-vis the 
production targets in 1979-80 there was no reason 
(or assuming that whcelsets from th is import would 
be requ ired even in April 1980. 

The actual shipments from the two firms sbowd that tlt~ 
Korean firm had supplied the 1,000 wheelsets ordered on it in 
J une 1980, while the J apanese firm had delayed the supplies 
bv a month. The erroneous evaluation of the tender and injud1-
cim1~ splitting up of the order had resulted in cxtr:i expenditure 
of Rs. 9.92 lakhs. 

B. OrclC'rS placed in !fay 1980 

In May 1980, the R ailway Board increased the quantities 
ordered on the Japanese firm (from 1,000 sets to 2,000 sets 
and from 1,210 to 2,510 axles) which was not the lowest tender­
e r. T he additional quantities had been assessed in January-Fcb-

-r- ruarv 1980, fourth assessment made from May 1979, taking into 
account the requirements for tank wagon prO'duction up to 
March 1982. It was decided that of the addition;il quantity of 
2.300 sets required 1,000 could be imported :is wheclsets and 
1.300 as axles. 

For the 1,300 axles, orders were placed on l st May 1980, on 
the Japanese firm at Rs. 2,384 per axle on s ingle tender basi . 
At the time of approval of single purchase the R ailway Board 
was already negotiating the offer of a Romanian firm for supply 
of similar axles at R s . 1,839 per axle. Jn addition another tender 
for similar axles had· been :floated on 23rd A pril 1980 and wa:; 
opened on 30th May 1980. The lowest rates quoted by a North 
Korean firm viz. R s. 2.102 per axle was lower than that of 
Japanese firm (Rs. 2.384) on which addit ional orders were placed. 
Without waiting for the outcome of negotiations and of the 
tenuer floated in 23rd April 1980 , the Railway Board had con­
clmkd the order for additional quantity of 1.300 axles with 
Japanese firm resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 3.67 lakhs. 

For import of l ,000 wheelsets, (part of addi t ional requirl!­
ment assessed in January / F ebruary 1980), the te'nder committee 
recommended (2nd May 1980) placement of order on the 

+ Japanese firm as the Korean firm declined to accept the addi-



96 

tional order at the existing contract price. Befori:. approving the 
proposals, the Railway Board desired, "we must take stock of 
the position say as on 1st April 1980, before any further orders 
are placed". The proposal '"'as submitted again explaining that 
rea~irements up to 1981-82 bad been covered and in order to 
meet the urgent requirement it was necessary to go in for import. 
The competent authority approved the proposals on 10th May 
1980 and the contract with the Japanese firm was amended on 
19th May 1980 to include supply of additional quantity of 
1.000 sets at Rs. 10,880 per set. 

The processing of order in May 1980 for additional quantity 
sl1owcd that there was failure to take stock of overall requirements 
up to 1981-82 as desired by Railway Board. In fact, even w'1ile 
the proposals for increasing the quantity on order on Japanese 
firm were being considered (10th May 1980) , another review 
of requirements up to March 1982 was being carried out. Ac­
cording to this review finalised on 17th May 1980, there was a 
shortfall of 8,162 sets. A global tender for 8,200 sets was floated 
m June 1980 and 5,200 sets were ordered in September 1980 
at Rs. 9,485 per set from a Romanian firm and the balance on 
a F rench firm against French Credit. The sense of urgencv ~hown 
in concluding the contracts for additional quantity with the 
same Japanese firm in May 1980 was not warranted in view of 
the fact that the requirements up to 1980-81 h:id been fully 
covered and the requirements for 1981-82 had not been finalised . 
The extra expenditure on account of ordering the whcelsets at 
higher rates works out to Rs. 25.95 lakhs. 

The decision to order axles, instead of whcelsets, on the 
Japanese firm also proved to be erroneous, because even after 
recciot of the 2,510 axles, the workshops could not complete 
lhe work of assembling the wheelsets so far (September 1983). 
Out of 2,510 axles received in the workshops, 553 had become 
unsuitable for use on account of defects attributable to Jack of 
cropcr care in storage and handling. Consequently. during the 
last 18 months (November 1981 to May 1983) on an average 
236 wagons per month were stabled with wagon builders for 
want of assembled wheelsets. In order to tide over the ~ ituation 
the Railway Board had to place anotlier order for 900 wheel­
s~ts on the Romanian firm in March 1983 at a total value o[ 
Rs. 65.23 lakhs. 

+ 



+ 

97 • 
Replying to the audit observations the Ministry of Railways 

stated : 
(i) 

(ii) 

that the extra expenditure incurred in placing the 
orders on Japanese firm, in January 1980, was 
justified in view of the situation prevaiU ng at that 
time, 

that at the time of issuing acceptance letter on ht 
May 1980 for additional quantity of 1,300 axles, the 
t.ender floated in April 1980 had not been opened, 
and 

(iii) that in May 1980, it would not have been prudent 
and feasible to wait for the integrated position to 
work out the requirements. 

The contention of the Railway Board is not, however, 
acceptable in view of the various lapses already mentioned above. 

Summing up 
Procurement of wheelscts during the period 1980-81 to 

1982-83, based on unreal istic assessments of higher level of 
wagon production without taking into account the likely avail­
ability of funds had resulted in premature ordering leading to 
excessive stock of wheelsets and locking up of capital. In the case 
of 20.3 tonne wbeelsets imported, the available stock from March 
1983 is likely to be more than 9,500 sets representing idle 
invePtory of about Rs. 9 crores. The Railway Board's explana­
tion that the stock would be less than 2.000 wheclsets on 
account of change of product-mix/ increase i'n production etc., 
was not found acceptable as it was observed that the change in 
product-mix had resulted in reduced level of production of 
BOXN type wagon leading to excessive stock of 22.9 tonne 
wheelsets valued at Rs. 6 crores. In the case of 15.3 tonne wheel­
scts though they were utilised for the production of tank wagons 
t hi~ was done by keeping up the production level in order to 
utili:;I! the materials costing Rs. 5 crores already orocured in 
pite of the fact that the tank wagons were in surpfus. 

Besides the unnecessary locking up of capital on account of 
improper planning, the contracts awarded to the Japanese firm 
intermittently bad resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 170.5 
lakhs on account of (i) incorrect evaluation and injudicio11s 
solitting up of the quantity between the Romanian firm (lowest 
tenderer) and the Japanese firm without matching the require­
ments (ii) failure to implement the decision of the competent 
authority to increase the quantity ordered on t11e Romanian firm 



• 98 

t iii) omission to make proper assessment of requirements and 
resorting to p iecemeal ordering on the Japanese iirm on the plea 
of urgency and assuming delay; in supply by the other firm, 
<iv) failure to take into account the trend of fall Ill prices, and 
<v• failure to take into account the lower rate under negotiation. 

11. Southern Railway-Avoidable import of whee) t)Tes for 
Broad Gauge Electrical Multiple Units 

The Southern Railway Admini!.tration commissioned forty­
two news u'nits o f broad gauge, electrical multiple units CEMUs) 
on different dates between March 1979 and July 1981. Each 
'Unit ' consists of a motor coach and three trailer coaches. 

Based on the anticipated wear of wheel, tyres, rctyring of 
motor coaches would fall due on the completion of four years' 
service and that of trailer coaches after six years' of ~ervice. 
The fi rst retyring would, accordingly, become due in I 983 for 
motor coaches and in 1985 for trailor coaches. 

In April 1980 the Adminfotration placed an indent on Rail­
way Board for procurement of 314 wheel tyres for the contract 
period September 1981 to At:gt;st 1982. The assessment wa~ 
stated tr. be based on the requirements from 1st September 1979 
to 3 l st August 1982 plus thri!c months buffer stock for retvring 
programme. The indent also sripulated that 50 per cent of the 
sup;Jl ie> were required by 1st September 1981 and the balance 
by 3 1st August 1982. 

The Railway Board included the abo\e requirements i'n a · 
contrnct placed on a Japanese* firm after obtaining confirma­
tion of the Southern Railwav Administration for the quantity 
inclt>nted by it. The tyres were received in February I 982. The 
cost per tyre was Rs. 4214 and the total value Rs. 13.23 lakbs 
(including customs duty). 

• This firm had also supplied wheelsets commented in paragr :iph 10. 

+ 



-· 

99 

One of the 314 tyres received in February 1982, only 6 
tyres had been issued upto October 1983 ; the balance of 308 
tyres rnlucd at Rs. 13.18 lakhs are lying in stock. 

The following points arise in this connection : 

Ar:, the retyring of motor coaches jtrailor coaches was not 
clue before 1983/1985 the assessm.::nt of requirements as from 
September 1979 was erroneous. Likewise, the stipulatio'n that 
50 percent o( the tyres w·~re requ ired by Sept(·mber 1981 and 
the balance by August 1gs2 was unwarranted. 

As a result of premature indents placed, the import was 
excessive leading to sizeable overstock (Rs. 13 lakhs), especially 
when the trend of teel market was 'buyers' market'. 

The Administratio·n stated (October 1983) that it was essien­
tial to keep a stock of spare tyre~ as emergency stock to meet 
prematlurc failures due to cracks, flats, loose tyres etc. 

It was, ho~ever, observed that in 1979-80, there were only 
12 easer. of premature retyring due to development of cracks etc. 
Even on thjs basis, the estimation that 314 tyres would be re­
quired for premature replacement during 1980-81 and 1981-82 
was unrealistic. As already stated the need for premature re­
placement arose in six cases only in 1982-83 and the balance 
of 108 tyres costing Rs. 13 lakhs are lying in stock. 

12. Avoidable extra expenditure on import of rails. 

The Ministry of Railways (Ra ilway Board) .floated (Sep­
tember 1980) a global tender for import of 15,400 Lonnes of 
rails ( 60 lbs) to meet requirement; of track renewal works. 
Three out of fh~ firms who had responded against the tender 
(opened on 11th November 1980), participated in the negotia­
tior.s (3rd April 1981) for price reductions and submitted (9th 
April 1981) rtivised F OB as well as C&F prices. Tl~e quoted 
C&F rates and those derived by the Railway Board from the 



FOB prices with freight rates of Shipping Corporation of India compared as under 

Firm 

FOB rates 
(Rupees per 

. tonne) 

Quoted 
--- ------- - - -----
'A'- Japan 3318.19 (Not 

(quoted) 

'B'- U.K. 3215.43 3804 .93 

C'- Franee 3311. 95 3793.10 

..... 
,. 

C& F rates (Rup:es per tonne) for 

Calcutta Madras 

Derived Quoted Derived Quoted Derived 

3879.67 3924 .OS 4024.98 3881. 86 3862.62 

4038.55 .!804 .93 3957.88 3804.93 3957. 88 

4225.45 (Not 4134.73 3793 .1 0 4134 .73 

quoted) 
-----

.... 
8 



; 

JOI 

The lowcsl C&F offer (Rs. 3,793.10 per tonne°) was from the 
French firm for shipments to Bombay!Madras, ports, while that 
(Rs. 3,804.93 per to·nne) for Calcutt~ port was from the U.K. 
firm. T he. C&F quotations being economical to those computed 
from FOB prices, approval of the Ministry of Shipping and 
Transport was obtained (7th May 1981) by the Railway Board 
for placement of orders at the tendered C&F rates instead of 
on FOB basis. 

However, taking into account the computed C&F rates, the 
Tender Committee recommended (8th May l 981) ordering 
6,000 tonnes on 'the U.K. firm for shipments to Calcutta port 
and 9,400 tonnes on the Japanese firm for supply at Bombay! 
Madras ports at their ~pecth'1:: tendered FOB prices of 
Rs. 3,215.43 and Rs. 3318.19 per tonne (corresponding co·m­
pured C&F rates being Rs. 3,957,88 aJ1d Rs. 3,79,671 
Rs. 3862.62). This recommendation, though depriving the ad­
vantage of economical C&F rates as tendered, was accepted 
(May 1981) by the Railway Board, in contradiction of their 
earlier intention to obtain supply on C&F basis. 

Late::, at the instance of t11e Ministry of Finance, the lowest 
C&F 0ffo1 of the French finn was accepted (June 1981) for sup­
plies of 9,400 tonnes at BombaylMadras ports for availine the 
French credit. The earlier dedsion (May 1981) accepting the 
FOB offer of the U.K. fi rm for 6,000 tonnes wa-s however, left 
urchanged on the ground that the French firm had not quoted 
C&F rates for shipments to Calcutta port. 

The following are audit comments in this case :-

(i) There was failure to take advantage of the cheaper 
(Rs. 152.95 per to·nne) C&F quo'tation of the U. K. 
firm as compared to its FOB price. This resultea 
in ordering of 6,000 tonnes on FOB basis involv­
ing an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 9.18 
lakhs from the scarce free foreign exchange re­
source. 

(ii) Economics of obtaining 6,000 tonnes on C&F basis 
at Bombay!Madras ports from French source vis­
a-vis roB supplies from U.K. was not examined. 
H ad this been done, not only expend iture in free 
foreign exchange of Rs. 2.43 crorcs but also the 
extra expenditure of Rs. 9.89 lakhs (price differen­
tial being Rs. 164. 78 per tonne), involved in FOB 
supplies from U.K. , could have been avoided. 



CHAPTER VI 

PLANT AND MACHlNEf<.. Y 

13. Plant :.lnd Machinery 

Parngraph 2.5 of the Advanc~ Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India on Railways for the year 1979-80, 
ment ioncd that due to inadequate provision made for replace­
ments, at the end of the Fifth Plan (1974-79) , 77 per cent 
of plant and machinery in ra ilwav workshops, 53 per cc.: nt in 
Product ion Units and 46 per cent in Locomotive Sheds and 
Sick Lines were averaged. Even dur ing the SL"<th Plan 
( J 980-85) , the provision for plant and ma.:hinery was Rs. 230 
crow: cnly against R s. 354 crores estimated by the R ailawy 
Beard. 

It ·,• as observed in audit that the Railway Administrations 
had nnt perceived tile need for expeditious processing of the 
purchc:sc and prompt installatio·n of the equipment, so as to 
achieve the economic benefits of tl.e new plant and machinery, 
Procurement action for the equipments provided in Machinery 
and Plam programmes up to the year 1977-78, requiring out­
lay of Rs. 37.22 crores has c;til! not bce·n completed. The pro­
gress achieved was 68. per cent only even ~1 fter a lapse of 5 
years. Some of these items relate to provision made in 1963-64. 

While on the one hand, the Railway') are not able to acce­
lerate modernisation programme due Jo inadequate res0urces. 
on the other hand, even the meagre outlay on acquisition of 
plant and machinery lrns 11ot be~n put to profitable use in a 
n11.mber of cases because Qf abnormal delay in installation, 
idling, defects in equipment etc. 

The inadequacies in progressing the procurement and in in­
stallation of plant and machinery had resulted in suhstantial 
infructuous expenditure to Railway-> a·nd extra expenditure on 
account of contimiance of th~ old machinery or costly work­
shoj.) practices. 

102 



+ 

103 

A few instances noticed in audir are given in the succeeding 
paragraphs. The ex tent of the cxt~a expenditure/infructuous 
expemltture on account of idling of machinery in these 15 ins­
tances alone works out to Rs. l .24 crorcs. 

1. Lube oil filter plant 

A case of under-utilisation of a lube oil filter plant of South 
Central Ra ilway on account of delay in purchasing raw mate­
rial (f.lter paper) and delibera te restrictions on output result­
ing in extra expenditure of Rs. 87.60 lakhs in a period of 2 
year-; is mentioned separately in paragraph 14 of the R eport. 

2. Integral Coach Factory-Gear hobbing machine 

The Integral Coach Factory was manufacturing gears of 
diITt·renl sizes on miUing and slotting macbi'nes. In August 1978, 
the ICF Adminis tratio·n proposed to obtain, on priority basis, 
a gear hobbing machine which would red'l.1ce, by half , the time 
req uired for manufacture o r gears and also improve the quality 
and l ife of the gears. A purchase order could be placed, how­
e·,1er, in May, 1980 only, on firm 'A ' for supply of the machine 
a t a or ice o f Rs. 7 .66 Jakhs. The machine received in Februarv 
1982; could not be commissioned because the module cutters 
and gear hobs essent ial for il commissioning had not been 
purchased. These components were procured in June 1983 and 
the machine was commissioned in July 1983. The guarantee 
period for the main eq uipment. in the meantime. expired in 
May 1983. 

Costly manufacture of gears on the existing mill ing and slot- · 
t ine: machines had to be continued in the meantime. Tt has bc:-n 
estimated that about 133 gears manufactured on the gear hob­
bing machine would have suiiked the Administration's req~1ire­
ment against 800 gears manufactured annually with the exist­
ing machines ( life of tbe Corn.er being 6 times that of the lat­
ter). Consequently the Administration had incurred an extra 
expenditure of R s. 4 lakhs approximately per annum on replace­
ment of gears ( the cost 0f gears manufactured be in2 about 
Rs. 600 per .,gear) . 

3. Integral Coach F actory-Heavy duty shaping machine 

The Integral Coach Factory (JCF) Administration pro­
posed to purchase a heavy duty shaping rnad 1i nc and placed 



104 

an · indent on DGS&D in November I 978. As the 
purchase through DGS&D dij not fructify and the machine was 
required urgently for replacement of an existing old machme, the 
Administration decided to make direct purchase. Accordingly 
it invited tenders in December 1979. Though the offer of firm 
'B' a t a total price of Rs. 3.19 lakhs was found acceptable, 
th~ Administration failed to tak'! a decision on the tender within 
the inital validity period (30th April 19&0) or the extended 
period (15th July 1980) . The tender committee decided on 
22nd July 1980 to examine tbe performance of anolber machine 
su;,plicd by firm 'C' to Eastern Railway before deciding on the 
offer of firm 'B' though the offer of firm 'C' against this tender 
had nOL been found technically acceptable. The tender com­
mittee finally recommended (Se-pteu.her 1980) placement of 
an indent o·n the Central Organisation for Modernisati•Jn of 
Workshops (COFMOW) on tee grounds that the film 'B' was 
not agreeable to supply the machirte at their originally ::iuoted 
price and that COFMOW could obtai·n more economical price 
for bulk orders. 

T he indent placed by lCF Administration on COFMOW 
in November 1980 was, however, returned by lhe latter in 
March 1981 as the bulk procuremen: bad already been finalis­
ed by them. Ultimately the machine was purchased from firm 
'B' v.t a cost 0£ Rs. 4.38 lakhs and commissioned in Aa.l?llst 
1983. 

Thus the Adm inistration had taken more than 5 years to 
finali&e the purchase of the machine which was stated to be re­
quired urgently. Apart from the cost of time resultin~ from delay, 
late finalisation of tender resulted in extra expenditure Qf Rs. 1.19 
takhs in the purchase. 

4 . Cbittaranjan Locomotive Works-Gas carburismg furnace 

In order to obviate the technical difficulties in the existing 
pack carburisin~ svstem as well as to cope with the needs of ex­
panding produtcion, the Chittaranjao Locomotive Works 
(CLW) Administration decided in June 1972 to replace the 
existinp svstem with a gas carburising furnace with automatic 
cor.trols. Though, the procurement was included in the Machinery 
anrl Plant oroITTamme of 1973-74. purchase was in it iated in 1977 
(lnlv as funds for this item were made available during 1977-78 . 

+ 



105 

A purchase order for the equipment costing R">. 2.81 lakhs 
was placed on firm 'D' in December 1977. The firm despatched 
the furnace, without the accessories, viz., "carbonal drip feed 
system" essentiaJ for commissictning the furnace, on 26th May 
1978 (the schtduled date of delivery being February 1978) after 
it was inspected by the Shop Superintendent, Chittaranjan Loco­
motive Works (CLW). 

The furnace received in September 1978 could not be com­
missioned due to non-receipt of the accessory-carbonal drip legal 
system-which was supplied by the firm only on 21st ApriJ 1979. 
The Administration found that the drip feed cabin was damaged 
and that in the main equipment, which had been inspected by 
the CLW's representative earlier, several electrical parts were 
deficient. defective, broken and damaged, the general condition 
of the furnace being poor. The firm, however, did not replace 
the damaged parts. 

Meanwhile as there had been change in the ownership of the 
firm. the successor firm refused to accept any obligation to re­
place the defective parts or to commission the furnace. 

The furnace has not been commissioned so far (August 1983) 
rendering the expenditure of Rs. 3 lakhs (representing the cost 
of furnace and carburising fluid) infructuous. Further the techni­
cal advantage expected to be derived by modernising the heat 
treatment process has also not been achieved. 

5. · Northern Railway--Sho't peening machine 

The Railway Administration placed an indent on Director 
General Supplies and Disposals (DGS&D) in January 1973 for 
a shct peening machine for Locomotive Workshop, Amritsar to 
obtain a satisfactory level of quality in the repair and manufac­
ture of springs. 

A Calcutta firm 'E' ordered by the DGS&D in October 1973 
to supplv the machine by April 1974, did not execute the orde; 
ever. within the extended delivery time of 31st July 1977, but it 
proposed some amendments in the purchase order in Au!!mt 
1977. The Railway Administration could not decide on this with­
out an inspection of the actual working of any installed machine 
of thi!i type. 



106 

The machine received in May 1978 was installed in August 
1978, and was put to trial run on 16th March 1979 for two 
!:oms. The trials showed that the machine was defective as the 
i.hots were found flying out from the pigeon bol.~s provided for 
inlet and outlet of the plates which could cause injury to the 
staff in the vicinity. Despite th.is defect, the Deputy ChiGf Mecha­
nical Engineer informed the firm on 22nd March 1979 and also 
the Director General Supplies and DisposaJs on 7th April 1979 
that the mach ine had been put into effective commission by the 
firm's representative on 16th March 1979. 

The Administration's efforts to get the defects rectified by 
the firm were not fruitful and the matter regarding estimated cost 
of recti fi cation of defects and firm's liability remained under cor­
respondence between the Administration and DGS&D during the 
period August 1980- 0 ctober 1981. 

In ovember/ D ecember 1982 the firm carried out some mo­
difications, but the machine did not produce satisfactory results. 

The machin~ ins talled in the workshop in August 1978 to im­
move quality of springs has not been put to use so far (August 
1983) on account of various defects. Thus the failure of the Ad­
ministration to examine the suitability of the machine ab initio 
has resulted in a loss of Rs. 2.48 lakbs, and the manufacture of 
sorings of unsatisfactory quality with its a ttendant risk:; and cost. 

6. Central Railway-Shearing machine 

The Rai lway Administrat ion placed a purchase order on firm 
'F' of Bombay on 19th June 1976. for supply of guillotine shear­
in~ machine at a cost of Rs. 2.65 Jakhs for Matunga Workshop. 
The supply was to be completed within eight to ten months of 
the issue of the order, i.e. by 28th February 1977. On receipt 
:lf the order, the firm asked the Adminisration, o n 24th Ju ne 
1976, to rectify certain discrepancies in the pur(hase order. 
!\ kanwhile. the Railway Administration extended the date of 
delivery to 1st Ju'ne 1977 eve n without recchfog any such request 
from the firm. 

After a lapse of three years, on 18th April 1980 th~ Aclminis­
trat ion issued a risk purchase notice to the fi rm for its fai lure to 
s11oply the machine within tl1e stipulated delivery date . The firm 
repudiated the claim stating that in the absence of action to rec-



107 

tify the p urchase order, they had assumed that the Administration 
was not feeling any urgency of prowrement and as such they had 
kcnl the order pending. At the request of the firm the order was 
cauceJJed in May 1980 wihout financial repercussiuns. 

The R ailway Adminjstration subsequently purchased the 
machine fro m firm 'B' of Bombay in July 198 1 at a cost of 
Rs. 5.09 Jakhs. T his machine received in March 1982, bas also 
not been commiss ioned so far on account of manufacturing 
defects. 

1 hus th is purchase at an addi tional cost of R s. 2.·l4 lakhs 
has proved to be infructuous as it could not be commissioned and 
the the requ irements of the shops were still being met by the 
old machine. 

7. Southern R ai lway- H orizontal boring and mill ing machine 

For the development of Signal Workshops at Poda~rnr, the 
Southern R ailway placed an order , in D ecember 1971, on a firm 
in Bombay for a horizontal bor ing and milling machine wit111 
numerical control device costing R s. 6.58 lakbs by import from 
Italy. T he mach ine inspected and passed by the D eputy R ail­
way Adviser in Bonn in September 1972 was shiprcrl in June 
l 973 and was received at Podanur in November t 973. Though 
the machine was instaJJed in Feb ruary 1974 it could no t be com­
missioned due to certain .defects. The Railway Administration 
had to obtain the services of the Ital ian E ngineer, in November 
1975, incu rr ing expenditure of Rs. 40,000 and also to irnport 
spare par ts for the numerical control device costing Rs. 1.98 
1:1khc; bdorc the machine could be coflilmissioned fully in June 
1978. 

According to the Administration, the defects could have ari­
sen between the date of inspection (September 1972) and date 
of shipm :::nt (June 1973) and the delay in commissioning was 
attr ;hutable to the defective condition of the machine . 

• Consequent o n the delay of 5 years in commis~ ionine the 
machine the workshop had to continue the production of point 
machines and signal machines with the ex isting conventional mil­
ling mach ines involving extra machine hours and attendant ope­
rating costs. Accord ing to Railway's own estimate, in 1978-79, 
after commissioning of the machine, the "allowed time" (machine 
:1ou1 s) for production of 264 point mach ines and 160 o;ignal 
ninchines was 3,551 hours against 15,655 hours required on 

12 C & AG/83- 8 ' 



108 

th.: con ventional milling machines involving additional expendi­
ture of R s. 0.96 lakh. 

8. Southern Railway-High speed paper cutting machine 

A high speed paper cutting machine, costing R s. 1.22 lakhs, 
with automatic devices for setting gauges for exact sizes of seal, 
punching and job cards etc., was procured by the Sout~tern Rail­
way for its Press in D ecember 1972 in replacement of an uld 
cutting machine. Shortly after its installation in August 19_73, 
some of its electronically operated parts were found defective. 
Even after obtaining additional spares at a cost of R s. 12,740 it 
could not be brought to proper working order because the Ad­
ministration did not take adequate steps to house the machine 
in air-ccmditi'oningldus~-free room. 

fo August 1978, about 5 years after its installation the ma­
chine was brought to a semi-automatic operating condi tion with­
out the facility of automatic programmed operation. During the 

• 

10 years from 1973 to 1983, the machine was uti lised for 82b ~ 
days only. It has not been used after June 1982. 

9. South Central Railway-Pneumatic Power Hammer. 

A pneumatic power hammer of one tonne capacity purchased 
by South Central Railway Administration in August 1973 , at a 
cost of R s. 4.03 lakhs and received in October 1974 could be 
instaUed o nly in December 1975 owing to delay in completion 
of civil work. After commissioning, the hammer was only utilised 
intermittently (because. of technical defects) t1p to Jul v 1977 
whee it broke down and was out of commission. The Railway 
Administration's efforts to get the defects rectified by the suppljer 
were not fruitful as the warra nty peribd had expired. 

l 0. Northern R ailway-Arc Welding Sets. 

For setting up facil ities to manufacture TCF Bo!!ics in Amritsar 
Workshop. the Northern R ailway Administra tion~ pr0cur~d in 
October 1980, one Arc Welding Set comorising welding set of 
current range of 650 amperes and Mot or Generator from a firm 
of New Delhi at a cost of R s. 0 .90 lakh. 

As the purchase proved to be defective. which re5ulted in 
poor qualitv of welding. the manufacture of bogies has not been 
&tarted so fa r ( August 1983). An expenditure of Re; . 8.10 Takhs 



..,,., 
• 

t 

• 109 

on the procurement of material and machinery has also proved 
infructuous. 

11. A few more instances of non-utilisation of machinery 
noticed in audit are given in the Annexure XIV. 

Summing up, it was noticed, 

1. that the processing of indents and the progressing of 
the orders was done in a routine manner and the aver­
age procurement period was up to 5 yearc; from the 
date of indent, 

2. there was also avoidable delay in procuring accesso­
ries, 

3. that in some cases the equipments purcha·eJ were 
either defective or unsuitable for their req uirements, 

4. that delays of over 5 years were noticed in some cases 
of equipment installation on account of lack of 
planning and synchronisation of other (civil, 
electrical, etc.) works, and 

5. that even after the delayed installation, machinery re­
mained under-utilised on account of de1ects or delibe­
rate restrictions on out-put. 

14. South Central Railway-Under-utilisation of a lube oil filter 
plant 

Lube o·il filter is an essential disposable component of diesel 
locomotives that prolongs the life of critical parts like crank shafts, 
bearings, etc. A capfive lube oil filter plant was set up on South · 
Ceqtral Ral1way in May 1978 at a cost of Rs. 6.18 lakhs with 
~he twin objective of checking prices charged by the trade and lo 
develop a fresh source of supply. The plant was expected to 
reach a production level of 2,000 filters from February 1979, 
4,000 filters from December 1979 and 10,000 filters (with double 
shift working) from December 1980. Though the first filter was' 
produced in June 1978 and was adjudged by the Research, De­
signs and Standards Organisa~ion (RDSO) as superior to !bat 
supplied by the trade, th<!re was delay in commencing regular ptct­
duction and utilising the plant to its full capacity leading to con­
tinued purchase of fiJters from hade involving extra expend~ure, 
as explained in the following paragraphs. • 



110 

The number of filters manufactured after comm1ss10ning the 
plant in May 1978 and the projected level of production is given 
below : 

Period 

August J 980 to 
M arch 1981 

April 1981 to 
March 1982 
April 1982 to 
February J 983 

P1 ojected nv.>nthly 
capadty 

Actual Monthly 
produc tion average 

(Number o f filters) 

2.000 up to 
N ovember 1979 
4,000 uP to N :>vcm­
ber 1980 
*I 0,000 from 
December 1980 

J0,000 

10,000 

6,062 758 

24,553 2 ,046 

27,195 2,472 

*With double shift wo1king 

It will be observed that ~be average monthly product,on was 
less than 50 per cent of the capacity. The under-utili ation of 
capacity was found to be ?ittributable ~o (i) delay in import of 
filter paper (raw material for manufacture of filters) and (ii) res­
tricted prod ucli.on, as directed by the Minisiry of Railways (R ail­
way Board). 

Jn order to achieve a monthly production of 4,000 filters from 
December 1979, the annual requirement of impregnated filter 
paper (an imported i~em) would be abaut 84 tonnes. Instead of 
ta~ing timely action for obtaining adequate stock of raw material, 
t11e Railway Adm,nistration pfaced indents for much smaller quan­
tity (50 ionnes) in February 1978 and October 1978 which were 
covered in the purchase orders placed belated ly in March 1980 
only. Supplies were 1~ceived in August 1980 and consequently 
regular production commenced from August 1980 i.e. 2 years 
after commissioning the plant. Another i.ndent for 100 tonnes 
placed in July 1980 was covered by purchas·e orders in July 1981 
against which supplies were received in D ecember 1981--May 
l 982. The delay in pr9curement of filter paper was mainly due 
te1 delays in observance o'f procedures re1ating to fore,gn exchange 
clearance and cancellation of indents by Director General. Supplies 
and Disposals (DGS&D) for want of foreign exchange sanction. 
E xtra- cost due to delay was Rs'. 1 lakh on account of increased 
prices. 

+ 



l 

"' 

111 

Besides '!he under-utilisati.on of tbe plant caused by delay in 
jmporting filte·r paper , there was under-utilisation also on a::count 
of Railway Boarq's decis~n, in June 1979, to restrict the output 
(to 3,000 filters per month) and defer the second shi(t working. 
The decision to restrict the output was mainl'y based on a repre­
sentation from the All India A utomobile and A ncilla ry l nd us­
tries against 'the sett ing up of the plant on South Central R ailway 
and a suggestiO'n by the Depaqtmenf ut Heavy lndustry that the 
manufacture of anci.llary equipment for diesel locomotives should 
be left for developmen't to the ancillary manufact urers who had 
estabi'jshed commercial production at considerable casts. 

l t was, however, observed that the R '1 ilways' requirements of 
filters in 1983 were 2.64 lakhs p~r annum (against 1.20 lakh in 
1979). T he capacity of the plao't on South Central R ailway even 
with double shift working being only 1.20 lakhs fi lters per annum 
procurement from the ancillary manufacturers would have been 
still necess<l ry. Moreover, the capaci ty of the private firms manu­
factoring filters covers the full range of automotive application 
and not cxdusively filters for diesel locomotives. T he dccisi-On 
1o restrict the production of the Railway's plant, therefore, has 
op.erated to 'the disadvantage of the Railways particularly in '(.iew 
of the better quality o'f filters manufactured by the R ailways. 

T he cost of fi lters manufactured i.n the South Cen~ra l Railway's 
pPant was assessed at R s. 164 per fil ter in 1982 against the price 
of Rs. 178 per fi lter paid to the trade. T he quality of the filters 
m anufactured by trade was not equal to that of the Railways be­
cause the filter med ia was inferio·r and the average life was sta~ed 
to be 30 days onJy against the life of 45 clays for the filters manu­
factured in R ailway's plant. Consequently the equated cost of 
fil~er suppHed by trade would be Rs. 267 per filter (against Rs. 164 
per filter for R ailway's manufacture) involving extra expenditure 
o f Rs. 103 per filter purchased from trade. If the restrictions on 
output had not been imposed and the plant had been util ised to 
its' full capacity of 5,000 filters (even on single shift basis), an 
annual product~n of 60,000 tilters could have been achieved, 
aga inst 29,228 filters produced in 1982, and ex,ra expendi ture of 
R s. 31 .69 Iakhs could have been avoided . 

Similarly, the idling of the plant, after commissioning, fra m 
June 1978 to August 1980 caused by delay in procurement of 
1ilter papers had resul ted in purchase of fiJfers from trade invol­
v~ng add.i~ ional expenditure of Rs. 87.60 lakhs. 



CHAPTER VII 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT IN RAILWAYS 

15. Contract management in Railways 

Works co11trac1s 

R ailway instructions enjoin that the works should be contrac­
ted only when all preconditions for starting the work, such as 
finalisation of design and plans for the wark, determination of 
quantities of work to be executed, and availability of site for 'the 
work free of encumbrances, etc., are fulfilled lo avoid prolanga­
tion of the work and changes in the character or . scope of the 
work. Jit was, however, observed during review of a few major 
contracts in Audit that the management of the contract work was. 
far from satisfactory, as the conu·acts had been abondoned j'termi­
nated due to delays in execution of works as a result of nan­
availabil ity of sites, non-remova l of encumbrances or alterations 
in the plans, giving rise to violen1t fi Ltctuations in the quantities of 
work contracted, and changes in the character and scope of the 
work. This had resulted in disputes, arbi.tratio.ns and repeated 
awards of fresh contracts leading to inordinate delays and cost 
escalation, a discussed in the paragraphs et seq. 

I. (i) Southern R ailway-Mangalore-Hassan R ailway line project 
F-.~ach VII 

ln November 1968, the R ai lway Administration entered into 
an agreement with Contrador 'A' for execution of earthwork, 
bridges and ll!nnels in Reach vn by November 1971 at a cast 
of Rs. 48. 76 lakhs. T he accepted rate was 21 per cent above par 
value. T n the course of execution of the work, the Adruinistrahon 
changed the alignment, resulting in increase in the quanti.t ies of 
the work for which the contrac~O'J· claimed (June 1971) higher 
rates. Owing to the pq_or progress of the work, the contract was 
terminated by the Administra,iqn in September 197 t at the r~sk 
and cost of the contractar. By that time, work valued at Rs. 11 .45 
lakhs only had been done, as against the con~ract value of Rs. 48.76 
lakhs. Jn July 1972, another agreement was entered into by the 
Admi nistration with Contractor 'B' to complete ~he Jeft aver work. 
The rate accepted this time was 65 per cent above par value, (as 

1l2 

+ 

I 

• 



..... 

11 3 

agawst the earlier ra~e of 21 Q_Cr cent above par value) and the 
cost of tl1e residual work increased to Rs. 48.12 lakhs (as against 
Rs. 37.31 lakhs according to the previous contract). The work 
was to be completed by 30th November 1973. The contrador 
demanded (June 1974) higher rates because of the e elay in han­
ding over the site, and the non-provision of service roads, cscala­
tio·n in cost of cs ent~al commodit ies like diesel etc. This was 
not agreed to by the Administration. The contractor abandoned 
the work in June 1974 and the Administration terminated the ag­
reement (July 1974) at the risk and cost of th~ contractor. By 
1thcn the work valued at Rs. 11.12 lakbs O'nly had been done and 
work varued at Rs. 37 lakhs still remaLned ~o be done .. In April 
1975, the Administra tion entrusted the remaining work to Con­
tractor 'C' at a value of Rs. 60.36 Jakbs (as against Rs. 37 lakhs 
according 'to the contract with Co·ntractor ·B' ) . Contractor 'C' 
had initiaJJy quoted diffesent rates for tJic three Schedules viz. 
99 per cent, 24 7 per cent and 107 per cent above par value~ for 
earth work, bridges and tunnels respectively. The Tender Com­
mit'tee negotiated and obtained a common rate ot 136 per cent 
above par vaJue for all the three schedules .as was the case in ear­
lier contrac!s. The benefit of this common rate was subject to 
there being no variations in the quantities of individual schedules 
during execution. H owever, in the course of actual execution, 
the quantities varied, making the common rate disadvantageous 
in comparison to 'the individuar ra tes fo'r the three schedules. The 
resultant avoidable e_xpenditure was Rs. 2. 71 lakhs. The work was 
to be completed by December 1976. Jn_January 1976 Contractor 

'C' represented that he could not commence the work till J uJy 1975 
(a period of 4 months after award of conlract) owing to an order 
of the court which appointed a Commission ~o takc...QJeasurements 
of the wo'rk done by the previous contrad or 'B', and that this 
delay had caused a substantial loss to him due to escalation of 
costs in the meantime. He claimed 75 per cent extra, over the 
acccp'ted rate of 136 per cent above par value. The contractor 
also claimed (February 1976) 400 per cent e.xtra for WO'rk on 
certain bridges· due to alterations in their designs. Accordingly, 
after making a payment of Rs. 38.78 lakhs for the work done i~ 
terms of the old agreement, the Adrninishation entered into a 
fresh agreement with the same contractor 'C' in January 1978 for 
certain portions of work executed, beyond the orig:ina-1 date of 
comple1jon (as stipulated in the old agreement) and for certain 
new items of work introduced subsequently. T he agreement, now 
provided for different rates for the three schedules, viz. 245 , 319 
and 225 per cent above par value for schedules relating to ea rth­
work, bridges and tunnels respectively (as against the ea rJi,~r uni-



114 

form rate of 136 per cent above par value). The value of the 
new contract was Rs. 26.12 lakhs. The items in this contract too 
underweut further varia~ions, and adclitiona1 items were also in­
troduced. The total payments made against this contract finally 
amounted to Rs. 47.06 Jakh~. The work was completed .i.n 
August 1979. The contractors 'A' and 'B' went in for arbitration 
and obtained (July 1974) I (April 1978) awards in their favour. 
As a result , no recoveries could be made from them on account 
of risk cost. The following are the salient points in this case : 

1. The belated cha~ges in alignment, the delay Ln band­
ing over 'the site, subsequent alt,erations in bridge de­
signs and introduction of new items led to claims by 
the contractors for increase in their rates. 

2 . The work estimated to cost Rs. 48.76 Pakhs and 
expected ~o be co·mple~ed by November 1971 was 
completed at a cost of Rs. 108.41 Jakhs (involving 
an extra expenditure of Rs. 59.65 lakbs) by August 
1979 (after a delay of nearly 8 years ). 

3. The R ailway Administration's injudicious in~.i.stence on 
a common rate without ensuring ~he attendant condi­
tio·n of non-variation of the quantLties, resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2. 71 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration stated (December 1982) 'ibat the 
changes in the plans were necessitated due to site conditions. The 
Railway Administration, however, did not explain why the si~e 
conditions could not b~ studied and taken care of, during final 
Jqcation survey. 

I (ii) Southern Railway-Doubl ing of track along Palghat­
Alwaye section 

A review of 6 (out of 25) agreemen~s relating to four patches 
of doubling along Palghat-Alwaye section, wLth particular reference 
to earthwork contracts revealed long delays in completion of works 
r~ing between over 2 to 3 years, and' the resultant extra expen­
diture of Rs. 108.13 lakbs arising out of higher rates demanded 
by contractors for cost escalation as indicated below : 

+ 

! ,,. 



' 1 ..,.-

- - ---
S.No. Name of wo rk Original Extra Percentage Origina l Reported Am()unt o f 

value of expend i- o f col. 4 due da te date or risk cost paid 
contract tu re to col. 3 of compe- comp I- by dcfa ulti ng 
Rs. Rs. let ion tio n contractor. 

----
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

---- - --
I. Wadakanchcri-Nulagunnathukavu 22 .91 24. 18 105% Nvvcmber May 1983 N il ;\ sub-section- Ea rthwork in Reach-l lakhs lakhs 1979 

2. Trichur-Ollur sub section-Earthwork 13.82 II . 12 80 .52 % January J une 1983 No cla im 
in Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1980 preferred. 

3. Trichur-Ollur sub-section-Ear1bw0rk IJ .64 15.50 133 ~{; Fcbru:iry April 1983 N il 
in Reach-II lakhs lakhs 1980 --4. Cha lakudi-Anagamal i s ub-sect ion- l 1.24 27.00 140% Augu~ t April 1983 Nil V> 

Ea rthwork in Reach-I lakhs la khs 1980 

5. Pa lghat-Shoranur sub-3ection 10. 06 J 7 .05 169% D_cembcr March 1983 No claim 
Earthwork-Reach-I lakhs lak hs 1980 prefer red 

6. Palgha t-Shoranu r sub-section- 16.65 13.28 79 % Jan uary Ma ,.ch 1983 No claim 
Earthwork-Reach-Ill . la khs lak hs 198 1 prcf"erred 

Total 108 . 13 
la khs 



116 

The details of the cases are given i.o Annexure XV. 

T he delay in completion of wO'rk~ by the contractors was gene­
rally explained as due to various delays on the part of the Railway 
Administration il1 acquisition of Ian.~, m clearance of obstructions 
like sjgnal wires, telegraph and electric posts at the si'te of the 
works, in finalisati.on of bridge plans jworking sections, a lterations 
in a1ignrnent during execution of works, and introductjon of new 
items leading 'to change in t))e s~e of the works. Besides, the 
period of 18 months stipulated fof_ comp letion of the work in each 
case was rather short and unrealistic. 

The R aihyay Administration stated (J 11ly 1983) tha't if every 
formality was to be completed befo·re awar~ing the work, or if a 
period longer than 18 months had been stipulated for complet ~on 
of ~he work, the contractors would have quoted higher rates. This 
argument J_s not tenable because it cannot be established by the 
R ailway Administration that the ~xtra expenditure in 7hat case 
would have been of the ~ame magnitude. T he practice of award­
ing works prematurely res11lts in ultimate nega1ion of the basic 
princip}9 of securing co.mpetitive rates in as much as the contrac­
tor who is half way through the work, is always i.n an advantageous 
position, while n~o1iating hi~ claim for higher rates with the 
R ai lway Administration. 

1 (ii i) Central R ailway-Construction of fly-over between Bandra 
aDd Khar Ro'acl stations 

Contract for R s. 58.99 lakhs for construction of a fly-over bet­
ween Bandra and Khar Road s'ta tions, awarded in October L 978~ 
was due for completion by February 1981. The conlracto·r com­
menced (October 1978) the work on North approaches, bt1t its 
p rogress was impeded upto July 1979 as the I)ecessary diversion 
of the down Jo·cal line by the R ailway Administration 110 its final 
1ocation was not provided. The diversion of ot her lines too was 
delayed by the Administration tm August 1980. As a rest.PH, ~he 
work on So·uth approaches could be started by the co!ltractor only 
in September 1980, as against ~he scheduled date of October 1979. 
Thus, there was a delay of 1_l months o n the part of the Adminis­
tration in handing over the work site to the contrador for the 
South approaches. Consequently, a~ter completion of works worth 
R s. 34.36 Jakbs only (out of the to tal agrecmental value of 
R s. 58.99 lakhs) upto February 1981, the stipulated date of com­
plctfon, the contractor demanded (February 1981) i.ncrease of 
rates by 65 per cent on account of cos~ escalations. This was re­
jected (September 1981) but extension vpto October 1981 was 

+ 



' -'" 

117 

granted . The contractor did not complete 11:!._e work and th~ ~on­
tract was terminated in November 1981. Fresh tenders (limited 
tenders from the original tendcrers only) were invi'.ted (Novem­
ber 1981) fo r co·mpl~tion of the balance ROrtion o[ the work 
(value : R s. 24.63 lakhs) at the r isk and cost of the defauJti og con­
tractor. Four parties (including the defaultiug original contractor) 
tendered. The provision of risk cost was, however, d rO'pped (De­
cember 19'81 ) on the advice of Min.i.stry of Law, considering the 
failure c f the R ailway AdmiQisti:ation to hand over work site in 
time. The co·ntrac't was awarded (December 1981) to tbe ori­
ginal contractor who happened to be the lowest. at a .cost of 
R~. 47.48 lakhs, involving an ~ncrease of Rs. 22.85 lakhs over the 
original contractual cost of R s. 24.63 lakhs. Besides, Metrcrpo1iltan 
Transport P roject ( MTP) Organisation responsible for execution 
of this work, had to be continued fo·r a furt her per io_d of 17 months 
from ovember 1981 to M arch 1983 , resulljng ~n inctmence of 
extra expenditure of R s. 22.67 lakhs on pay and aUowances 
of staff and R s. 4.53 lakbs on rent of office building. The total 
extra expenditure, thus, worked out to R s. 50.05 lakhs. T he 
R ailway Adm inistrat ion stated in January 1983 that the work of 
diversion of R ailway Jines between Bandra and Khar R oad 
Stations bad to be done under traffic constraints and lack of 
working space, leading to delay in handing over the site to the 
contra-ctor . T his argument is not tenable a~. the volume and 
the nature of the work involved. as well as tbe cond itions u nder 
which it was to be done, were alread y known to t he R ailway 
Administration. 

The Railway Administrati crn's failure to make tbe work site 
ava~l able ~o the contractor before tJ1e scheduled da te of commence­
ment of work led to extra expenditure- of R s. 50_. 05 lakbs. 

T ( iv) Southern Ra ilway- Mangalore-Hassan R ailway line P ro­
ject R eaches X TV & XV · 

T wa contracts val ued at R s. 40.62 lakhs and R s. 43 .93 lakhs 
(at 5 and 15 per cent ab.ove par value) were placed with contrac­
~oc 'X ' in March 1969 for the execution of e(lr thwork, bridges and 
tun nels in R eaches X IV and XV respectively. T he R ailway 
Administration revised the alignments and t he bridge Dlans in 
May!June 1971 and F ebruary 1972 due to steep sloping terrai n 
at the existing site which obviously could have been noticed dur­
ing survey. The contractor refused to continue the work beyond 
the scr edu1ed date of completion (29th Febmary 1972) nn­
less higher rates were pa id in view of the changes in the scope of 



118 

the contracts. The works had progressed to the extent of 90j67 
per cent in the two reaches by that time. The R ailway Adminis­
tration decided (February 1973) to o·ffload the left over work 
from contractor 'X' without any penalty, holding that no apprec­
iable variation in quantities was anticipated. Two new contracts 
valued at Rs. 12.33 lakhs and Rs. 30.~9 lakhs (at 100 per cent 
above par value) were entered into in May 1973 with co·ntractor 
'Y '. Durin,g execution, not only the quantities underwent Jarge 
variations but also new bridges were added. Thereupon, contrac­
tor 'Y' claimed (MarchjApril 1976) higher rates on the plea that 
the scope of the wo'rks had since changed. He also contende.Q that 
non-provision of service roads by the Administration in certain 
cases had cost him more in terms of longer lead for transportation 
of material. The Adrni!!istration agreed (June 1976) to make 
payments al rates varying between 230 per cent and 300 _per cent 
{as against the earli.er rate of 100 per cent) above par value for 
differcn't items of. work. T his resulted in incurrence o·f extra ex­
penditure of Rs. 10.68 lakhs. The works were completed in 
March 1978jJune 1978 in reach XIV!XV as against the schedu­
led date of 30th June 1974. 

The following are the salient points in th~s case : 
1 . There was a delay of 4 years in cornpfetion of the 

wcrrks. 

2. T he Railway Administration failed ~o make a correct 
assessment of the quantities even after the work had 
progressed to the extent of 90!67 per cent. 

3. Omiss~n to ~ake note of sloping terrain-an o·bvious 
factor at the time of surveys-led to change in plans. 

4. The yariou~ lapses on the part. of the R ailway Ad­
ministration resulted in extra expenditure of R s. 10.68 
lakhs. · 

J (v) So·u~hern R ailway-Extra expenditure due to changes in the 
scope of work 

The R ailway Administration invited tenders in August 1 978 
for execution of earthwork in reach Ill of the work 'doubling of 
1he track between Chalakudi and Angamali'. The tender schedule 
was, however, not based on any ~pproved plans, but was drawn 
up on ~be basis of an oPd working section designed at the time 
of survey in 1976. Contract (value : R s. 10.80 Jakhs) due for 
completion by 6th August 1980 was entered into with 1he lowest 
t enderer on 7th February 1979. Within four months of commence­
ment of the work (20th February 1979) ~he R ai'lway Admioistra-
1ion decided (June 1979) that since excavation in bard Narikkals, 

. 
~ 



119 

specially near the station approaches, was difficult, the existing 
line need not be lowered in particular chainages as contemplated 
earlier. lns'!ead, the level of the new line being faid was to be 
suitabJy raised . Thus, the complexion of the contrac! was comp­
letely changed as excavation was replaced by format10n of bank, 
resul ti.no- in reduction (16,170 cums.) of quantities under "earth­
work i;; excavation" and increase (33,300 emus) in quan~i ties 
under "earthwork in formation" . The quantities o'f " earthwork 
in formation" in excess or tolerance of 25 per cent were got execu­
ted (August 1981) at the higher ra'te of R s. 250 per 10 cums 
against the original rate of Rs. 115 per 10 cu ms resulting in extra 
payment of R s. 2.76 lakhs. Pro'vision of a ~etaining wall and 
turfing the newly formed bank decided in May 1981, was arso 
entnt's'ted (August 1981) to the same contractor without inviting 
tenders at higher rate viz. 145 per cent above basic s-::hedulc of 
rates (BSR) against 35 per cent above BSR pruvided ab-initio 
in the agreement for such items of work. The extra payment ~o 
the contractor on this account worked out to Rs. 1.36 Jakhs. 

Had the Railway Administrntion final ised the pJans for the 
work well in time before the tenders were invited, the extra ex­
penditure of R s. 4.12 Jakhs incurr<:d in a wO'rk contracted for 
Rs. 10.80 lakhs C:9Uld }}ave been avoided. 
I (vi) Southern Raifway-Eartbwork for a diesel loco shed 

A contrac't (value : R s. 13.48 lakhs) for earthwork for Joccr­
shcd at Krishnarajapuram due for completion by 29th September 
1981 was executed (November 1980) with M Js. 'R '. The co11-
tractor cou?d not cO'mplete the work by this da~e as shifting of 
certa in telephone posts-electric posts had not been done by the 
R ailway AdmLnis'trat ion. The cont ractor demanded 100 per cent 
increase in the rates. The R ai lway Administration did not agree 
to it, and paid him Rs. 8.75 lakhs for the work done upto 29th 
September 1981. Tenders were again invited in March 1982 after 
enhancing the quantities as per original contract by 25 per cent 
and deducting therefrom the work already done by contractor "R". 
The con tract was awarded to another contractor 'S' in May 1982 
at the risk and cost of the defaulting contrncror 'R '. The total 
value of the work now accepted was R s. 10.23 lakhs, against 
R s . . 8.13 lakbs as admissible under the previous agreement. T his 
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 2 .10 Jakhs. The work was 
to be completed by 30th June 1982. Th is date was extended to 
30th September 1982 and again upto 31 st May 1983. The work 
is till in progress (November 1983 ) , though no formal cxtensi'ons 
had been granted. In the meantime contractor 'R.' went - 111 fo; 
arbifration (September 1982JJu nc 1983) a nc;l claimed R s. 5.02 
lakhs for the work doneJgafo s prevented and refund of security 



120 

deposit. The contractor also claimed interest charges on his dues. 
The final outcome is awaited (November 1983). Had Railway Ad­
ministration taken timely action for removal of hinderances a t the 
site of the work, the extra expenditure of Rs. 2.10 lakhs as also 
~he liabili!y, if any, adsing out of arbitration could have be~n 
avoided. 

I (vii) Southern Railway-Provision of underground drainage 
arrangements to a staff colony 

Provision of undcrgr9und drainage arrangements for the staff 
colony at T irnnclvclli (estimated cost : Rs. 3.24 lakhs) was sanc­
tioned in March 1975. The contrac~ (value : Rs. 3.05 lakhs) was 
awarded in Novem ber 1977 to co·ntr::ictor 'P'. The work was to be 
completed by 1st October 1978. The value of the contract was 
revised (February 1980) to Rs. 3.91 lakhs. Abou'! two third of 
the agreernental value viz. Rs. 2.61 Jakhs related to works like 
C©nstvuction of septic tanks, collection \Veil etc. to be carried out 
o n private land which was still to be acquired. However. no serious 
effort for the acq_uisition of the land was made upto July 1978 
(more than three years after the sanction crf the estimate) when 
th~ actual extent of land to be acquired was communicated to the 
Revenue authorities. Thereafter, the matter remained under corres­
pondence between the Railway Administration and the Govern­
ment of Tamil Nadu. The contrad:crr had all along been complain­
ing about the 'non-handing over of the land to him_, which had re­
sulted in his work coming to a standstill from April 1978 on­
wards. In January 1982, the Administration decided to carry 
out the work in the newly acquired land. In June 1982 the 
Administration conceded the contractor 's request ~o fore-close the 
contract. The value of the work dcrne by the contractor was as­
sessed at Rs. 1.30 lakbs, as against Rs. 2.61 lakhs being the 
value of the work left over. A fresh contract was entered in.to 
with co'ntractor 'Q' in November 1982 for the remaining work at 
a cost of Rs. 4.84 lakhs resulting in approximate extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 2.23 lakhs. The work is still in progress (July 1983). 
II South Central Railway-Overpayment to a contractor 

Contract for the work "Development of a goods complex and 
p rovision of additional facil~ties at Sanatnagar" was awarded to 
MJs. 'H ' on 26th ~pril 1979 for a tO'tal value of Rs. 32.1 lakhs. 
The stipulated date fo r completion of the work, commenced in 
May 1979, was 30th September 1979. Despite repeated reminders, 
the con'tractor did not complete even 30 per cent of the work by 
the stipulated date. Even after three extensions upto 30th Novem­
ber 1980 (14 months after the original date of completion) the 

r 



• 

121 

progress was only 52 per cent. The co'ntract was, IUltimat~ly, ter­
minated with effect from 30th November 1980 a~ the nsk and 
cost of the defaUlting contractqr and a fresh contract fo r the left 
.over work was en'.tered into (July 1981) with another contractor 
'J ' at much bjgber rates. The amount of risk cost recoverable from 
the defaulting contractor was assessed ( October 1982) at Rs. 5.80 
Jakhs. During executio·n of the work by contrac'lor 'H ' the assis­
tant engineer concerned had authorised , 'on accounc' payments 
on lump:sum basis, without detailed measurement of the earthwork 
done, even though the progress of his work was far frO'm sa_!.is­
factory. T he fina!_ measurements of the earthwork taken in J unel 
Jury 19.81 showed over-payment of R s. 1.4 1 lakhs to contractO'r 
·H ' . l n the meantime even the cash security deposit of R s. 1.50 
lakhs had been released to contractor 'lt' in Septemb~r 1980 on 
the strength of a guarantee bond cxecliled by the State Bank O'f 
H yderabad . Subsequently, the guarantee bond also could not 
be encashed as a result of a s tay order obtained by the contrac­
~or. The total amO'unt recoverable from the default ing contractor 
worked out to R s. 7.21 lakhs. T he Ra ilway Administration stated 
(J uly .1983) that 'tbe lapse on the part of the Assistan't Engineer, 
which had resulted in an overpayment of Rs. 1.4 1 lakhs to con­
tractor 'H ' was being dealt wi'th separately' . 

In this co·anection, the foPlowing points emerge. 

Keeping .in view u nsali.sfa~ory performance of contractor 'H ' 
it was irregular on the pat~ of the R ailway officials concerned to 
have allowed 'on account' payments without detailed measurements 
and again to have rclea~ed cash security deposit in exchange for 
a guarantee bqnd. But (or ~ he_se lapses, the Admini.stration ~uld 
have dealt with the contractor more effc;ctivcly. 

III. South Eastern R ailway- Injudicious acceptance or a tender 

According to General Conditions of Contract, works are not 
to be entrusted to contractors whose c_apabil itics ancl financial status 
have not been proved to the satisfacti.on of the R ailways. The 
South Eastern R ailway Adrninjstration floated an open tender in 
December 1977 for "Construction of inspection pits,s oltJmo foun­
dations, etc. at the new electric loccr shed, Bon_damunda". Out of 
nine tenderers, the work was awarded (June J 978) to the lowest 
tenderer, fi rm 'O' at a cost of Rs. 8.55 lakhs (at 79 per cent 
above basis rates). This fi rm was new to the Rai lway. The 
Chief E ngineer, Construction ( tender accepting authori~y) had 
expressed (FebruaryjApril 1978) grave doubts abo ut the capa­
bili'ty of the firm as well as the workabili ty of its low rates. How-



122 

ever, tbe Asso·ciate Finance Branch, on being referred to, dec­
lined to make any comments in the matter. Conscguently, the 
Chief Engineer acc:epted the tender, still expressing has doubts 
about the workability of the rates. In 14 months the firm exeed 
ted woiks costing Rs. 22 thousand only -and abandoned the work 
in August 1979. The Rail~ay Admi.Q_istrato'n awarded the con­
tr~ct for '!he left over work to another firm 'V' in February 1980 
for a total value of Rs. 13.91 lakhs (at 177 per cent above basic 
rates), at the risk and cost of tbe defaulting firm 'O'. The amount 
due from firm 'O' af'ter adjus'ting ~ts assets avai lable with the 
Railway Administration, wo·rked out to Rs. 4.83 lakhs. The pros­
pects of i ts recovery are bleak, as the firm has no furthet assets 
available with any other ~Railway or Civil Authority. 

If 'the lowest tender of firm 'O' had been rejected and the 
work awarded (at 117 per cent above basic rates) to the second 
lowest tenderer (a wo·rk~ng contractor of the Railway), extra 
expenditure of Rs. 3.05 lakhs (difference between the rates of 
firm 'V' and the second lowest tenderer) could have been avoided. 

IV (1) Sou'th Central Railway-Wo1king of Zonal Contracts 

According to the extent rules a zcrnal contractor is required 
to execute a1l works of pe~ty nature i:qcluding new wor,ks, addi­
tions and alterations to exist~ng struc.turcs, special repairs etc. 
subjec't to contract value of such works' not exceeding Rs. 50,000. 
Zo·nal contracts are operative for a period of one year from 1st 
July to 30th June. A r~view of the working of zonal con tracts. 
revealed a number of irregularities involvi ng ex'tra expendi.ture of 
Rs. 28.57 lakhs, as indicated below: 

-~--------

N a tu re of irregularity Am oun t of extra 
expenditure 

(I) s~veral works which could have been econo111ically 
go t exeeL1tcd through zonal contractors. were cntru~­
ted to o th'! r agencies at higher rates during 1980-81 
and 198 1-82 R s. 11 . 00 lakhs 

(2) While consid:ring tenders for 7onal contracts for 
1979-80, the R ailway Administrato n failed to ex­
plain th" exten t o f escalat ion alread y a-::commodated 
in the Railway's RP.vised Schedule o f R ates (SOR) 
of 1979 and o btain lower rates (quo ted by ten­
dorers in terms or percentages above SOR ) 
throu~h nego tiatio ns with the tendere1 s. Thi~ ~e­
sulted in acceptance o r higher ra tes by the Adm111 1s-

4 

• 
• 



• 

• 

.. 

.., 

123 

tration <luring 1979-80. (The rates accepted e ven 
two years later in 1981- 82 were lowe r despite 
infbtion in the m;antim ~) . . R, . 5. 86 lakhs. 

(3) Wo rks costing R. 22.30 lakhs were s plit up in 
order lO bring them within the purview of zonal 
wurks costing upto Rs. 50.000 each, and then exe-
cu ted through zo nal contractors at h igher rates. Rs. 5 .45 lakhs. 

(4) In a number of ca~es lower offers had been n :jc1.:tec. 
injudiciously. In 5 cases lower o m.rs were rejected 
during 1980-8 1 anJ 198 I -82 on the plea tha t rates 
lower than those in the R ailways Standard Schedule 
of Rates should be deemed as unworkable, even 
though in other cases such rates had been duly accept­
ed by the Ra ilway Administration during the same 
years . Jn G cases lower offers were rejec ted o n the 
ground tha t ten:ierers had already been allotted 
work in some o ther zones, while instances existec1 
in which 7 to 8 contracts had been awarded to the 
same con tractor. 

\ 
Rs. 4 .43 lakhs. 

(5) The tender committee consisting of the same offi­
cials did no t fo llow a unifo rm approach while re­
co mmending acceptance or rejection o f the various 
tenders. This led l J rejection of lower offers in 
some cases. [n 4 cases lowest OfT.!rs were rejected 
on the ground that the tenderer had deposited only 
part o f the earnest mo ney, while in another case an 
offer had b~n accepted on the basis of a guarantee 
bond which was no tonger valid, and in still another 
case a tenderer who had no t dep:>sited earnest mo ney 
was asked to at1cnd nego tiations after paying the ear-
nest money. Rs. I .83 lakhs 

Total Rs. 28.57 lskhs 

It was also noticed that 63 per cent of the zonaJ co'ntracts 
were no't available for operation by the Scheduled date of 1st 
July during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82. This resulted in de­
layed executi.on of .works . 

The details of the abcrve cases are given in Anncxurc XVI. 
IV (ii) Southern Railway-Working of Zonal Contracts. 

Between December 1980 and July 1981 , eight estimates were 
sanctioned for carrying out improvements like provision of addi­
tional shelves verandas and flooring etc. (cost ranging betweea 
Rs. 130 and Rs. 11,000) to 108 type I staff quarters situated at 20 
stations spread over a distance of 250 kms. In3tenct of awarding 

12 C & AG/ 83 - 9 



12-4 

rbcsc petty works individually 'io the zonal contractors, the Rail­
way Administration clubbed them into one work, invited ( July 
1981) open tenders therefor, and ,<!wardcd (June 1982) 'the work 
to a contractor at hight'._r rate, involving extra expenditure of 
Rs. 2.32 Jakhs. The Adµ1inistra'cion hag, similarly, grouped se­
veral minor works of improvements to staff quarters at scvca 
stations and entered into 'twa separate spcdal contracts in May 
1982 and St>ptembcr 1982, instead of getting them done through 
zonal contracts. The extra cxpenc!_iture on this· account amounted 
to Rs. 1.15 lakhs. Thus, the entire extra expc.;nditure of Rs. 3.4 7 
1akhs was avoidable, as these works, legi timately, fePl within 'the 
pttrVi.cw CJf zonal contracts. 

The total extra expenditure incurred by ihe various Railway 
Administrations in the cases mentioned above, works out t ,) 

Rs. 279.26 lakhs. 

• 

.. 

,. 

-



• 

-

--

CHAPTER vnr 
PURCHASES AND STORES 

16 Non-recovery of penalty for supply of substandard coal from 
Mjs. Singarcni Collieries Company Linrlted. 

The terms and conditions for supply ,of coal to Railways 
provide, inter alia, that quality control would be exercised by 
Ra ilway Inspectors at the loading/ mining end through jo int sam­
ple test and if the ash and moisture content exceeded a specified 
maximum, penalty would be levied in the form of a deduction 
of a specified amount from t.h~ suppliers' bills for every one per­
cent increase in the ash a·lld moisture content. The terms and 
conditions in force prior to February 1980, prescribed a deduc­
tion of Rs. 0.55 per tonne, for every one per cent increase in 
ash and moisture content, in excess of 30 per cent. During the 
period of 5 months, \.ugust 1979 to December 19 79, the supply 
of cca! from Mis. Singareni Collieries was found to contain ash 
a11d rroisture content ranging from 29.3 per cent to 48.8 per 
cent and penalty of Rs. 0.43 lakh wa~ levied on the firm. 

Between February 1980 and October 1981 though regular 
supply of coal was maintained, joint sampling of coal was not 
ccnducted to assess the ash and moisture content. Tt was stat­
ed that Mis. Singareni Collieries were not agreeable to such joint 
sampling i·n the absence of an agreement. The question of en­
tering into formal agreement with Mis. Coal India Limited and 
M js. Singareni Collieries for st.pply of coal, in lieu of terms and 
conditions in force from time to time, was u'nder consideration of 
the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) from 1973. A for­
mal agreement with M is. Singareni Collieries executed in 
No\'ember 1981 pro\1ded deduction at the rate of Rs. 1.51 per 
tonne fo1 every one per cent increase above 32 per cent in the 
ash and moisture content. Accordingly. in respect of suooly of 
sub-st;indard coal ofter execution of formal agreement (Novem· 
ber 1981) penaltv of Rs. 9.47 lakh~ was levied for the period 
up to March 1982. 

Meanwhile, as already stated, during the period February 
1980 to October 1981 when no agreement wa~ fo force, no Ins-

125 



126 

pection at the loading/mining end was undertaken by the Rail­
way Inspectors for assessment of ash and moisture content of 
coal supplied. A total quantity of 2.81 million tonnes of ooaJ sup·· 
plied by M is. Singareni Collieries, during the period (February 
1980 to October 1981) was accepted by the Railways without 
joint sampling tests to assess the ash and moi ture content of 
coal for levy of penalties on the suppliers. 

It was however, n~ticed that the supplies during the period 
Februa!·y 1980 to October 1981 also contained high ash and 
moisrnr6 content--42 per cent in the month of October 1980 
as was revealed in the monthly reports sent by the Southern 
Railway Administration (which received the coal) to the Chief 
Mi11ing Adviser, Dhanbad. 

Tb.:: ash and moisture -;ontent in the coal supplied by Mjs. 
Singareni Collieries before February 1980 and after October 
1981 arc shown below : • 

Period 

August 1979 to December 
1979. 

February 1980 to October 
1981. 

November 1981 to March 
1982. 

Number of Ash & moisture con- Number of 
samplings tent samples con­

--------- tai ning more 
Minimum M aximum than 30/32 per 

56 

117 

(Percen t) cent ash & 
moisture c0n­
ten t 

------
29.3 48 .8 52 

No sampliog d one 

24.2 60.9 103 

Based on tbe ash and moisture content in the ten monthS 
(173 samplings) given above the average ash and moisture con­
tent during the period, when no samples were tested, would 
be net less than 40 per cent. This would have attracted penal­
ty for tbe excess of 8 per cent of ash and moisture content in­
volving a recovery of around Rs. 2.47 crores at the rate prevail­
ing after February 1980. In the absence of sampling tests the 
Ranway Administration did not recover penalty from Mis. Singa­
reni CoJ!ieries. The Administration stated (August 1983) that 
in t he absence of a formal contract, the CoJlicries were not agree­
able for joint sampling. 

-.., 

,. 

~-

• 



ll 

127 

17. Noa-reafuation of marine insurance claims 
Import shipments pf Diesel Locomotive Works were provid­

ed iusurance cover by National Insurance Compa·ny Limited t>y 
operating a marine open cover insurance on maintenance of a 
di;;posit of Rs. 50,000 towards premium that might become due 
and payable. The arrangements envisaged that Diesel Loco­
motive Works should give declarations t ·:> the insurer within 48 
hours of each and every shipll".ent followed by clostng J.Ydrticul­
ars of each vessel showing details of place of despatch, bill of 
lading, amount of insurance required on goods etc. The 
premium bills were to be paid as soon as they were received. 
The premium deposit of Rs. 50,000 made in 1978 was in­
tended to cover the lead time between the date of shipment 
and the time for payment of premfom and was adequate for 
cargo worth rupees o·ne crore per month. 

A test check of claims preferred by Diesel locomotive 
Works showed that during 1980 and 1981 there were abnormal 
delays in furnishing the declarations and in payment of premium 
bills. resulting in i?a~equate premium . cover for the cargoes 
received and repud1at1on of claims by the Insurance Company. 
In 19 cases (test checked by Audit) pertainin..e; to· 1980-shlp­
mcnts, the delay in declarations was ranging from Qne. month 
to ele,·en months from the dale of discharge of the vessel. 
Similarly, in 14 cases of 1931-shipments, the delay was ra"nging 
from 8 days to 5 months. The disposal of the premium bills 
was al.so not prompt. C<?nsequently, the balance of premium 
lo be p~id to the Insurance Company had risen from Rs. 3.19 
lakhs i ~• January, 1981 to Rs. 6.81 lakhs in November, 1981 
(including Rs. 2. 70 1akhs relating to 1980). 

In November 1981-December, 1981 the National Insu­
rance Company returned 281 insurance declarations for want 
of adequate cash deposit. They also stated that in terms of 
Insurance Act the~ could assume risks for despatches made on 
and from 23rd November, 1981 only to the extent of sums 
insured coverable with the premium of Rs. 37,500 (out of the 
deposit) cum'ulatively as premium payable. The claims out­
standing with insurer (f<?r loss, damage etc. for locomotive 
part<> ) in respect of shipments reluting to 1980 and 1981 were 
for 99) cases-Rs. 35.55 Jakhs and 182, cases-Re;. 150.56 
lakh3 respectively including Rs. 89.90 lakbs for Joss of goods 
destroyed by fire in Calcutta Port Trust on 14115 December, 
1981. As a result of returning tl1e declarations by the Insurance 



128 

Compa ny for want of cash depo<>it premium these claims have 
not bee1: r ealised so far. The matter has also not been purSued 
with the Insurance Company for settlement of the claims. 

The deposit o f R s. 50,000 made in 1978 was inended to 
cover s hipments of value ~. 1 crore per mon th. The total 
value oE import by Diesel Locc mot iv.:: Works during the years 
1980-S t a nd 1981-82 were of the o rder o f Rs. 12. 19 crorcs and 
R s. 18.99 crores respectively and consequently the premium de­
posit had b ecome inadequate. In spite of the Insurance Com­
pany pointing out the inadequacy of the deposit, the DLW Ad­
ministration did not take .:1cticn till December, 198 1 when the 
depcsit was enhanced to R s. 2.5 lakhs. The Insurance Com­
pany did not. however, accept the earlier cleclaratio'ns and held 
that the enhanced cover was 2pplicable to shipments after 
Nmcmber , 1981 only. 

Thus. the non-observ;mce o[ procedure for preferment of 
insurance claims and the dela-y in reviewing the adequacy of 
ca'!>h deposit ( to cover the prem:um amount ) have resultf'd in 
outstanding claims of Rs. 1.98 cro res, the sett lement of which 
appears to be remote. 

A similar review of claims against insurance by Chitt.aranjaa 
Locomotive Works (C.L.W.) , Chittaranjan showed that C .L.W. 
Ad minist ration had not also mainia ined adequate deposit till 
Jamtary 1982 lead ing to refusal o r liab ility by the lnsurance 
Ccrnpar.y to tbc extent of Rs. 4.21 lakhs. 

18. Southern Raihvar-Proclircment of brake block 

In July 1978 the RaUw11y Administration placed a n order 
011 a firm of Nagpur for fabrication and ~upply of 35.000 brake 
blocks at a cost of R s. 3.85 per piece. The contract inter alia 
provided iss'uc of 466.2 tonnes of cast iron scra p at the rate of 
14 1<gs. per brake block 6n execution of a bank guarantee for 
a ~um of R s. 4, 19,580 valid for 13 months from the date of 
is<;ue of guarantee bond. The supply was to be completed by 
D ecemb e r ·1978 . 

The firm supplit d fi rs t la t 0f 1700 brake blockc; in Augast 
1978 from its own material t•J be repleQ!shea by the Railway 
as per contract and proposed to l ift C.I. scrap in instalments of 
165 tonnes by pro,1iding ba'nk guarantee for R s. 1.49,400 and 
repea t the process til! the o rder was completed. The Railway 
Aclmjnistrat ion accepted the firm's proposal and despatched 166 

-

., 

• 



c 

-

129 

tc nnes oJ scrap valued at Rs. 1.49 l:ik hs between September and 
Octcb:.:r 1978. Against ih;s quantity of scrap, the firm sup­
rl icxi L l,450 brake blocks up lo Februa ry 1979. Jn A pril/ May 
1979 , the R a ilway Administrat iu:i again supplied 160.29 tonnes 
of ~crap. In January 1980, lhc Adminis tratio r; asked the firm 
to rc·.'al ;date the bank guanntl:~ . Tiic firm. accordingly, ex­
tc'ldCJ the gua rantee up to 18th October 198J antl supplied 
ano:l:.:: r lot of 1750 brake block:s in August 1980. A further 
quan t ity of 23 .7 to1,.nes of 5crnp was i~sued to the tlrm in Sep­
tember 1980. o fur ther suppl b or brak~ blocks have been 
made by the firm so far, nor the bank guarantee revalidated . 
T hus, against a total quantity of 349.990 tonnes of scrap 
supµt :c:ct by the R ailway (equiva l~nt to 25,000 brake blocks) 
the firm had s upplied 13,200 br2k~ blocks only ( equivalent to 
134 .8 tonnes of scrap) Jea\'ing 165.19 totrnes of £crap with the 
firm (value R s. 1.49 Jakhs and freight Rs. 0.26 Jahh). The 
R ai l\\·ay Administration did no~ make a ny timely effort to rf·alisc 
its due;: from the firm. 

The R a ilway AdministrJ t in.:i had fa iled ( I ) to monitor 
rcceir:t o f fabricated items aga !n~t i. sue of raw material, (2) to 
obtain coJJatcral security for tile raw materia! iss·ued to outsiders 
a nd l.3) to take remedial acr ion agai n t ·defaults in performance 
of contract. 

The Railway Administ ra tion stated ( ovember 1983) t:tat 
ir wa·.; rnntempJating legal ~<.:lion against rhc firm . Such legal 
ac(ion Im'> not been initia ted so far. 



C HAPTER lX 

LAND '.\1ANAGEMEN r 

19. Land management in Railways 

The Indian R ailways own vas t areas of land throughout the 
country. The total land holding as on 3 1st March 1983 Y. as 
8.30 * iakhs of acres valu ing Rs. 50,000 crorcs at present da:; 
cost. 1he art!a of land under R ailway's own utilisation viz. , 
railway tracks, service buildings, railway colonies etc. is about 
5.56* lakhs of acres. 

Lund in excess of the p resent and prospective requirements 
is cl::lssificd as 'eligible for tl i':iposar on commercial basis. Area 
of such lands works out to 2.74* lakhs of acres, valuing about 
Rs. 15,000 crores. 

1 he Ministry oE Railways (Railway Board) directed lhe 
Railway A dministrations (June 1980) to give highest priority 
to the management of land by exerosing greater control aod 
taking dynamic action to '?liminate encroachments, and also 
make concerted efforts to derive maximum revenue from Rail­
way lnnd. Hitherto, the R ailway,, were realising licence fee 
fo;.- Railway land on the basis of ~ pct cent of the capital cost 
of land as assessed by civ il ai1thorit ie~. Keeping in view that 
the liceuce fee being realised wa-; too low with re.ference to t ile 
price pr<::vail ing in the market, the Minis try of Railw&ys (Rail­
way Board) decided (Jlune 1980) to recover licence fee for 
shoppingjcommercial plots, spe~ial µlots or godowns on Railway 
land etc., near about the rate in the market in~tead of merely 
on the. bas is of 6 per cent of th '.! capital cost of hind as ad,:ised 
by the c ivi l authorities. To ensure eftlcient land management 
an::J tu maximise the revenue from the available land, the Board 
decided (June 1980) to set up land management cells on Rail­
ways ur.der the control of Chief Engineer (General) in level l 
on Central , Western. South Eastern a-nd Northern Ra1lwavs. 
a nd under Additional Chief E ngineer in level II on other Rail­
ways. 

* Rai lway-wise d-:tails a,.c given in Annexure XVlL 

130 

.. 

-

·-



·~· 

-

131 

The Ministry of Railways ( Ra ilway Board) had anticipated 
an add itional revenue to the extent of R s. 1 crore from items 
like lkencing of land for shopping, commercial plots etc. during 
the year 1980-8 1 on each of North Eastern and Northeast Forn­
ticr R niiways. Similarly earning~ o~ about Rs. 1.5 crores each from 
Ea~cern, Southern and South Central R:::ilways and about Rs. 2 
crores each from Central, Northern, South Eastern and Westera 
R1ilways were expected. Tiro:'. total extra revenue during 
1980-8 l. a fter placing the l:rnd management cells under the 

contru! of the Chief Engineer/ Additional C hief Engineer. by way 
of licencing land for shopping and commercial pbt ; etc.. wa.;; 
expected to be about Rs. 15 crores for all Railwa) :\ . 

A review of the la nd management 1 ccords of the various 
Ra ilwriys by Audit revealed the following : 

(i) Inadequate and incfficicn~ mair.tenance of land 
plans 

( i1) High incide nce of encroachments a nd inadequacy of 
action for its removal 

( iii) Lack of concered efforts to explo it surplu- land t" 
derive maximum revenm: 

(iv) Non-execution of agreements fo r land liCl'l1 ed . 

1. Land Plans 

Responsibility to prese1vc unimpaired title to all land in its 
occupation and to keep it free from encroaci1ments de\'olve~ on 
the Eni;ineering Department. Where, however, the manage­
ment of any land has 6ccn accepted by a State Government, this 
duty rests on that authority during the period of such rnaaage­
rucnt. With a view to ooviate any litigation. accurate land plans 
of all railway lands arc required to be maintained and bounda­
r ies adequately demarcated and verified thC' rcwith at regula r 
inte1 vals. 

The work of preparation of land plans :i nd getting ll~m 
accepted by the Revenue Authorities of the State Government 

'is far from satisfactory on all the Zonal. RailwaY';. The review 
done by Audit showed that the Ra ilway Administrations are not 
in possession of up-to-date anc.l complete records to prove the 
ownership of the entire land belonging to them. Jn the ab­
sence cf proper and relevant records it could no t be known ir 



132 

p~r iodical verification of the bouncaries of the land, as per the 
extant ruks, was regularly done by the Railway Administrat ions. 
,,._,.hile on South Eastern aod No~thern Rail\\ ays, out of 5672 
a nd 1248 land plans-as many as 2932 and 3736 (51 per cent 
of the to ta l plans) plans are sti1l to be got ('Crt ified by the re­
v~nue authorities. On North E :islcrn R ailway, the percentage 
l)t la.nd plans yet to be certified i 33.5 per cent ( I 036 land 
pl:ins ou t of 3090) . On So11~h.:rn R ailway, laud for t rack in­
cludiPf! the co lonies a nd ya rd~ fall ing w; thin 1hc lc'ngth of ahout 
J 5.i() route kms. is yet to be re-surveyed for updat ing the land 
p l:in <;. Similar rc-sun'cys o rdered by South Central R ailway 
Administration in 1969, 1970 and 1981 for <lrawing up the 
land plr:ns in respect of Vijaya wada, H1ubli and Gu'nt&kal D ivi­
i;inn:; respectively, involving 752 km~. of track a1·e yet to be 
con:picted (July 1983). The re-survey work for Secunderabad 
and Hyderabad Divisions for 9.22 and 9.T2 miles of land 
rc.~pcct ively is also yet to be taken up. 

N on-maintenance of up-to-cb:~e anc! complete hind plans 
anlt wrong demarcat ion of lclnd resulte.l in unnecesc;ary li tiga­
tion and loss of t itle of land etc. , in ma ny cases. Instances of 
such cases are given in the succeedin g: paragraphs: 

1. Central R ailway 

R ailway siding at Birla 1agar was o pened in the year 1920 
for the G walior State Trust Limi ted . The siding was taken over 
by the Central R ailway in I 96 1. Even after the t ak~ over, the 
land a long the siding was being used by various industries for 
sto! ing coal a nd o ther goods. No tices served by the Railway 
Admi:ii~ tration on the parti.:s concerned to remove the good~ 
and to pay wharfage charges wer~ chaUengc<l by some of the 
firms , d isputing the R ai lw:iy's title Iv the land. The parties 
h'J\"C mo\ e d the court. 

No1~-cxamination of land records. wh ile taking over the 
sidin:; in the year 196 1 and a t the time of 1 egi~ t rat ion of sale 
d0C<I in 1962, was the root ca.use of di~putc to the Railway's 
ownership of the land . 

2 . Northern R ailway 

Notified Area Committee. Loharu occupied (1947) unautho­
riscdly 13,465 sq . yard o f ra ilway land o pposite to !'tat ion 
builJ ir-g and bu ilt shops ther~o.1. The Ra ilway Adni;nist ration 

·~· 

-



,. 

• 

• 

133 

was unaware of this encroachment which was brough t 
to tht!ir notice by a·n outsider in 1956. T he Railway A dminis­
untion fi led an evictio n apµli::nion ( F c'oruary 1957) under the 
Gowrnment Premises (Evicticn) A ct 1950. But this I .c t was 
dt,;clnrcd 'Ultra Vires' by the H igh Court in 1_957. Though n~w 
cvicl •( -1 1 Act was p romulgated by Governm ent in 1958, the R ail­
\\.'lY Administration did no t fil.~ a fresh application ttncler the 
new At:t. Action for eviction under the new Act could not b 0 
t:iken b) the R ailway Adm ini:;tnit ion as the land plans, indi­
cating the Railway Ad ministr&t ion as the rnlc and absolute 
owner of the p roperty as per_ revenue records and join t cicma:~a­
tio11 carried dut by. the R a1 lw:1y and the R evenue A uthont1es 
in 196U, corroborating Ra il w.ry'~ clear t it le to land could not 
l •c 1•roduced. A fresh declaratory suit c la iming possession o f 
th::: land fi loo by the R a ilway Admi'nistrat ion l l 977 ) was decid­
ed ( August 1980) against tht: R ailway Administration . 

The R ailway Administration went in appeal (October 
1980) , which is still (D ecember 1983) sub judice. 

The non-realisat ion of revenue so far ( up lo MJrcl' 198 1 ) 
is Rs. 11 lakhs. 

3. North Eastern R ailway 

t i) A big plot of land \arc:i not known) nc~r Gorakpur 
was iicensed to the Provincia l A rmed Consta bulary on or about 
1968 on a nominal rent of Rs. 20 per annum. No payment of 
rent was, however, made by the P rovinc ial Armed Constabu­
lary. afte r D ecember 1974. In the revenue records, the la nd 
is new being shown as "R ajya Sarkar Ki Chandnw r i" mean ing 
that the land belo ngs to the State G m'crnmem. T he R ailway 
Aclmin i~tration has since filed a writ in the Civil Court for 
ccrrtc t ion of revenue records. 

( ii ) R a llway land measuring 366' x 100' near Chhupra Junc­
t i011 w:is ha nded over (Alugust 190 l ) by the R ai lway ·Adminis­
t rat io n (ex B .N.W.R.) to Chhupra Municipal Board for mana­
gcm'!nt, with the stipulation that the t rees. fcncinl! etc., on the 
land would rema in the property of the railway. - The R ailway 
Administra tion ·no ticed (January 1974 ) that permanent struc­
ture<; were being constructed by the Chhupra Municipality on 
the railway land without obtai:iiug permission from the Railway 
Authm il ies. The Municipal A uthorit ics, dC'spitc R ailway 
A tl.:ninistra tion's request (October ·t 975 ) to stop further cons­
t1111..t io;1. completed the cons truction of ~hops and rented them 



Ji i 

o ut to outs iders . T he opportunity value unrea lised for the 
period 1974 to 1980 works out to R s. 14.42 lakhs approx). 

Th~ Railway Administration staicd . (April I 981) that evic­
tion proceedings could no t be initiated for wr.n: o( proof of the 
R diiway's ownership of the land. 

4. Nonheast Fro11rier R t<i lwc.y 

The Tezpur-Balipara Railway with all its assets was pur­
d:JUS(;ti by the Union Government from T . B. Tramway Co. Ltd. 
in 1952. · Ao; per the terms of the agreement, the land belong­
ing to tbc Ex. T. B. Tramway Co. Ltd., had been transferred 
to th-! Railway, but the actual mutation in favour of the R uil­
way had not been done immed1:ii.ely. On being approached for 
actual mutation in 1972 (20 years after transfer of the la nd) , 
the Settlement Officer, Darrang requested (July 1972) the Rail­
way Authorities to deposit an amount of Rs. 2.90 lakhs Io­
wan.ls the cost of Sarkari Lanct and capitalised value of land 
; evcnue before transfer of the said land in favdur of the Raii­
w-,'Y Administration in the_ records of the Civil Authorities. No 
payrneflt was due from the Ra ilw&y, as the as~ets already stood 
transferred in the name of Union Government. The d ispute has 
nor yet bee n resolved, though the land had been acquired 30 
ye~n; before. 

5. Southern Railway 

( i) A plot of land measuring 1163 sft. ( J 08 sqm.) was 
leased to a firm at TeUicheery in May 1979 for erecting a tempo­
rary shed for stacking materials (coir) to be booked by Rail­
wa.f, on an annual licence fee of Rs . 124 per annum. The firm, 
however, constructed perma"ne'lt structures including three shops 
and lr.t out the same on a mo nthly rent of R s. 1200. The Ad­
minisrrdtion terminated the licence aerccroent with eiiect from 
August 1980 and preferred (October-1982) claim for Rs. 3.56 
lakhs towards damages etc. The firm obtained a stay order in 
November 1982. The case is subjudice (November 1983) . 

(ii) On borrow pits dug on Railway land near Miller's R oad. 
Bangalore, getting filled up with water during rainy ~cason, the 
City Corporation of Bangalore deemed it as a po'nd and brought 

' 



• 

J 35 

i =: ender the purview of the Government land and sold it to a 
~rivate party for the construction of a cinem[! house. The case 
is staICd to be pending in the couri. of Civil Judge, Bangalore 
s ince 19'/5. 

6. Sowh Eastern Railway 

During the penod 1964 to 1978, several construction esti­
mates worth Rs. 429 lakbs for acquiring 5,258 acres of land were 
sanctioned by the Ministry of Railway.; (Railway Boatd). Ac­
cordingly, project-wise land acquisilion proposals were submitt­
ed by the Railway Administra~ic•n to the State Governments, the 
land acquisition proceedings were completed, and physical pos­
scsson of the land was taken by the Railway Administration. 
T boPgh the projects w~re complete1 long back, land acquisition 
r<!gist c r~ have not bee.n maintaine<l. Some of the certified plans 
are still due from the Revenue Department. As a res'ult, the 
ai;tual t1crcage for which land acquisition proceedings had bee:i 
initiated and how much of land was actually ha11ded over to the 
Railwoy Administration by !he Stat~ Government, are not as­
ce1ta inable. Further, 100 court cases have also come up for 
enh~.ncement of compensation fo.- the land taken over from pri­
vate parties. In the absence of up-to-date land ac:iuisition re­
gisters maintained by the Railway Administration, and receipt 
cf ccr.ified land pla'ns from the State Government, the Railway 
Administration's defence against the claims for rnhanced com­
pensation is likely to present d1ffiailt ies. 

lJ. Encroachments on Railway land 

The Public Accounts Committ~ (7th Lok Sabha) bad in 
.para 1.24 of their 3rd Report ( 1980-81) ad\ersely commented 
upon the growing incidence of encroachments of large chunks 
of Railway land, and bad asked the Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) not only to get the existing encroachments cleared 
but also to check further encroachments on railway land. Again, 
the Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) in para 53rEJ 
of their 94th Report (1982-~3) stressed that it is imperative 
for !be Railways to protect their land agafost all encroachments. 

However, it is observed that the encroachments had beeri 
increasing from year to year. Thi! total number of encroach­
mepts which stood at 67,911 for all Zonal Railways as at the 
end of 31st March 1978, shot up to 95 ,525 by the end of 31st 



136 

Marcil 1983, involving 39.9t per cent increase, as indical~ 
below :-

Rail\\'ay 

I ------- ---
Central . 
Eastern 
Northern 
North Eastern 
North~asl Front ier 
South~rn 

South Central 
Sou th Eastern 
Western 

No. of No. of 
cneroach- encroach-
men ts a5 ments as 
at th: end at the end 
of M'.lrch of March 
1978 1982 

2 3 
13,261 20,095 
I J,465 l 2,1J4 
4,387 8,796 
2,268 1,671 

19,001 23,523 
3,086. 3,531 
3,877* 5,059 
7,21 I 8,040 
3,355 5,964 

:No. of No . of No. of 
cncroa-.:h- encroach- encroach-
men ts men ts men ts as 
removed made dur- a l the end 
during 1ng of March 
1982-83 1982-83 1983 

4 s 6 

272 82 19,905 
1,747 l,412 I 1,799 
i,289 5,797 13,304 

52 2,049 3,668 
l ,037 1,18.! 23.668 

661 683 4,553 
486 42 4,615 
348 :9 8,021 

3,477 3,005 5,492 
-- ----- ---- --- - ---------

Total 67,91 I 88,813 9,369 J5,581 95,0~ 

The tota l area of land under encroachment wa~ assessed 
(October 1982) at 7,032 acres. Its value was, however, not as­
sessed by the Railways. 

Some illustrative cases of encroachments on Railways' land 
arc narrated below :-
1. c~nt ral Railway 

Ra ilway land measuring 9502 sq. metres at Wadi Bunder, 
Bombay, taken back (January 1980) by the Railway from lbe 
Defrn\·~ Department for its o wn operational nc-eds for develop­
ment cf Wadi Bunder Goods Yard, was licensed out (January 
1980) to a firm for three yeais (up to December 1982) . The 
party was reluctant to pay licence fee as agreect to by it, but made 
payments at a much lower rate. The Railway Administration 
terminated the agreement with effect from 3 l st August 1981. 
The outstanding dues against the finn amounted to R s. 28.56 
lakhs. The land continues (October 1983) to be in unauthorised 
possession of the party ( <_;f. Paragraph 20) . 
2. Eastern R ailway 

34 acres of land were acquired in February 1960 by the 
Collector, Monghyir on behalf of Eastern Ra ilway for the purpose 
of construction of Staff quarters. After completion of acquisi~ 
tion proceedings, vacant possession bf the land was given to 

.fig1Jres as the end of September 1978. 

• 

• 



-

137 

tbe Railway Administration in July 1961. Ilut, before construc­
tion_ could begin, it was unauthoriscdly occupied ( 1965) by 
Bihar Military Police. Bihar Government's directive to release 
immediately 20 acres of land under cultivation by them. as 
also to pay Rs. 4. l 7 lakhs (upto 1973) towards accrued licence 
fee has been ignored by "the Bihar Military Police. In the mean­
time, the outstanding licence fee has gone up to Rs. 8.67 lakhs 
(upto March 1981). 

3. Northern Railway 

( i) La'nd measuring 136 acres out of 3 73 acres acquir­
ed in 1949 for yard development and staff quarter 
at Rosa, Moradaba<l Division was handed over 
to District Magistrate in 1951 for management on 
deduction of 10 per cent of the proceeJs for ad­
ministrative expenses. Except two payme·nts of 
Rs. 656 and Rs. 364 (October 1954 and September 
1980 respectively), no further pay.ment has been 
received from the civil authorities, while the land 
continuous to be in their posse ·sion. 

( ii) A sum of Rs. 25.41 lakhs was paid (March 1968) 
by the Railway Administration to the Land and 
Housing Department of Delhi Administration for 
transfer of 75 acres of land for construction of 
staff quarters in Patparganj area, @Hs. 7 per sq. 
yard. The work of aJlottment of land was later on 
transferred to the Delhl Development Authority 
and the rate of land was revised upward from Rs. 7 
to Rs. 25 per sq. yard. The Delhi Development 
Authority handed over only 15 acres of land worth 
Rs. 18.15 Iakhs to the .Railway Administration. The 
refund of the balance amount of Rs. 7.26 lakhs i.~ 
yet (September 1983) to materialise. 

(iii) Two plots of the Railway land ·measuring 5073 sq. 
yards situated in front of New Delhi Railway Sta­
tion were licensed (1948) to the then Th!lhi Muni­
cipal Committee on the recommendations of the 
Ministry of Rehabilitat ion. at a nominal fee of 
Rs. 2 per annum, for temporary resettlement of 
refugees from West Pakistan. Last extension tor 
one year ending on 7th April 1954 was granted as 
a special case, under a clear warning that licence 
fee at 6 per cent per annum of the market value of 



138 

the land would be charged with effect from 8th 
April 1954, if the land was not vacated. Though 
Z9 years have elapsed, yet the Municipal Corpora­
tion of Delhi has neither vacated the land nor paid 
the railway dues amount ing to Rs. 2 1.79 Jakbs 
( upto 3 l st December 1980') . 

(iv) A finu of Delhi had been given on lease by Rail­
way an area of 2743 sq. yards near Connaugbt 
Place, for a period of 10 years from 1st January 
1963 to 31st December 1972. The agreement provi­
ded for revision of licence every fi\'e years. On the 
party's failure to pay the revised licence fee with 
effect from 1st January 1968, the lease was tenni­
nated with effect from 3 l st December 1972. The 
firm, however, cont inues (September 1983) to be 
in unauthorised occupation of the railway land. The 
case was referred to Arbitration in July 1981, in 
terms of the lease agreement which had already been 
terminated. The total outstanding dues against the 
firm amount to more than Rs. 61 lakhs. 

The PubUc Accounts Committee of Seventh 
Lok Sabha (1982-83) recommended in par:. 56 of 
their 94th Report that the case shoukl be investi­
gated by a high powered body independent of the 
Railway Bqard. This is yet to be done (September 
1983). 

4. Northeast Frontier Railway 

For construction of Railway Hospital and staff quarter:. , 
the Survey and Construction Organisauon acquired 131 bighas 
of land at Rangapara North from the Garden Authority through 
the State Government in October 1965 at a cost of Rs. 4.82 
lak:hs. However, at the time of taking physical possession of 
land, the Railway Administration omitted to take over a part 
of the land mearuring 49 bighas under tea cultivation. Retaining 
adverse possession of the land the Garden Authori ty, filed an 
appeal for enhancement of the compensation. Consequent on 
Count's degree, the Railway Adminjstration deposited Rs. t.45 
lakhs with the State Government for disbursement to the 
Garden Authority, though the part land bad not beeri c;till 
handed over to the Railway. The Railway Administration is 
losing the amount of Ucence fee that could have been earned, 
if it bad licensed this land on commercial basis. The bills pre-

t-

--
• 

• 



• 
139 

ferred by the Railway Administration on this account for 
Rs. 23 .24 lakhs for the period from June 1976 to June 1982 
on the Garden Authority are yet (September 1983) to be paid'. 

5. South Eastern Railway 
South Eastern Railway was unaware of its ownership of 

25 acres of land between Howrah maidan and Dasnagar, which 
cam<! to their notice (July 198 1) only when they proceeded tv 
acquire 43 acres of land (which induded 25 acres aw~ed by 

South Eastern Railway also) in this area for construction of 
B. G Railway line on Howrah-Amta Li11ht Railway 
alignment. The land was under encoachment by the Light Rail­
way Company from 1939. As the Light Railway Company had 
gone into liquidation, South Eastern Railway could not recover 
any compensmion. 
III. Utilisation of surplus land and realisation of revenue there­
from. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board's) instructions 
of October 1952 enjoined that railway land be leased to outsiders 
at the highest rent thm could be secured, subject to a minimum 
of six per cent of the local market value of the land, as asses­
sed by the local Revenue Authorities at the time of leasing out. 
The market value of the land was to be reviewed every five 
years. and the rents revised accordingly. The:>e orders were 
modified in June 1962 to the extent that the rent should be 
fixed at a uniform rate of 6 per cent of the market value of 
the land as assessed by the local Revenue Allthorities. The 
revision of rent was to be done quinquennially i'n the case of 
land situated in large towns and commercial ~ntres, while for 
other locmions the rent was to be revised at an interval of 
10 years only. It was further enjoined that in order to avoid 
complaints against recovery of higher rent with retrospective 
effect, six months notice in advance of the proposed revision 
should be given to the parties and their unconditional accept­
ance obtained to pay the revised rent as may be fixed subse­
quently, or alternatively the party should be called uron to 
vacate the premises during the ourrencv of th e existin!l' licenc- . 
in!! Mreement. Sub~eouentlv, in June 1971, Ministry of Rialway~ 
(Railway Board) decided that the return of 6 per cent on the 
market value of land as assessed by the local Revenue Authori­
ties should be treated as the standard rent. but in actual licen::­
ine: put, the Railway Administration should aim at obtaining 
the best possible rent. In individual cases. variations from the 
standard rent may be accepted on merits. In June 1980, Minis-

12 C&:'\G/83-10 



140 

try of Railways (Railway Board) urged the Railways Adminis­
cra_tioos to maximise revenue from the railway lands, and dircc'­
led that licence fees for shoppioglcommercial plots, special plotr-. 
or godowns should be near about the rents in the markct and 
not merely based on the low rate worked out on the b~ds of 
6 per cent of capital cost of land. In November 1980 Ministry 
of Railways (~ailway Board) suggested to the Railway Admini.s­
rranons that mcrcasc in licence foes to the extent of 15 to 20 
poc cent be effected every year in metropolis a-od other -.:ities. 

A review of the position of rent recoverable for land leased 
on various railways showed t11at in a number of cases the perio­
dical revision had not been done regularly with. reference LP. 
the above norms. On Eastern Railway, the last revision was 
.!one with effect from January 1977; next revision due from 
January 1982 is still to be done (August 1983). Revisic n .of 
rent due with effect from January 1982 on North Eastern Rail-: 
way and from April 1982 on Northeast Frontier Railway has 
not been done so far (August 1983). No action to identify sta­
tions!locations where the annual licence fee could be increased 
by more than 10 per cent, bas been initiated by the Northeast 
Frontier R ailway Administration. Ou Southern Ra<ilway. rent~ 
had not been revised at seven stations for wan t of the marker 
value. In many cases the value of land was advised by the Re­
venue Department of the State Governmen t after a lapse of as 
long as 2 to 3 years, and in some cases the int imation regarding 
the value of land as obtaining in 1976 is still (September 1983) 
to be received. A few illustrative cases of short lnon-recowry cif 
licence fee are given below:-
1. Central Railway 

(i) Rs. 92.86 Iakhs were due (December 1982) to be 
recovered from various parties on account of rent: 
of plots. The oldest case pertainect to the year 1968: 

(i i) The land licensed to M 1s. Tata Tron and Steel Com­
pany (TISCO) , M js. Steel Authority of India Ltd. 
(SAIL) , and Mis. Nathani Steel Private Ltd., at 
Vidyavibar in Bombay, ~hich had been originally 
classified by the D ivisional Authoritie.s in category 

11, was downgraded to category Ill from 1st April 
1979 by the Head Q uarters office. Co'mequently, the. 
rate of licence fee was reduced from Rs. 4000 to 

Rs. 3000 per 100 sq. metres .per annum in respect 
of M l . TISCO and SAIL and Rs. 1500 per 100 sqio. 
for Mis. Nathani Stec) Private Ltd . The prie¢.~ Qf 

--

----



.. 

.. 

• 
.... 

.. 

141 . 
land in the entire Bombay area having risen steeply 
since 1975, downward revision was not called for. 
Besides, the rules provide that, if all the sheds are 
covered, the rent bas to be recovered at double the 
rate for the entire land. But in tbjg case it has been 
<lecided by the Railway Administration to recover 
extra charges for the covered portion only. F\J.rther, 
the rates recommended by the Divisional Authori­
ties in other cases too have been reduced from 
Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 6,000 in Mazgaon area and 
Rs. 12,000 tQ Rs. 6,000 in Wadi Bunder area (or 
Mis. Bharat Petroleum, while in case of Byctilla 
area (for Mis. IOC), the rate has been kept at 

Rs. 12,000 per annum per 100 sq. m~s'. On other Divi-
visions also, the original recommendations of the Divi­
sionaJ Authorities for fixation of rates of rent of land 
have been drastically reduced. [n view of the i'n-
creasing Janct prices during the last 5 years, the rates 
originally recommended by the Divisional Authori­
ties did not warrant such reduction. The reduced 
rates resulted in approximate Joss of revenue to 
the tune of Rs. 22.41 lakhs per annum. 

1.. South Central R ailway 

Instructions were issued (August 1980) by Head Quarters 
to Divisions to the effect that stations should be classified into 
seven categories, depending on their commercial importance, 
and licence fee fixed accordingly between Rs. 250 :md Rs. 4,000 
per annum tor a standard plot of 100 sq. metres. The proposal'> 
received from Divisions were approved by Headquarters office 
fo May 1982. The total outstanding dues were assessed at Rs. 
96.68 Jakhs i'n March 1983. As many licensees represented 
against increase in licence fees and did not pay the revised fee . 
the revised rates were not implemented fully. In some cases the 
parties filed cases in the courts. The po.;ition of each station was 
reviewed by a committee. As a result of the review, the ~tations 
were re-classified (May 1983) into nine categories and the fees 
initially fixed were revised as ranging between Rs. 75 and Rs . 
4,000 per annum per 100 sq. mtrs. The revised fees wete to 
.be effective from 1st January 1982. The Railway Administra­
tion assessed (June 1983) that re-cla5sification would result in 
a significant scaling down of the dues oy Rs. 33. 78 lakhs. The 
amount of licence fee outsanding even at the reduced scale 
amounted to Rs . 62.90 lakhs. 



:l,-l2 

3. Western R ailway 

(i) Proposals for revision of licence fee were sent by 
D ivisional A uthorities, R ajkot to the Headquarters 
in April 1981, classifying the stations for charging 
licence fee at the revised rates in accordance with 
the Headquarter's directive of September 1980. 
After a lapse of two years, in May 1983, the Head­
q uarters office made certain modifications in their 
directive of September 1980. Accordingly, fresh. 
proposa'ls were submitted by the Division in June 
1983, involving recovery of licence fee a~ higher 
rates than proposed earlier for cer tain stations. Io 
the meantime licence fee continued to be charged 
at the lowest rate in all the cases, resulting 10 
short recovery of licence fee to the tune of Rs. 3 
lakhs per annum. 

(ii) On Baroda Division of Western R a-ilway, the licence 
fee for commercial plo!s already licensed was re­
vised (May 11981) retrospectively with efiect from 
January 1981 without givin~ six months advance 
notice of proposed revision. Out of 127 plots li­
censed, only two parties have so far (Auglust 1983) 
pai<l licence fee at the revised rntes, and the re­
maining parties continue to pay at the rates fixed 
some time in 1966. The resultant short recovery 
works out to about Rs. 6 lakbs per a-;mum. 

( iii) A plot of land measuring about 32,664 sq. m'trs. 
was handed over (November 1974) a't Sabarmati 
to M is. Hindustan Steel Ltd .. (HSL) on nrovisional 
rent o f Rs. 12 per sq. m. per annum. No agree­
ment has so far (September 1983). been entered 
into wi th the party. ~ough it is about 9 years since 
the plot was handed over t0 the party. and one 
quin que nn ial revision of licence fee ur.der usual 
terms had also fallen due in 1979, the original 
licence fee has not been fi nally determined on the 
basis of tbe coS1 of land then existin g. The licence 
fee recoverable for this plot of land at Sabarmmi 
should be Rs . 60 oer sq. m. per annum as per 
approved norms. Based on this rate. 1he extra 
amount recoverable from H industan Steel Ltd .. 
works out to Rs . 47 Jakhs for the period M ITTch 

• 
•• 



-

, 

143 

1980 to August 1983 at the rate of Rs. 15.67 lakhs 
per annum. Besides, the Railway Administration 
had decided (September 1980) that in cases where 
plots of land were licensed for longer periods, and 
the licensees· were allowed to errect installations or 
temporary structures thereon. (as in the case of 
oil depots steel yards etc), the rate chargeable 
should be ' double the ordinary rate. If this factor 
is also taken into account, the etxra amount re­
coverable from Hindustan Steel Ltd. upto August 
1983 would work out to Rs. 1.05 l.rore,,;. 

( iv) The Railway Administration bad permitted lFFCO 
to use transhipment platform No. 2 at Sabarmati 
for storage of their fertiliser consignments received 
from Gandhidbam in MG rakes and c.onsigned fat 
subsequent booking in BG rakes. The Railway Ad­
ministration decided (August 1982) to recover 
licence fee at the rate of Rs. 10,000 per month. The 
area of platform No. 2 at Sabarmati being 431 9sq. 
mtrs. the rate of licence fee due in terms of Chief 
Engineer's directive of September 1980 wcrks out 
to Rs. 21 ,600 per month or Rs. 2.5~ lakhs per 
annum. The short recovery at that rate ;;imounts to 
Rs. 1.39 lakhs per annum. 

Security Deposits 
The extant instructions (April 1967) of Ministry of Railways 

(Railway Board) provide that in all cases of licencing of )and, 
security deposit equivalent to 12 months licence fee should be 
recovered from outsiders (other than Government Departments). 
On Central Railway, recovery of such security deposits was 
outstanding (June 1982) to the tune of Rs. 89.22 Jakhs against 
Oil Companies and other Priva'te parties. 

Liquidated damages 

The extant instruction, (April 1967) of Ministry of Rail-
ways (Railway Board) also provide that in all case., of liccnc­
ing of land to outsiders. 1iquida1ed damages at the rate of 1 
per cent per month should be recovered for delayed 1 aymcnts. 
However, it was seen on Central Railway that no action had 
been taken till February 1982 to recover liquidated damages 
or even to include provision for recovery of such charges in the 
licence agreements. 



144 

Outstanding Dues 
The total oustandings on account of rentjlicence fee on va­

riou.'! railways were as under :-

Railway 

Centr:>.I. 
Ea.~tcm 

Northern 
Non.A Easlern 
Nnrtbeast Frontier 
Southern 
S iu th Central 
South Eastern 
Wcstrrn 

Total 

Grow More Food 

Amount in lakbs of 
rupees 

As on 

172.87 December 198::! 
14.17 Not given 
(for 3 Divisions) 
78.49 March J98J 
36.50 March 1981 
13.91 March 1981 
I0.75 December 1982 
63.00 March 1983 
82 .51 March 1981 
15.47 f982 

487.67 

or Rs. 4 . 88 crores 

As a part of grow more food campaign surplus cultivable 
land measuring* 73,508 acres was handed over to the State Gov­
ernments by the various Railway Administrations. A few illus­
trative cases in which the railway land could not be got back 
and c.ontinued to be in unauthorised occupation, are listed 
below :-

Central Railway 
(i) Railway land measuring 997 acres in Bhusaval Dh'ision 

was banded over (1964-65) to the Maharashtra State Govern­
ment for 'Grow More Food' (GMF) purposes. The Railway 
Administration did not receive any rent from the State Gov­
er'nment right from the year 1964-65. Generally. the rate of rent 
charged for comparable land is around Rs. 100 per acre per 
annum. At ·this rate Rs. 99.700 per annum woufd be payable 
by the State Government. The amount due for the past 18 
years works out to Rs. 17.94 lakbs. 

(ii') Railway land measuring 1028 acres in Sholapur Divi­
sion was banded over to Maharnshtra State Government from 

------------------------ --
•f)etails of total area l icen~ed out under GMF Scheme arc furnished in 

Anncxure XVITI. 



I 

l 

y 

145 

1958 onwards. Taking into account the low fertility of the soil 
the licence fee recoverable from t'1e State Government was 
fixed at Rs. 25 per acre per annum. On this basis, the arrears 
of rent to be recovered from the State Government (from 1971 
to 1983) work out to Rs. 3.28 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration, however, docs not have detailed 
records indicating parties to whom the land had been leased 
by the State Government for c'ultivation. 

2 . South Central R ailway 

Out of 4456 hectares of cultivable land available on South 
Central Railway as on 31st March 1983, land measuring 698 
hectares had been handed over to the State Governments for 
licensing to cultiavtors. The terms of agreement provided State 
Government Authorities to retain 5 per cent of the licence fee 
collected fro.m cultivators and remit balance 95 per cent to the 
Railway. The amount received from the State Governments dur­
ing the years 1976-77 to 1982-83 were only Rs. 27,000. The 
exact amount due from the State Governments could not be 
known to the Railway Administration as no particulars regara­
ing &uction of land a nd the amount realised were [11rnished by the 
State Governments. On the basis of the minimum rate of Rs. 150 
per acre (Rs. 375 per hecta-re) applicable in Vijayawada Divi­
sion, the total amount outstanding against State Governments 
towards licence fee for land handed over under GMF Scheme 
{ cxdmling 5 per cent of the receipts as incidental charges to 
be retained by State Governments) for the years 1976-77 to 
1982-83 would work out to Rs. 20.16 lakhs. The R ailway Admi-

nistration's attempts t0 get back the lands from the State Gov­
ernments are yet to fru tify, as on ly 98 hectares out of 796 
l1ectares could be taken back so far (npto March 1983). 

3 . South Eastern R ailway 

The total land brought under cultivation under GMF Sche­
me upto June 1982 was 7250 hectares. Out of it , 1034 hcctarec; 
were handed over to the State Governments 4485 hectares 
allotted to the Railway employees and 1719 ' hectares to out­
siders by the Railway Administration itself for cultivation 
p urposes. The licence fee charged from Railway employees and 
outsiders was Rs. 150 per acre per annum for single crop. As 
·regards 1034 hectares handed over to the Sta1e G overnments 
for licensing to the cultivators, rates of rent were to be fixed 



146 

by the State Governments. The State Governments have not 
been making any payments to the Railway Administration and, " 
therefore, efforts are being made td 'take back the Railway land 
so that the same can be profitably utilised by the Railway itself. 
The outstandings in recovery of rent due from outsiders and 
railway employees, as on 31st March 1981 , amounted to Rs. 
14.22 lakhs. The figures of the outstandings against the State 
Governments are not available. 

Afforestation 

Tree Plantation is an important national objective. The 
tree produces fuel, food-stuffs, fibres and building materials 
etc. Tree Planta:tton on the surplus railway land had been dis­
cussed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) in a Con­
ference held with the Chief Engineers of the Railways in May 
1959. Thereafter, orders were issued to the Railway Adrninis­
tr:itions (July 1959) to hand over the surplus land along the 
railway track to the Forest Departments of the respective State 
Go,ernments for plantation of trees. The Way and Works Staff 
of the Railways was also to be deployed for growing trees along 
the railway lines, in yards and in railway colonies etc. On 
South Central and Northeast Frontier Railways no land bad 
been handed over to the Forest Department for plantation of 
trees till March 1981. On South Eastern Railway 9.32 lakhs of 
trees during the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 had been plru1ted, 
out of which 6.30 lakbs of trees (68 per cent) survived. On 
Western Railway, surplus land to the extent of 15.2 acres had 
been banded over to the Forest Department during 1982-83. 
However, the number of trees planted had not been nssessed 
by the R ailway Administration so far. The North Eastern Rail­
way Administration bad expected (July 1978) an mrnual income 
of Rs. 7-10 crores to accrue from plantation of 15 to 20 lakhs 
of trees along its total route ki lometrage of over 5,000 kms. 
uptil D.:!cember 1982 about 17 Jakhs of trees were stated to 
have been planted. However, no progressive detai ls of the pl<mta­
tion done from year to year, and the income, if any, realised 
therefrom were furnished by the Railway Adminishation. 9208 
acres of Northern Railway land along the rai lwa-y track. wa~ 
licensed to the Forest Departments -:>f Punjab and Uttar Prade.5h 
for afforestation, on moiety of profits, bl.ft ~here was loss amounting 
tC1 Rs. 27.85 takhs during th period from 1961 to 1979. Though 
the railway land had been handed over to the Foret Department 
of Uttar Pradesh in 1977, the final agreement between the 

I 
--



.. 

-

.. 

I' 

147 

Northern Railway Ad!Qinistration and the Utter Pradesh Gov­
errunent has not been executed so far (September 1983). Direc­
torate of Land Management in Ra.ilway Board has yet to com­

pile data regarding areas covered and .areas yet to be cov'?red 
under the scheme, earnings and expenditure on such plantations 
etc. for the effective monitoring of the scheme. 

To mitigate the risks involved in land exploitation by com­
mercial uses, recourse to social forestry on large scale would 
appear to be a better medium. The Railwa<ys have nearly 2.14 
lakbs of acres (1.14 lakhs of hectares) of surplus land which 
can be profitably utilised for growing trees like Subabool and 
eucalyptus which thrive not only in fertile lands of Punjab and 
Utta-r Pradesh but also in arid regions of deserts of Rajasthan 
and Gujarat and which are quick yielding species not requiring 
much nursing. Such plantations would yield revenue and would 
check. land erosion and stablise the embankmen ts aU through 
the length of Railway tracks. 

According to an assessment of an expert, the yield from 
Subabool per hectare per year is 30 tonnes. At the rate ot 
Rs. 300 per tonne of firewood, it would give an income c f 
Rs. 9,000 per hectare per year. Plantation of eucalyptlus trees 
is stated to have yielded an income of Rs. 25,000 in Delhi area 
and Rs. 35,000 in Guja'fat per hectare per year. Computed on 
that basis, earning potential of well over Rs. 111 crores per 
year by utilising even half of the Railways' total surplus land 
holding remains untapped. 

Pisciculture 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Boa'rd) laid down 
(1965, 1968 and 1981), procedure for licencing of railway 
~anksjborrow pits for. pisciculturc. According to this procedure, 
li~ences "!le.re to be given firstly to the Railwaymen's co-opera­
tive soc1et1es, secondly to the Fishermen's co-operative societies 
(on ~imited. tender basis) and lastly to the outsiders (through 
public auction). Eastern, Northern and Northeast Frontier Rail­
ways had been licencing the railway tanks for pisciculture on 
a SrJ?al~ scale while no action had been taken for development 
of p1sc1culture o·°: Central, North Eastern, Southern, South E astern 
and Western Railways. As such, revenue and production poten­
tial from this source remains to be harnes5ed. 



148 

Earnings 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) bad assessed 
(June 1980) aa additional revenue of Rs. 15 crores from items 
llkc licensing of land for shopping, commercial plots etc., dur­

io11: tbe year 1980-81. The expected earnings were R s. l crore 
from each of North Eastern and Northeast Frontier Railways, 
Rs. 1.5 crores from each of Eastern, Southern and South Cen­
tral Railway~- and a-bout Rs. 2 crores from each of Northerb, 
South Eastern and Western Railways. A review of the earnings 
actuaDy realised, however, showed that on Northeast Frontier 
Railway. the earnings were only Rs. 6.51 Iakhs (against Rs. 1 

crorc) , while on So'utb Central, Southern and Western Rail­
ways, the earnings were R s. 18.95, R s. 21.7 1 and Rs. 7.09 Jakhs 
only (against Rs. 1.5 crores and 2 crores) respectively. The 
figw·es of earnings realised on•other railways were not furnished 
by the respectjyc R ailway Administartions. Tt is obvious that the 
Railways' achievements during the year 1980-81 were far below 
the expectations despite adm inistrative mach inery having been 
set lop for this purpose, in the offices of both the Ministry of 
Railways and the respective R ailway Administrations. 

TV. N01J.-Execution of A greements 

The rules provide that each licensee should execute an 
ai;rccme'ot for the plot licensed to him by the Railway Adminis­
tration. However, it is noticed that in a number of cases agree-­
ments have not been executed between the licensees and the 
respective R ailway Administrations. Railway-wise position is 
given below:-

Railway N 1. of N o . of N o. of 
cas~s in cas~s in casrs in 
Which Which Which 
pJr)(s have agreem..:nts agree-
been have been mcnts 
licensed executed have 

not been 
executed 
(As o n 
31st 
March 
1982) 

2 3 4 
--

Celltrnl 2655 2288 367 
Eastr rn 3026 172 2 130'1 
Northern 9841 5275 4566 
N orth Ea~tern 14817 4:>41 10776 

.,., 

' 
~ ,,, 



• 

- --1 

NO(thcast Frontier 
S "luthcrn 
S»uth Central 
South Eastern 
Western 
C:.L.W . 

Tota l 

149 

-------· 2 3 

Not available 
6355 2301 
453'.! 4231 

24316 1020-1 
5842 1605 
1731 I IOlJ 

73.11 5 32,767 

4 

4054 
301 

14112 
4237 

63 1 

40,34~ 

In the absence of formal agreements, recovery of railway 
tlnc1> may not be legally enforceable. 

Summing up 

1. Non-maintenance of up-to-date land plans by the Rail­
ways, duly accepted by Revenue Authorities of the State Gov­
ernments, led _to disputes! litigations, damage lv R ailway's title 
of land and loss of revenue accruing therefrom. 

2. :Encroachments on railway land have been increasing 
from year to year. There was 40 per cent increase in encroach­
ments at the end of Mru-ch 1983, as compared to that at the 
end of M arch 1978. 

3. Ontstandings on account of rent of land jliccnce fees ag­
gregated to R s. 4.88 crores (March 1981 to March J 983) . 
T here were delays in revision of rents; retrospectJv~ revisions o t 
rent without observing proper formalities led to disputes and 
litigations. 

4 . Afforestation of railway land and piscicul'turc in railway 
tanks have not been developed as an effective so·mce of revcnuc­
by the respective Railway Administra~ions, as contemplated by 
the Minis try of Railways (Railway Board). Even by util ising halt 
the surplus railway land for eucalyptus and Subabool plantations. 
earai'l~ potential of over Rs . 111 crores per annum could be 
tapped. 

5. Agains't the esrimated earnings of R s. 15 crorcs from licens­
ing of railway land for shopping, commerci.al plots etc.. during 
the year 1980-81, the actual earnings were only Rs. 54.26 Iakhs. 

6. Out of 73,115 cases of land licensed (Marcil 1982), in 
40,348 case ( i.e . 55 .18 per cent) formal agrecmen~s have not 
been executed with the parties ~o whom the laud was licen.c;cd. 



150 

The absence of agreements is likely to . impair Rai.l.vays· tille to 
legal enforcement of recovery of their dues. 

7. The achievements of the R ailways in management <Jf 
railway land have been far below the expectations, despite new 
administrative machinery having been set up since June 1980 in 
tht ollices of both the Ministry of Railways and the respective 
Railway Administrations. 

Ministry of Railways (R ailway Board) stated (December 
1983) that the existing expertise on the Railways was not ad­
equate for proper land management. 

20. Central Railway-Licensing of land at Wadi Bunder to a firm 

Railway land measming 2502 sq. metres adjacent to the 
Central Railway co'ntainer terminal a t Wadi Bunder had been 
licens'ed to 1the Ministry of Defence in 1944 for erection of tem­
porary structures during the war. The Ministry of Defenc:e. released 
an area of 1010 sq. metres of land in June 1968. Thereafter, the 
issue of releasing the balance area of 8,492 sq. metres of land 
remained under correspO'ndence between the Ministries of Rail­
ways and Defence. In Augus't 1978 the Ministry of D efence sug­
gested to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to take over 
assets (cold storage plant) created on this land . The Ministry of 
Railways (Railway Board) insisted (October 1978) O'n relinqcisb­
ment of the land free of all encumbrances. as· it was required for 
Railway's own operational needs. This was reiterated by the Minis­
try of Railways (Railway Board) in December 1979 to the 
Ministry of Defence. Meanwhile, in March 1979, a firm approach..: 
cd the Minis'try o·f Railways (Railway Board) for licensing of this 
land. The Jatt~r forwarded the application to Central Railway 
Administratbn and asked it to submit a R ep ort indica'ting whethc,'T 
the Defence Department ass·ets on the land were being purchased 
by the firm. The Ministry of R ailways (Rai.lway Board) al'so asked 
'the Central Railway Administration to ensure that the M nistry 
of Defence, wh ile dispO'Sing of their assets, did not allow this 
firm or any other party to get a foot-bold on the R ailway land. 
The firm approached the R ailway Administration (Scp1emher 
1979) to license the land in its' favour, stating that the Ministry 
of Defence had agreed tO' hand-over ~be assets to it, if the licence 
agreement for the land was finalised by tbe Railway. The Railway 
Administration's approval to license the land was conveyed to the 
firm on 27th September 1979. The land was surrendered by the 
Defence Department to the Railway on 30th January 1980 and 
was handed over to the firm by the R ailway on the same day 
(afternoon). TI1e agreement was signed by the firm on 3rd March 
1980. 

• 



y 

• 
• 

151 

Thus, railway land taken back from the Defence De~~tment 
for meeting Railway's own operational needs, was ultunately 
licensed to a private party and ~he proposed transfer of goods 
handling operation from Carnac Bridge Goods Shed to Wadi 
Bunder had to be shelved. 

The licence fee due from the party was fi xed @ Rs. 5,10,000 
per annum for the period fro·m 31st January 1980 to 31st March 
1980 (2 months) and @ Rs'. 10,20,000 per annum for the perk>d 
from 1st April 1980 to 31st December 1980 (9 l)lO'Ilths) and 
@ Rs. 11,22,000 and Rs. 12,24,000 for the years 1981 and 1982 
respectively. The party's request (May 1980) for reduction in the 
licence fee on the ground that it had not been able to commission 
the cold storage machinery as high c~ts· were involved in replace­
ment of the parts, was reject_ed (July 1980) by the Railway 
A<.!rnin.istration. The Mipistry of Railways (Railway Board), o• a 
repre entation from ~be party to the Railway Minister to the effect 
that they were being harassed, directed (July 1980) Cen~raJ 
Railway Administra!ion to maintain status quo' (i.e. to recover 
the licence fee @ Rs. 5, 10,000 per annum) till further orders. This 
directive was, however, subsequently withdrawn (March 1981) . 

The fixation of rent at a lower rate even for a short period 
of 2 months resulted in loss o'f Rs. 86 thot1Sand to the Railway 
Adrninislration. Besides, it provided a handle to the party to 
dispute the subs'equent en hane;ement of rent after the expiry of 
two months. 

T he party deposited Rs. 1,27,500 in October 1979 towards 
sccuri\y deposit (equivalent to 3 months rent) and another 
Rs. 1,27,500 towards rent for the quarter 31-1-1 980 to 
29-4-1980. A few other payments made by the party were not 
accepted by the Railway Adrninistra~ion as these were not accotd­
ing to the terms· of the agreement. Jn May 1981 the Railway 
Administration issued notice to ~be party, t~rminating the agree­
ment with effect from 31st August 1981 and as Icing it to vacate 
the premises. The party did not vacate premises (October 1983), 
but took recourse to litigation which is pending in the City Civil 
Court, Bombay. The amount of licence fees due as on 31st At1!!llst 
1981 (date of termination of a!n"ecmcnt) worked out to Rs. lS.97 
lakhs. Besides, damages for -illegal occupation beyond 31st 
August, 1981 are also due from the party. The total licence fee 
due from he party from the date of occupa-tion to end of October 
1983 worked o_u t to Rs. 42.16 Jakhs. As against this, the party 
bas so far paid an amount of Rs. 13.60 lakhs (inclusive of 



152 

Rs. 11.02 lakhs received through the court), leaving a balance 
of Rs. 28.56 lakhs still to be recovered (October 1983). 

The following p<J'ints deserve mention ill this case : 

(i) T he land was required for the Railway's C1Wn use and 
the Ministry of D efence had been repeatedly asked to 
release i't wi~out encumbrances. Despite th.is in 1979 
the Railway Admillistration!Railway Board decided 
to license it to a private party, without verifying Its 
creden'tials fully. 

( ii) The initial fixati0n of rent a~ a lower rate for the 
first two months provided a handle to the party to 
dispute subsequent enhancement. 

( iii) Despite Railway Administrati.on's no~ice of May l 98J 
terminating the agreement with effect from 31st 
August 1981, the Railway has not been able to regain 
possession of the premises so far (October 1983) . 

( iv) Acceptance of an unsolicited offer from a tone party 
(on single tender basis) was not in the inter~t of 
the Railway. There is need for evolving a better sys­
tem of licensing of railway land, which should, inter­
alia, ensure competitive Q.ffers from prospec'tlve 
bidders, say, through the medium of adver tisement 
or auction, and also guard against non-payment by 
the licensee, say, by obtaining a bank guarantee. 

-... 

• 



r 

.. 
-.....,,. 

) 

.. 

CHAPTER X 

FRAUDS AND LOSSES 

31. South Central and South Eastern Railways- Delivery of 
consignments on forged railway receipts 

To protect Railways agains't claims· for non-<lf-livery of goods 
arising frcrm Jrauduleot diversion of wagons, rules provide that : 

(i) The geot.tineness of railway recdpt should be vcri.fi.cd 
by comparison with invoice received from b ctk.i.ng 
station. lnvoice, if not received, should be called for 
from the booking sta'tion. 

(ii) If, at the time af delivery of a consignmcn·, tbe 
invoice was still not on hand, lhe delivery_ should be 
effected on the authority of consignee receip't, after 
verification of its genuineness and identity '1f the 
claimants. 

(iii) Safe custody of Invoice (receipt) Books, wbo.:o not 
in use, should be ensured. Loss of Railway receipt 
books or leaves 'therefrom should be reported ~mmc­
diately to all concerned. 

·' (iv) ln the yards details of wagons of all incoming trains 
should be carefully noted from seal cards, etc. in the 
inward H and Books and cro&s checked with "guards 
wagon way bills (consists)" and Link Cards' by 
Trains Clerks. Si.milar cross check of the wagon. seal 
cards with the link caTds should be done on outgoing 
'trains and discrepancies reported telegraphically to 
all concerned. 

T he Railway Board had a1so issued instructions to tll the 
Railway Administ rations in 1970 a nd 1971 reiterating !he above 
ru les and procedures with special stress on fi.xatio;1 of staff res­
ponsibility for lapses!failures ~o observe the rules', etc. 

A review in audit crf a few compensation claims settled through 
Court (and in some cases settled out of Court) disclosed recur-

153 



154 

ring cases of fraudulent diversion of wagons resulting in payment 
of compensation amounting to R s. 3.85 lakhs on South Eastern 
and Rs. 3.32 lakhs on South Central Railway. 

The modus operandi generally adopted in such cases by the 
miscreants was to steal railway receipt books in use at goods 
bO'oking offices and utilise these for preparing forged rallway 
rcce1pi.s, on the basis of which delivery o~ the wagons was obtained 
at a destination of their choice. The loaded wagons were diverted 
(and made unconnected) by changing the seal cards or labels 
or by furnishing wrong guidance either enrcrute or at the exchange 
yards. This was facirnated by lack of check, non-preparation of 
proper documents for handingJtaking over the wagons at the 
exchange yards by the Rrolway Staff, in accordance with extant 
rules referred to above. The original consignees, preferred claims 
for non-delivery of goods against the concerned railway. The 
details of ~he cases' are as under : 

l. South Eastern Railway 

During 1970-71, 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1977-78 wagons were 
booked on different dates fram Bondamuoda (one wagon) , Tata­
nagar (3 wagons), Durgapur (one wagon) to different destinations 
(Shibpur, Jullundur City, Kanpur, Sion and Tatanagar) on the 
Northern, Cenhal and South Eastern Railways by Steel Authority 
of India Limited (SAIL) and Tata Iron and Steel Company 
(TISCO). These were got iliverted to Alcala (Central Railway), 
Jaunpur (Northern Railway), Chaunrah (Central Railway) , 
Ambernath (Central Railway) and Gomia (Eastern Railway) and 
'aken delivery by production of forged railway receipts. 

No responsibility of the staff at fault for the fraudulent 
diversions and issue of forged railway receipts was fixed by South 
Eastern Railway Admin_ishation in respect of 3 out of 5 cases. 
In respect of one wagon dcHvered at Chaunrah station on the 
Central Railway, the question of staff responsibility was not taken 
up a~ all by the South Eastern RaiJwav Administration with the 
concerned Railway. In respect of another wagon delivered at 
Ambernath station on the Centra? Railway, the staff of Central 
Railway was punished by Feductian of pay but no ac'tion was taken 
against the staff of South Eastern Railway wbo were responsible 
for the fraudulent diversion of wagon. Comp~ns·ation amounting 
to Rs. 3.85 lak.hs was paid in respect of five wagons referred ~o 
above. 

.. 



• 
.. 

.. 

155 

The South Eastern R ailway Administration stated (October 
1983) that actual financial l iab ility devolving on i~ was R s. 1.15 
lakhs and tbe remainwg amount was debiteg to Central, Eastern 
and Northern Railways. lt further s~ated that since all the fi\'e 
consignments were delivereri on other Railways, the staff <Jf South 
Eastern Railway was not responsible in the matter of delivery of 
~hese consignments on fo rged Railway receipts and that actloDJ 
arrnin.>t tl:e statf found responsible for the lapses in exchange 
y;rdsjioter-ch::inge points was under process . 

2. ::.outh Central Railway 

Seven wagons loaded with fertilisers, were booked during July 
to October 1978 from Vishakhapatnam Port stat~on t<J different 
~1ations on South Ea tern Railway (3 wagons), South Centra l 
Railway (3 wagons) and Central R_ailway (one wagon). Ari these 
wag®s were diverted to ~wo different destinations on the South 
Central R ai lway itself, namely, Anaparthi (5 wagons) and 
Dwarapud~ (2 wagons) stations and delivered between August 
and November 1978 on forged railway Ieceipts. T wQ wagons 
diverted to Dwarapudi were delivered at short interval ( 18th 
August 1978 and 8th September 1978) against for~ed railway 
receipts having one and ~ he same invoice number. Subsequent 
investigations revealed that these forged railw.:.y recdpts were 
from t he leaves of an invoice book stated to have been missing 
since March 1972 from Vishakhapatnam P<Jrt sta'tion but notified 
as Jost by tha t station o nly in D ecember 1978 ~.e . after the deli­
very of goods on forged receipts. As a result of claims lodged by 
t he consignors· for non-delivery of goods to their original consig­
nees, the South Central Railway bad pa~d compensation of 
Rs. 1.59 lakhs in 3 cases and South Eastern R ailway bad paid 
R s. 1. 73 lakhs in 3 cases. One claim· for non-delivery o·f consign­
ment on South Eas1ero Railway is y~t to be settled . 

The South Central R ailway Administration stated (May and 
September 1983) that staff of Anapartb~ and D warapudi sta~ions 
resp0nsib'le for effectiniz delivery on forged railway receipts, bad 
been punished by reducing their pay or withbcrlding of Death cum 
Retirement Gratuily (DCRG) etc. amounting in all to R s. 23,000 
and that action against the staff both at booking point and the 
exchange yard i to be taken by Por't Trust R ailway who were 
responsible for the Joss· O'f unused forms pf R ailway receipt books 
and rnisdespatcb of wagons. 

Similar cases of delivery of consignmenls on forged Railway 
receipts were also noticed on other R ailways result~ng in liability 

12 C & AG/83-11 



156 

crf payment of compensation claims to ~be extent of Rs. 11.84 
lakhs in 25 cases (Ccntral-9 cases Rs. 3.52 lakhs, North 
Eastern-1 0 cases R s. 4.91 lakhs, Northeast Frontier.-1 case 
R S'. 0 .21 Jakh, Southern-4 cases Rs. 2.00 lakhs and Western 
Railway-I case Rs. 1.20 lakhs). 

The foJJowing points deserve mention in this case : 

(i) R ailway taff at the booking stations had failed to 
observe the prescr!bed procedure in regard td safe 
custody of invoice books and did not notify, imme­
diately, its loss to all concerned so as to prevent its 
possible fraudulent use. 

(ii) Commerdal and Accounts Inspectors of s':atioos had 
also fai led to notice and report Joss of railway receipt 
books. For this lapse, ncr s taff responsibil ity has been 
faed. 

(iii) The fraudulent diversionlmisdespatch of wagons could 
have been averted, had the prescribed c heck of the 
seal cards and tallying of wagon details with Guards. 
wagon way bills been done systematically by the stafI 

•in exchange yards'. 
(iv) The staff at destination on bcsth these R a•lways failed 

to tally the consignments, verify ~he genuineness of 
forged railway receipts presented. The continuity in 
the receipt of such invoices was not checked. 
Reference requ•red to be made to the booking s':aticrns 
in case ot doubt~', etc. were also omitted to be made. 

(v) No responsibility has been fixed for the lapse~ of 
staff at the bocrking sta~ions as well as at the ex:change 
yards of Vishakhapa'tnam Port Trust Rai lway. South 
Eastern Railway is yet to fina!is·e action againc;t the 
slaff found respons~ble for the lapses. 

22. South Eastern and Central Railways---Misappropri:.tfon of 
eiash and fraudulent payments 

Loca1 audit crf the accounts and records of certain ex.~ut..ivc 
offices on South Eastern and Central Railways revealed cases of 
misappropria'tion of cash and fraudulent payments aggregating 
to about Rs. 8.4 1 lak.hs,, due to absence of suitable procedure 
and/ <'r non-observance of the prescribed procedure for acountal 
of cash and preparation and ~nternal check of bills, as me:i~iooed 
below: 

''1 

1 



y 

• 
157 ~ .... 

.South Eastern Railway 

(a) Misappropriation of cash 

During an audit inspection (May-June 1979) of ~he office or 
Mrmcal ::>uperintendent, Adra cash remittance notes, except for 
February 1979, for cash collected from the retired railway em­
ployees and outsiders for thek trea~ment in the railway ho p ital 
..could not be produce~ for scrutiny. A reconciliation of the money 
rccc:ipts (f'ebruary 1979) with their postings in the regbtcr of 
cash collection revealed cases of short accountal. Despite thes~ 
being PSfmted out in December 1979 by audit and_ in sub~uent 
Accounts inspection (March J 980) of the same office, the megtJ­
Jarities continued ~ noticed during further audit inspec~ion in 
February 1982. A detai led revi.ew of the cash receipts and con­
nected records disclosed short remittance of Rs. 1,35,11 7.01 out 
of the ,otal coDection Q.f Rs. 2,02,701.84 d_uring the period 3 1st 
October 1979 to 12th January 1982, besides non-maintenance of 
·the prescribed cash book, stock register for money value books 
etc. and absence of any procedure for ensuring proper accountal 
and remittance of cash receipts. 

On a reference again in April 1982, the Sou~h Eastern Railway 
Administration checked the records for the earlier peri~ds and 
reported (October 1982) to the Rai lway Board misappropriation 
of Rs. 2,19,347. 12 during l st January 1977 to 12tb January 
1982. The amount was stated to be prC1visional as recon..ls re­
lating to certain periods had been seized by the police. 

The • Railway Administration staled (November 1982 and 
April 1983) tba~ a procedure order had since been issued (August 
l 982) for proper accountal and remittance o.f cash collcctiC1ns, 
1he staff responsible for the loss had been dismissed (December 
1982) and that a cash book was being maintained. 

The outcome of the Departmenlal enquiry ordered (October 
1982) for probing into the defalcation case and the investigation 
·as to wheth~r any procedural defect led to the loss is, however, 
s~ill awaited (August 1983). 

(b) Fraudulent drawal of leave sakiry 

During an audit inspection (March 1982) of the office ol 
Divisi0nal Personnel Officer (DPO) , Aclra neither paid bi ll nor 
cffice copies of 38 leave encashment bil Ps for Rs. 4.71 Jakhs paid 
during April 1981-January 1982 as per Accounts records and 
confirmed by tile ccmcerned cash and pay office could be made 
available for audit. 



158 

On this bemg taken up (May 1982) in audit, the Division~~ 
Accour.t~ Officer (DAO) s tated (October 1982) tLa~ the paid 
vouichcrs could not be supplfod due to their non-availability caused 
by a suspected fraud. T he modu~-operandi of tbe fraud was t? 
p repare a nd pass faked bills a nd to arrange removal of the paid 
vcuchcrs after payment . T he Accounts and Cash .O~ce staff 
involved in the supected fraud and misappropriation of about 
Rs. 5.67 lakhs i.n respect of 46 faked bills detected till October 
1982 had been discharged from service. As a remedial measure, 
proccdme order had since been introduced (April 1982), envisag­
ing certificat ion of leave by the Accounts Office and rec-ording of 

· payments in the employee's provident fund ledgers, service book 
and lc:ne account , etc. to provide adequate safegua rd against 
inconcct, double or fraudulent drawal of such claims. 

The absence of any procedure for preparat ion and internal 
check cf leave encashment b ills with adequate inbuilt safeguard 
over a periOd of about 5 years since the introduc'tion (November 
1977) of the benefi t. would appear to have facilitated misappro­
priation of R . 5.67 lakhs through faked bi lls . While the staff 
involved in the preparation and passing of faked bills have been 
d ischarged , no responsibili~y has been fixed on the gaz~tted officers 
who ctuthorised paymenl on these bills. 

Centi r!l R a ilway 

Fraudulent payments of overtime 

Dming audit inspection (January 1981) of Bbusaval Loco 
shed a comparison of the san ctioned O vertime Allowance (OT A) 
statemen ts with the releva nt pay sheets revealed cases of over­
time p a) ments to certa in staff not included in the OTA statements 
l'lnd ir. excess of the a mounts d ue to some other ~taff, in volving 
an over payment of about Rs. 18011 during May- October 1980. 
On these being pointed out (J a nuary 1981) b v audi t. the con­
cerned DAO stated (January 1981) that prima-facie a fraudulen~ 
practice had been going on and the mater was being referred tc­
vigilance for a detailed enquiry. 

The vigilance inves~igation (March 1981 and January 1982) 
disclosed that 'the amount <tf OTA was bei ng entered arbitrarily 
in the Time Bundles b y the L oco Shed s taff and the same was 
copied by the Personnel B ranch staff in the final pay bills without 
any check. Furth~r, no check w:as ~x~rcised in the DPO office 
while putting up t he OT A statements for sanction; nor d id the 
Accounts Ofl'ce verify the corrcctnes~ ')f the amount of OT A 

t 

--

1 



• 

-

r 

159 

during internal che_ck of the pay bills. According to the vigilance 
enquiry, the fraud hatl been going on over the years resulting in 
"fictitious papyments of several lakhs of rupees, though not suscep­
tible of exact quantifica tion in absence of old records. Based on 
the available records relating to the period August 1 Q78 to 
Octoher 1980, the total fraudulent payments ha::! bcc.1 a·<:essecl 
a1 Rs. ss·,ooo. · 

The disciplinary actio n stated (October I 982) to ha\'~ been 
foitia ted against the staff of the Loco Shed, Personnel Branch 
and Acco'tmts Offi.ce for their fa ilures to exercise the rcqui.red 
cl·ecks i~ yet to b e finalised (September 1983). · 

NEW DELIIl 
Dated the 1984 

1905 

NEW DELID 
Dated the 1984 

1905 

(B. MAITHREY N ) 
Deputy Compzrob!er and Auditor 

General of I ndia & 
A dditional Deputy Co111pu·o flel' and 

Auditor General of lndia (R ailways) 

Count ersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 
Comptroller and Auditor General o f llldia 



SI. Name of commodi-
No . ties 

J. Parcel 

2. Tea 

3. Leather goods 

4. J ute 

5. Oil seeds 

6. Edible oil 

7. Spice 

8. Piece goods 

9. Medicines 

10. M otor Car, Tractor 
parts 

ANNEXURE-T 

(cf. Paragraph J .8) 

J 977-78 J 978-79 

Amt. Tr:iffic Percen- Amt. Traffic Pcr-
of earning 
com- Rs. in 
pensa- lakhs 
tion 

Rs. in crorcs 

6.74 5264 
4 .3 255 
.10 292 
. 14 455 
.54 925 
.33 1052 
.27 142 
.65 392 

. 5 34 

. l I 11 

tage of earning centage: 

12 . 75 
16.9 

3. 5 
2 
6 

3.2 
16.6 
19.2 
14.2 
9.4 

com- Rs. in 
pensa- lak.hs 
tion 

Rs. in crorcs 

2.78 53 .37 

.3 1 247 

• 28 

• 643 
.52 939 

36 . 811 
23. 162 

.48 302 

• 31 

• 9 

5.2 
12.5 

* 
• 

5.5 
4 .4 

14 .2 
15 .9' 

• 
• 

,..Figu res not yet ava ilable . 

160 

• 

-



..... 

161 



SL. 
No. 

Name of 
commodi ty 

2 

I. Grains and Pulses 

2. Oil seed 

3. F resh Fruits &: Veg;tables 

4. Other perishables 

5. Edible Oils 

6. Coal and Coke 

AN 1N E x u R E - rr 
( cf. Paragraph I. 11) 

D ; tails ofclaiim accepted commoditY-wisc 

Nurnb: r of ::!aim; Value of claims 
settled in 198 1-82 

Tw0 main causes in ser ial o rder 
( 1981-82) 

1977 -78 198 1-82 (Rs. in lakh~) (Ni. of ca,cs in brack<!t) 

3 

35.374 

4,587 

20,340 

20,703 

2,766 

5,062 

4 

33,734 

3,997 

34. 398 

37,156 

2,764 

7,113 

5 6 

428. 62 I . Total loss/ 2. Damage by Wet 
Pilferage( 180 13) ( 13995) 

82. 22 I . Total Los~/ 
Pilferage 
(304J) 

130 . 78 J. Total Loss/ 
Pilferage 

(JOJ 16) 

186.83 I. Total Loss/ 
Pilferage 
(26973) 

43. 77 I. Loss/Pilferage 
(1375) 

384. 13 I. Total Loss 
(6551) 

• 

2. Damage by Wet 
(900) 

2. D ~lay in trarisit 
(3306) 

2. Delay in transit 
(8448) 

2. Leakage 
(1338) 

2. Partial Shor tage 
(550) 

______ .. 



( .. 

2 3 4 5 6 
--- _! 

7. Tea 4,180 J,278 13.43 I. Loss/Pilferage 2. Damage by Wet 
(986) (341) 

8. Spices 3,606 2,0!3 20 .90 I. Loss/Pilferage 2. D amage by 
. 

wet 
(1418) (570) 

9. Sugar 6,409 3,824 64.30 I . Loss/ Pil fe rage 2. Damage by Wet 
(3155) (558) 

JO. Piece Goods 5,528 3,179 43.99 I . Loss/ Pilferage 2. Damage by Wet 
(261 I) (379) 

l l. Iro n Steel : 

(i) Steel Plants 587 299 25.77"\. I. Loss/ Pi I fer age 2 . Brea kage 
(i i) Other than steel Plants 1,844 1,045 41.53 f (2009) (49) -12. Chemical m:rnure 5,305 2,877 35.09 I. Loss/ Pil ferage 2. Da mage by Wet °' (.;J 

(2403) (411 ) 

13. Cement 10,468 2,026 33.56 I . Damage by Wet 2. Loss/ Pil ferage 
(J 177) (809) 

1-1 . POL 1,95 1 1,01 7 30 .53 I . Leakage 2. Loss/ Pi lli;rnge 
(676) (308) 

15. Mo tor car parts. 799 568 9.72 I . Loss/Pilferage 
( 173) 

2. Unlocated caus~s 

16. Paper 4, 104 8,234 ll .20 J. Loss/Pilferage 2. Unlocated causes 

17. Ju te l ,675 1,540 18.48 I . Damage by Wet 
(1009) 

2. Unlocated causes 

18. Timber 279 227 4 .01 1. Loss/Pil ferage ·2. Unlocated causes 

19. Leather goods 2,850 3,511 15 . 19 1. Loss/Pilferage 2. Unlocated causes 



2 3 4 5 6 

20. Jagg..:ry J,088 597 6.78 1. Loss/Pilferage 2. Damage by Wet 

21. Mat1:hes 684 384 5.82 I . Total loss and 2. Damage by Wet. 
Pilferage 

22. Electrical Goods 958 692 9.21 1. Total loss and 2. Breakage. 
Pilferage 

23. Tobacco Mfd. 388 384 3.68 1. Total Loss/and 2. Ci>ther unlocated 
Pilferage causes. 

24. Rubber Mfd. (Auto Tyres & Tubes) Not separately available 
-------------- ---- -

TOT AL: 1,88,549 2,02,922 1,990.00 

I!' ~ 

• ' I 

r' 

,.. .. 
l 



' 

ANNEXURE-JJI 

[cf. Paragraph 1.15 (a)! 

Deta ils of ca~es where unconnected co nsignments were auctio ned at much lower price th:in i t ~ value a nd amount of 
com()Cnsation paid 

··-- -----
SI. Case/Sanction 
No. 

-----
2 

South Eastern Railway 

I. C/9A/ l/007562 dated 18-8- 1980 
M/s. SA IL 

2. C/9A/ l/ 3825 dated 1-5-1979 

Southern R:iilway 

I. .. 

Name of 
commodity 

3 

Rillets 

M .S. Angles 

Di-Ammonium 
Phosphate 

*Details of compensatio n paid not available so far . 

----- - --- -
Cost of Auctio n Amount Remarks 
material value of 

compensa-
tion paid 

4 5 6 7 

81.449 48,205 98,583 Consignm~ni found unconnected 
auctioned on Northern Railway 

53,306 21,954 65,49 1 Consignment found unconnect~d 
and used depart ment: lly 
South~rn Railway. 

by 

.. 29.700 .. • 

• 

...... 
0\ 
V1 



A EXURE tV 

[cf. Paragraph 1.15 (c) J 

L ist of cases of payment of compensation due to delay in transit 
re ulting from over carriage in parcel traffic 

I. Ba>!em Railway.-Over-carriage and re-boa/,ing of {11'1 
consignments 

Fish consignments arc regu la rly booked from Del hi. Lucknow, 
A llahabad, Elawah stations on No rthern R ailway and Agra C antt. 
Gwalior and ltarsi stations o·n Centra l Railway to diffcren't dcsrtna­
tion stations such as AsansoJ, Dhanbad and Patna on the Easte rn 
RajJway. These consignments were frequent ly ovcrcarricd to 
Howrah sla~jon and then re-booked to the correct desti nations. As 
fish is highly perishable commodity, the consignees refused to 
take delivery on the ground that it had become rotten as a result 
of time lo t in ha'ulagc and detention at cnroute stations. There­
upon these consignments were jointly examined by railways and 
the consignees and fi nally destroyed, the .-aiJway_!? having paid 
compc115ation for their non-delivery. T est check by audit showed 
tha t during 1978-79 claims prefe rred o n Earn:rn R ailwav for 
such over-ca rried 'damaged fish cons i gnment~ were 50, 158 legs. 
valued at Rs. 4.01 lakhs. 

In June, 1978 and June, 1979 the Railway Board issued de­
ta ilcd gu id el in es on rcmed ial measn!·es to prevent 0\ :er-carriage 
of these consignments. However. a fu rther review conducted by 
Audit in A ugust, 1982 disclosed that similar over-carriage of 
fish consignments a nd consequent d elay in delivery and deteriora­
tio n thereof recurred and during 19Pl-82 about 37.858 kg. of 
fish were des troyed at Asansol and Patna Jn. for which com­
pensation fo r Rs. 0.22 lakh was paid by E a 'tern Railway. 

The Easte rn Ra ilway Administration stated (November, 1981) 
that over-carriage was mainly due to heavy i11discriminate loading 
at booking stat ions on the Northe rn R ailway over which they had 
no control though the requisite Damage a-nd Deficiency (DD) 
messages we re sent to the stations concerned. The train wi~h 
fish consignments in parcel vans ccruld not be detainc<l at the 

166 

• 

-



-
167 

cnroutc unloading sta'tions on its Railway beyond scheduled time 
for trncing and unloading of the same. 

JI. South~m Railway 

(a) Parcels oE froglegs for export are rcgularfy received at 
Madras Central from Hazrat Nizamuddin station on rorthern 
Ra.ilway. These items would last only for two or three da~s inspi'le 
of their being packed with ice in baskets. These consignments 
were either unloaded at intermediate points like Vijayawada or 
overcarried to Mangalore and then received back at Madras 
Central after considerable transit delay rendering the comignmcnts 
unfit for human consumption and had to be destroyed. Jn May 
1981 one major consignment of froglegs was booked from 
Mad;ns Central to Cochin Harbour Station but the pared v311 
containing this consignment was detained enroutc at Shoranur 
Junction and consequently this consignment had to be buried 
in a decayed condition at Shoranur itself. Claim preferred 011 

the Sat::thern R ailway in respect o f such destroyed consignment-; 
at M<:dras Central and Sboranur were for Rs. 1.94 lakhs in 
I 9'-i l -82. 

(b) Mango consignments 

There is considerable seasonal traffic in mangoes during March 
to May, every year. from tation in Calicut-Shorai~u.:.- section to 
Delhi and Ni.zarnuddin stati~s of Tor!hern Railway. One parcel 
van was nominated for this and its major portion was allotted 
to Calicu't and the balance to other adjacent stations in th is section. 
During the season for 1981-82, 31 consignments (1637 baskets) 
bO'oked from Calicut were found damaged dtte to haphazard load­
ing and the totaP amount of claims i ~volved in these cas·es was 
assessed at Rs. 0.90 lakhs. 

1/l. Snulh Central Railway.-Overcarriage 
ment of chicks 

of consign-

A pa rcel of 14 cardboard boxes of a day old chick were 
booked from Erode to Nellore on 24th October 1980 and loaded 
in the brake van of train No. 131, Jayanti Janta Expre " on the 
same day. The brake van was wrc1ngly sealed to Jtarsi after the 
~riiin had foft Erode. Hence th\· item was not unloaded at Nellore 
on 25.10.1980 despite the fact that a representative of the sender 
had travelled in the same train and got down at Nellore and 
brought ~o the notice of the Guard as w~1 as parcel clerk on duty 
at NellO're on 25 .10.1980, tha t the pai;cel was to be lmloadcd 



168 

.trom the van sealed to !tarsi. Tbe parcel was over arried to Itars'i 
and from there, it was rebooked to Nellorc. By ~he time it reached 
Nellore (28.10.1980), all the chicks had perished. The party 
lodged a cla im for Rs. l . 70 lakhs on account of damage to the 
consignments with the South Central RaiPway which was set1led 
-for R s. 24,630. 

TV. South Eastern R ailway-No11--obscrva11ce. o f rules and 
procedure in Parcel trafjic 

An ana lysis for a periO'd of 7 days in March and May 1982 
:at Howrah Parcel shed of the perishable items of traffic like fish, 
eggs, fruits, etc. booked fr<;>m Sou~hern and South Centra l Rml­
-way stations, carried out by South Eastern Railway re\'cale<l tbe 
1ollowing :- - · 

(a) At loodi11g point (Viiayawada) 

( i) Loading at Vijayawada goes on tilt the last mornen~ 
incl iscdminately. 

(ii) Some times R ailway receipts (RR ) are issued after 
loading. 

(iii) Parcel vans, lttggage vans, etc. were over loaded . 

( iv) Packages do not bear the railway or private mark . 

(v) No summary is provided . 

These irregularities result in short IO'ading, execs loa ding, 
load in§, without particulars or even without book in~. 

(b) Ac 11nloatli11g point ( Howrah) ~ 

Packages recejved at H owrah sometimes with memo and some 
times withou~ any memo. At Howrah, the number of clerk a ttend­
fog trains is inadequate to cope with the work load and to exeJ'eise 
effective supervision over unloadi ng which is generally done b y 
the consignees' Jabou r. Due to the inadequacy of platform , neither 

· ~ he rake could be detained for sufficient t~me for systematic un­
loading nor they can be kept on the platform for prope;· counting 
and connecting with the memolR.Rsl PWBs for effecting delivery. 
Due to these constraints, unloadings of the consignments is de­
pendent oo the consignees' labour, oyer which proper supervi.sion 
is not possible not only because crf inadequacy of number of staff 
out also because (ff hortage of time and also because they bemg 

• 

-

( 



-

-

169 

IPriva~e labour, th~ R ailway official do not have sufficient contral 
.over them. The delivery is effected on memo er in some cast:s 
when memos are not avaiPable, delivery is e!fected on the basis 
.of private marks' <1f the consignors. T J1is leaves a big margin for 
malpractices and subsequent claims. A! Howrah, there was no 
.effective checks on the number of packages loaded in various 
vehir:Ic11 ( lorries, tempos, etc.) passing out of the railway parcel 
shed. Gate passes were not properly prepared. Thi.s· result<> in 
talCiag out crf the railway pr~mises more packages than what have 

:been shown in the gate passes giving rise to a number or claims. 



AN.NEXURE V 

(cf. Paragra ph 3.15) 

1. Discrcpanci;::s in stores accounts 

. ' 

1 he periodical accounts stock verification disclosed the fol­
lowing shortagejexcess in the stores depots of the project:-

Year 

1979-80 
1980-81 

Shortage Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

1,17,669 
J .96,000 

J,41 ,JOS 
90,220 

3,13,669 2,31,325 

These discrepancies bave not been settled to far (July 
1983). 

2. Shortage of stores in· respect of inter-depot transfer 

A quantity of 119.640 tonnes of s teel was transferred from 
stores depot at Bhadracb~lam to certam construction works at 
Mar.chcrial and Vijayawada during November 1979 to January 
1980. The consignees at Mancherial and Vijayawada reported 
shortages in the receipt of steel to the extent of 5.117 tonnes 
'> aluecl <it R s. 12,280. The shortages have not been investigated 
so far ( July 1983). 

3. Missing rails 

The Railway Administr~tion issued orders (November 1978) 
for transfer of 2.070 tonnes of I! class 90 R rails released from 
Vijnawada-Gudur section to this project. The cost of these 
ra ils v- as booked to the project in 1978-79 without effecting 
physic:il transfer. The concerned permanent way Inspector re­
pcirtcd in June 1979 that due to cyclone in May 1979 some of 
thes0 iails were missi'ng. A ft er t aking ground inventory in 

170 

-

• 



-

r 

' • 

171 

March 1980. the loss was assessed at 64 tonnes of rail costing 
R ·. 65,!)64.' 

4. ~on!short receipt of m:1 terie1ls 

,:\ number of co nsignments (value : Rs. 2.48 lakhs) con­
sist•ng of cement (va1ue : Rs. 0.09 Jakh) , CST 9 plates (value : 
Rs. !.14 lakhs) , and rails ( value : Rs. 1.25 lakhs) booked to 
this project were not receivcd/shorr recei\.lcd at the site of the 
pro,iect. Though the cost of t hese materia l~ is already charged 
t \J the P roject, the claims nf the Project against the Commer­
cial Department of the Railway, dating back to May 1981 on­
watd'i , have ·not heen settled so far (July l 983). 

l 2 C& A0/83-.12 



ANNEXURE VI 

(cf. Paragraph 4.14) 

Cor.!;equent on Railway Ilonrd's decision to reduce scope of 
project of. electrification qf Ring Railway and its spurs many 
items of stores. such as Cables, Steel, AC Sheets, Ballast etc. pro­
cured according ~o the requirement of orig inal project estimate 
of 1980 were rendered surplus and certain Engineering Works 
already carried out became infructttous : 

I . Cables 

Sr.: ieened s ignalling cables for 393 km. required for s ignal­
ling and tele-communication worh (which represented rn per 
cent t'f the requirement) were indented by the Project autho­
rities i,1 December 1980 and May 1981 on Ministry of Railways 
(Raih·;av Board). The actual qua·ntity received at site was 
551 km. of cables. As a result of curtailment of certain items o'f 
signalling works in August-October 1981 ::.bout 245 km. of 
cables 'alued at Rs. 1 .5 crores were declared surplus to re­
q uit c:mcrits. Of this, 188 km. of cable:; were dispatched to 
various Railways a'nd the balance quantity was retained for the 
project . An infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.-17 lakhs on 
freight had also been incurr~d on the dispatch of the surplus 
cnhle ; to o ther consig'nees. 

2. Ballast 

Tender for supply and stacking of 30,000 c~uns . 50 mm. 
gauge and 4,000 cum of 25mm gauge stone ballast for Shakurbasti 
Yard etc. were finalised in April 1981 and quantities of 20,260 
cum. of 50 mm gauge. and 4,000 cum of 25 mm gauge ballast were 
obtamed for the prOJect bet ween July 1981 and February 1982. 
A s a result of delction of the Civil Engineering Works between 
Rampura cab~n and Shakurbasti Yard, the above procurement 
proved excessive (5609.08 cu m o( 50 mm and 2871.31 cum of 
2~ 1!1111 s.tone ballast costing R s. 7.60 lakhs). The Project Ad­
m1111strat1on proposed to trnnsfer this ballast to Northern Ran­
way, who, however. did not have urcrent requirements of ballast 
in Delhi a rea. 

0 

172 

-

\.. 



-

l '/ 3 

J. Skel 

Jn OcLober 1980, MTP placed an indenl for 3235 tonn~ 
of rocmJ s and Tor steel required for various sect~ons witho~t 
vetting by Associat~ Finance on the. Steel Auth~my of lnd1a, 
(SAlL). Bulk of th1s steel was to be imported on back to back 
basis i.e. the full cost of the impon bemg met by ti.le lndentor 
\Vith deli\~ry being taken on bigh eas. Subsequent!) , due to 
rcduc.:Lion in the scope of the wor'<. and reassessmem or re­
quirements, SAIL were advised (February 19? l) that. only 535 
ronnes plain rounds and Tpr steel were rcqmred against 3,235 
tonnes originally indented. tlowcv:!r, import of 1135 tonnes Tor 
steel had already been committed in D :!cember 1980 by SAIL. 
Therefore, 315 tonnes and 705 tonnts were diverted to New 
D elhi Municipal Corp oration tNDMC) a'nd Delhi D~velopment 
Authority (DDA) respectively and the balance quantity of 17 
tonnes T~r steel 18 mm was taken over by the MTP. 

However, out of the money advanced to SAIL for lbe a bove 
import, a sum of R s. 4.8J Jakhs wa.~ stilt du~ to be r~fundcd 
(April 1983). In addition, from similar advances for p'urchases 
of steel from domestic market made to SAIL and Tata Iron 
and Steel Co. (TISCO) , refund of R s. 5.80 and 2.35 lakhs 
re ~pc.:ctively is still due (October 1983). 

4. f\soidable extra expenditure in the provision of high level 
platforms 

R:,i ising of existing rail level platform t~ high kwl plat­
fot m is an essential passenger amenity to be ready prior to run­
niuri of EMU services. J\1.en tion was made in para 7 of the 
Report or the Comptroller anJ Auditor Gtuera:-U1~ion Gov­
crum1;nt (Railways), 1981-82, 1egarding incurrence of infruc­
tuous expenditure of Rs. 3.77 Jakhs due to dismamlemen~ of 
two high level platf0rms consHuctect at unsui table location at the 
Minto Bridge stati on by the No1Jthern Railway wirhout waiting 
for the final lay out a"nd si~e for the s:-; .ne from the Metropo-
1 itan Project authorities. There is yet another cc:se of dismantle­
mcn~ of · high level platform built at wrong si te at the adjacent 
stat ion, Tilak Bridge, on the Ring llailwuy, constructed by Nor­
t.hcrn Railway at a cost of Rs. 3.45 lakh& without waiting for the 
lmal lay out from the MTP. On the 01 i1cr hand, provision of 
such high Jevel platforms at many stations ( .J) on the electri­
tied corridors to Tughlaklbad lShakurba&tiJGhaziabact were 
deleted by reducing the scope of the project in August 1981. 



114 

5. Dismantlement of Gang huts, procurement of surplus AC 
,%eels, etc. 

Agilin , due lo deletion of Civil Engineering irems o f work be­
yonJ R ampura Cabin ( towards Shakurbasti) in October 1981, 
new assets already created Sl.lch as, gang b1uts ere. (cost Rs. 2.35 
lakhs) · became redundant, and stores; such as, AC Sh~~ts of 
various sizes (cost Rs. 2.5 5 lakhs) procured by the Project 
for wverage of platforms, etc. became surplus and had to be 
dispo~ed off by transfers. 

' 



ANNEXURE 11 

Srare111e11t of i111t a11ces s!to1~i11g dday in p/oce111e111 of order by Raih.-ays 

SI. Name Of Railway 
io. 

J. Wcst.:ro 

2. urth ca~l.:rn 

3. Soulh Cc1ural 

Targ.:t 
D..11c 

Actua l da h: l'.:riocl o f 
of despatch Jelay 
Of Order 

·--- --------
15-2-79 

23-3-8 l 
lJ-3 -82 
2J-3-S2 

17-'.1-791 3 
20-J-79) 0 Days 

2-G-8 1 7 1 Days 
I G-4-82 24 Days 
20--f-82 28 DaYs 

l Month 
or less 

4. South Eastern 23-3-81 1-5-8 1 
23-3-8 l 16·-l-8 1 

39 D ays 
24 D ays 
27 D ays 
28 D ays 

23-3-82 19-4-82 
25-5-SJ 22-6-83 

I -------- - ---· ----+·- ------ --- -·-

[ 7.) 



ANNB~URE Vlll 

(Cf. P.1.rag1 aph 5. Vl) 

• __ __ _Tra/fic_~!:1ck for T1:n,k Relnyi11g £q11ipma111 (PQRSl 

Railways Year Days Total Blocks A\cragc 
worked -··-- - --- 1raffi c 

Hrs. l"fls. bloCJ.. 
per day 
Hrs. Mts 

·····----· 

Central . 1980 J20 242 55 2. 01 

1979 123 294 10 2.23 

1978 112 217 JO J. 56 

1977 103 224 24 2. 11 

Eastern 1980 193 331 54 1.42 

1979 55 97 35 1.46 

1978 97 160 27 1.39 

1977 66 114 25 1.44 

'orthern 1980 10+ 149 10 I .27 

1.979 JO+ 173 45 1.40 

1978 55 59 25 1.48 

1977 81 135 50 1.41 

$out hem .1 980 :m 397 ~5 J.42 

1979 87 ll9 15 1.22 

1978 197 397 47 '.!. L! 

1977 202 498 35 2.28 

south Central 1980 338 '.!63 00 0.46 

1979 281 120 25 O..t3 

1978 273 211 15 0.45 

1977 192 149 15 0 . -16 

w~~tc1n 1980 21 1 216 JS 1.01 

1979 129 J 73 00 J.'.:0 

1978 100 90 52 0.5-1 

r 
~ 

176 ,.. 

i • 



• 
ANN EXURB JX(i) 

(cf. Paragraph 5. VII) 

Instances of delays in exec11tio11 of Track Re11ewal W orks 
(Position as in Dec. 1982) 

- -- ---
SJ. Railway Particulars of works Estimated Year of Physical 
No. cost sanction/ progress 

(Rs. io commencement 
lakhs) 

- ---- -2 3 4 5 6 '1 
.....:t----

1. North Eastern R.iilway (A) Complete Track Renewal (Primar)') 
Dudwa-Tikunia (36.00 kms) 1.62 1975-76 89 % 
Nanpara-Mihinpurwa (24. 14 kms) 1.21 1976-77 Nil 
Mihinpurwa-Murtiha (20.00 kms) 0.60 1977-78 Nil 
Guinani-Sohratgarh (44.00 kms) 1.60 1978-79 Nil 
Sitamarhi-Kundwa (39.00 km ) 2.03 1976-77 60% 
Bhairoganj-Bagaha (18.00 kms) 0.51 1976-77 Nil 

(B) Complete Track Renewal (Scco11dary) 
Bahraich-Nanpara (35.00 kms) I. 35 1973-74 Nil 
Murthia-Bicbhia (35.00 kms) 0.70 1979-80 Nil 
Siwan-Thawe Jn. (2l. 17 kms) 0.50 1972-73 48 % 
Kamtaul-Sitamarhi (45.00 kms) I. l9 1972-73 66~ 

---- -



---·-
3 4 5 6 

2. Southern :Railway Dindigul-Pollachi Section (26.2. kms) 55.00 1974-75 Nil 

1976-77 
Virudhuoag;:u:-Shenco!tai Section (22.33knu.) 43. 19 1971-72 so ~~ 

1979-80 

Villupuram-K:itpadi Scction(21.80 kms) 43.30 Nov. 1973 Completed in 
1982-83 

1980-81 Villupuram-Tiruchirapalli Section 
(Chord) 14.50 kms) 57.40 Dec. 1977 Completed in 

3. Central Railway 

Bangalo re City-A rsikcre Scc1ion 
(JS 10 kms) 

Bangalore-Arsikere Sectio n (2.66 kms.) 

CTR 25 kms between Banapura a nd [thlsi 
stations 

CTR (20 kms) between Khandw .• and Kf1ar 
station 

CTR (25 kms) between Bina-Bhopal 
s::ction 

-
*Due date or completion as per estimate. 

l 

35.39 

47.35 

1978-79 

May 1971 

1980-81 

May 1972 

1978-79 

Marcil .19751 
~ 

August 1975 j 

D.:e~mbcr 1982 

44 ~;,; 

Completed 
1982-83 

in 

Completed in 
S,;prcmbl'r 1982 

November l 978 Completed in 
December 1982 

--...) 

00 



t 

"" .... 

ANNEXURB IX (ii) 

(cf. Paragraph 5.Vll) 

Statement showing No. of works programmed but 110 1 completed 011 
Ceutral Railway. 

Year To tal N o. of No. of Works 
Works pertaining lo 
progran1mcd the year but 

no t completed 
till the end of 
1980-81 

1974-75 56 3 
1975-76 16 2 
1976-77 32 6 
1977-78 42 JS 
I 978-79 35 2 1 

1979-80 24 23 
----- ----

205 70 

179 
12 C& AG/83-13 



ANNEXURE X 

(Cf. Paragraph 6.1) 

Statement showing /IJtmber of distressed bridges rehabilitated during 
the period from 1978-79 to 1981-82 and the arrears i11 rehabilitation 

as 0113 1-3-1982 

SI. Railway No. o f bri- No. of bri- No. of b1i-
No. dgcs requir- dges rehabi- dges re-

ing to be Jita ted dur- maining to 
rehabilitated ing 1978-79 be rehabili-
as on to J 981-82 tatcd as on 
31-3-1978 31-3-1982 

2 3 4 5 

I . Central 276 NA 276 

2. Eastern 26 1 NA 261 

3. N orthern 170 NA 170 

4. North Eastern 92 1 104 817 

5. N ortheast Frontier 833 35 798 

6. Southern . 194 38 156 

7. South Central 387 106 281 

8. South Eastern 357 171 186 

9. Western 154 42 112 

3553 496 3057 

180 

f 

-



I 

·~ 

ANNEXURE-Xl 

(cf. Paragraph 6. V) 

Sloti1f1/llff 1ftowflf1 t1VtrtJ/lt monthly out111rn of Bridge girders vii-a-vis ln1tolled cupoclty in various Bridge Workshops 

SI. Name of Railway 
No. 

2 

I . Central 

l . Eastern 

Name of the Installed 
Bridge workshop capacity 

per month 
(tonnes) 

3 

Manmad 

Mughalsarai 

4 

200 

200 
(including 
other struc­
turals) 

. Jalandhnr Cnnn . 240 · 
(including 
other struc-
1urals) 

Luckno~ 180 
(includioa 
other struc­
turals) 

Production of fabricated girders during various years 
per month 

1977-78 1978-79 1919-80 1980-81 1981-82 
tonnes tonnes tonnes tonnes tonnes 

s 6 7 8 9 

217 .83 198.5 212 .5 185 .96 172.3 1 

103 100 109 110 86 

116 . 51 97 .97 77 21 63 . 51 29 . 23 

35.27 15.48 15. 17 12.41 6.29 

,_ 
00 ,_ 



2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

4. North EllitcrO Gorakbpur 125 57 .23 91. 71 83 74. 84 54 .85 

S. Northeast Frontier Bongaigaon 80 18. 20 34 .25 47 .62 67 .99 106. 5'.! 

6. Southern Arakkonam - Not available-

7. South Ccutral Lallaguda 40 33 . 13 44.30 41. 35 46 . IS 30 .51 
(Secundcrabad) 

8. South Eastern Sini 30 20.7 20.4 7.7 6. 9 22.2 

9. Western Sabarmati 166.6 200.9 210. 7 224 .3 221.4 221. 1 

,_ 
- - OiO 

l...> 

'I• I .... ~ <I t "' 

I ' 



f ........ ~ ~\ .. _ '~, ....... ~ .. c•s , .. 

ANN.BXURE-Xll 
(cf .. Paragraph 7.VI-2) 

Yeat Number of heats Shortfall No. of power Duration 
in a year interrup- (hours) 

tions 
Maximum Actually No. of in equiva-
available obtained Heats · lent hours 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

J 4 ton furaace 
t979-80 810 447 363 1996 1048 1152 
198()..il 810 406 404, 2222 1085 1006 
1981-82 810 315 495 2722 940 379 

2430 1168 1262 6940 3073 2537 ---1/2 ton rurnace 
1978-79 810 137 673 3701 1401 1169 
1979-80 810 79 731 4020 · 1522 1405 
1980-81 810 154 656 3608 1378 572 

2430 370 2060 11329 4301 3146 

Note : DurBti,bn of heat 4 to 4-1 /2 hours for 4 ton furnace and 3-1/2 hours fo r 1/2 ton furnace- Preparatory time l to 
1-1/:1 houri. · · · · , · · 
Maximum No. o f l'ieats"coinptited by taking 3 helits in -,.J/2 hours duration per day for l 70 fulys fn a year for 
'tK>th the furnaces. 

-00 
~ 



'f 

ANNEXURE-X [[( 

~ ~ (cf. Paragraph 8) 
Smtemcot ~howing conswnpt!on of electrodes with production 

Year Outturn Actual consu- No. of Averageconsump-
mption heats tion of Electrodes 

Metal Cast-
Melt ings Electro- Power per tonne Per 
(in t011nes) (des (KWH) of lakh 

(tonnes) KWH 
Metal Cast- of 
Melt ings power 
(kg~) (k~) consu-

mcd(in 
tonnes) 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1968-69 21931 8777 115.658 149.612 2512 5.28 13. 18 0 .773 
1969-70 16895 6815 115.733 11 9.364 1963 6.85 16.98 1.003 
1970-71 16220 6668 111.203 107.385 1910 6 .86 16 .68 1.035 
1971-72 15064 6098 128.798 99.899 1748 8.55 21 . 12 1.289 
1972-73 13330 5060 114. 790 99. 574 1559 8.61 22.69 l . 153 
1973-74 9057 3652 98 .759 71.498 1089 10.90 27 .0.$ 1.381 
1974-75 9884 3910 98.290 74.363 1168 10.02 25.Jl 1.331 
1975-76 13742 5461 111. 324 94.816 161 I 8. 10 l).39 1. 174 
1976-77 14860 5835 107.860 86.615 1729 7.26 18.49 J .245 
1977-711 14068 5471 117.684 88.906 1595 8. 37 21.5 1 1.324 
1978-79 12908 5021 115.920 83.955 1463 8.98 23.09 1.381 
1979-80 12258 4647 116.625 83.451 NA 9.51 25 . IO 1.397 
1980-81 12160 4626 119.265 SL. 855 1418 9 .80 25 .78 1.457 
1981-82 10049 3620 103.021 65.440 1161 I0.25 28.49 1.574 
1982-83 9686 3764 97.422 65.821 1231 JO.OS 25.88 1.480 ..... 

(February 
1983) 

~ 

Total for 
1969-70 to .I,. 

1982-RJ 1556.694 

184 

I 



... 

r i 
Requirements of Electrodes Excess consumption 

r.:ference to 
in toonca with 

'f @5.28 @ 12.5 @ 773 ------- --------kgs./• kgs./• kgs./• Metal Castings Power 
tonne of tonne of lakhKWH Melt 
melt casti ngs of power 

cJnsumed 
; . 

-----
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) 

1 

Jl 5.658 109.710 115.658 5.948 - 89.206 85.190 89.176 26.527 30.543 26.557 
85.642 83.350 85.009 25.561 27.853 28.194 

79. 538 76. 230 77 .ll2 49.260 52.568 51.576 
70.382 63.250 76.971 44:408 51.540 37.819 
47.820 45.650 55.268 50.939 53. 109 43.491 
52 .188 48.880 57.486 46. 102 49.410 41.501 
72.558 68.260 73.293 38.765 43 .064 38.031 
78 .461 72. 940 66.953 29.399 34.920 40.907 
_74.279 68.390 68.724 43.405 49.294 48.960 
68 .154 62.760 64.905 47.766 53.160 51.0IS 
64.722 58.088 64. 507 51.903 58 .537 52.118 
64.205 57.825 63.273 55.060 61.410 SS.992 
53 .059 45.250 S0.585 49.962 57.771 52.436 

,. 51.142 47.050 50.879 46.280 50.372 46.543 _ ... 

951.356 883 .J 13 605.338 673 .581 61 5.143 ..... 

J 
Less breakages/scrap @6. 785 lonnes 94.990 94 .99() 91.990 

p~r annum based on the actuals 
for 1975-76 to 1978-79 

- ----------------
Net excess consumption 510.348 578.591 520.153 

•Average consumption during 1968-69 

185 



ANNEXLJRE-·XIV 

( cf. Paragraph 13.11 ) 

1 . .f\jortbem & South Eastern Railways--S.L.M. Water ring pump 

The equipments purchased by Northern Railway in 1971 at 
a cost of Rs. 0.87 lakh and by South Eastern Railway in 1969 
at a c.ost of Rs. 0.63 lakh for cleaning electrical equipments of 
electric locomothes have been lying unused as they were found 
unsuitable for the purpose. 

2. Northern Railway-Wl1ecl lathe 

A wheel lathe received from Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 
(CLW) after reconditioning (at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.5 
lakhs) in June, 1976 was commissioned in Kanpur Loco sh~ in 
January 1980 only i.e. after a delay of 3-1/2 years. Even after 
commiS$ioning, duxing the period January 1980 to March 1982, 
the lathe remained under repair for a period of 14 months. 

3. Northern Railway-100 tonne weighbridges 

-

Two weighbridges costing Rs. 1.15 lakhs each received in 
1965 and 1966 at Varanasi remained unutilised for over three 
years and were transferred to Shakurbasti. One of the weigh­
bridges was installed in Shakurbasti in 1970 and the other trans­
ferred to Jalandhar Cantt. in October 1973 where it was installed 
in April 1979 after spending Rs. 0.58 lakh on deficient parts. 
The weighbridge was, however, lying unused up to May 1982. "" ,.._ 
4. Northern Railway-Automatic weighbridge .... 

4. 50 tonne weighbridge purchased at a cost of Rs. 0.61 
lakh in 1966 for Jagadhri Wodcshop has remained idle for the 
last 17 years as it was defective and supplier could not rectify 
the defects. The Administration pursued the matter with the 
supplier and the Director General, Supplies and Disoosaf.& 
(DGS&D) from 1968 to 1982 without avail . 

186 



-

l S7 

5. North Eastern Railway-Dial type weighing machines 

14 dial type weigh~g machines costing Rs. 48,667 s upplied 
by a firm of Howrah in May 1971 for installation at the Tran­
i;hjpment point, Garbara . were returned back by the Assistant 
Traffic Superintendent, Gafhara to District Controller of. Stores 
Sama:i_!ipur in February an dJuly, 1974, as these found . 
damaged and unserviceable. The machines were ultimately sold 
as scrap at a cost of only Rs. 1855 in September J 975. 

. ! 1 

I . . 

. l 



ANNEXURE-XV 

[cf. Paragraph J 5.1 (ii)] 

(Southern Railway-Doubling of track along Palghat-Afwavc 
section) 

I. Wadakancheri-Mulagunnathuk.avu sub-section-Earthwork. 
in Reach-I 

The contract (value: Rs. 22.91 lakhs) was awarded in March 
1978 to contractor 'D'. The work was commenced in May 1978. 
ano was due to be completed in 18 months by Novembc;: 1979. 
However, the work was not completed by the scheduled date 
due to delay in land acquisition and non-removal of obstructions 
by the Administration, heavy monsoon ·rains, scarcity o( IJli,~t­
ing materials and labour. Also, there were large variation.~ in 
quantities of work to be done. Extensions were granted uptu 
31st March, 1981. Despite decision (September 1980) to of[ 
load the work of "hard rock cutting" (8000 cu. m.) to depart­
mental agency, the progress of the work was not sa tisfactory, and 
hence the Administration terminated the contract at the risk 
and cost of contractor 'D'. The value of the work left ove.t" was 
Rs. 9.85 lakhs. In December 1981 , the Administration entered 
into an agreement with Contractor 'E' for execution of the ba­
lance work (value : Rs. 9.85 lakbs) at a cost of Rs. 31.25 
lakhs involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 21.40 lakhs. Out of 
the 8000 cu.rn . of cutting in bard rock proposed to be done 
departmentally 5,000 cu.m. were entrusted to Contractor 'E' 
involving furtheT additi'onal e~penditure of Rs. 2. 7~ takhs. 
The work was to be completed by November 1979, but had not 
been completed even by April 1983, resulting in delay of ovec 
3 years. Contractor 'D' has not made any payment on 'lccount 
of risk cost so far (June 1983) . 

Il. Trichur-Ollur sub-section-EarthwC1rk in Reach-l 

An agreement was executed with Contractor 'F' in JuJy f 978 
for execution of this work at a cost of Rs. 13.82 lakhs. The worit 
was to be completed in 18 months by January 1980. As the 
work could not be completed during the stipulated period due 
to non-acquisition of land, delay in supply of bridge pl.ami/ 

188 

-

' j -



i . 

-

~-'" 

189 

working sections, changes in the ali~~en~ and non-r~moval of 
obstructions by the Railway Adm1rustrat1on, :!xtens~o~ w~ 
granted upto October 1981. In May 1981 the Admuustrat100 
decided to off-load work valued at Rs. 4.83 lakhs, and awarded 
the same to Contractor 'G' in September 198 1 at a cost of 
Rs. 12.08 lakbs. A few months later (March 1982) some more 
work valueu at Rs. 0.9·3 lak.h was also off-loaded to Contractoc 
'G' at a cost of Rs. 2.72 lakhs. Subsequently, variations in quan­
tities of work arose due tq provision of a retaining wall, change 
in design for bridges a nd change in alignment. These were a.tao 
entrusted to Contractor 'G'. 

The extra expenditure on account of off-loading of the work 
and introducing subsequent changes in the scope of work comes 
to Rs. 11. 13 lakhs. 

III. T ri:chur-OUur su1:>-seotion-.Earthwork in R.each-Jl 

An agreement was entered into in August l978 with a Con­
tractor for execution of this work at a cost of R s. 11.64 lakhs, 
within eighteen months (i.e. by February 1980) . The work w~ 
no~ completed by the due date owing to delay in acquisilion of 
land and delay in shifting of signal wires and electric poles by 'the 
Administration, and labour problems. Extension was granted upto 
31st March 1981 . However, in January 1981 the Adminic;tration 
terminated the agreement at the risk and cost of the cont.ractor 
on grounds of unsatisfactory pc-rformance. After invitation of 
open tenders, (May 1981) fresh agreement for the balance woclc 
( value : Rs. 8.27 lakhs) was concluded (December 1981) 
with the same contractor at a cost o"f R s. 23.77 lakhs involving 
extra expenditure of Rs. 15.50 lakhs. The Administration's claim 
for Rs. 15.50 lakhs as risk payment, is still to be realised (July 
1983). 

IV. Chalakudi-Angamali sub-section-Earthwork in Reach~l 

An agreement for execut ing tbe above work at a cost of 
lls. 11.24 Iak.hs was entered into with contractor 'K' in Febru­
ary 1979. stipulating the date of completion as August 1980. 
Owing to the non-availability of land, non-removal of telegraph 
posts etc. by the Railway Administration. the progress of work 
wa.." slow. Jn August 1980, the contract was terminated. By 
then, a sum of R s. 44.068 only had been paid to the contractor. 
A fresh agreement was entered into with Contractor 'L' in 
February 1981 to execute the balance work at a cost of Rs. 
18.74 Jakhs. The agreement with Contractor 'L' was also tenni~ 
natecl in July 1981 on grounds of poor performance by him. 



190 

By,'&ben, an amount of Rs. 1.78 lakhs had been paid to him. Ye~ 
another agreement was entered into in January 1982 with Con· 
tractor 'M' for executing the balance works at a cost of Rs. 29.99 
Bkbs. Subsequent to the award of the contract, variations iJl 
qwntities arose owing to the change in scope of the work, ill­
treduced by the Administration. This led to the value of con­
tract going up to Rs. 37.46 lakhs. The Administration claimed 
a smn of. Rs. 21.22 Iakhs as risk damages from the Contractors 
'K' & '.L' . These arc yet to be realised (July 1983) . Besides. 
owjng to the change in the scope of work an additional earth­
work in bank to the extent of 24,000 cu.m. had to be done by 
(;ontractor 'M'. This involved $ additional expenditure of 
Rs. 5.78 lakhs, as compared to the cost of getting it done under 
the agreement with Contractor 'K'. The total extra expenditure, 
therefore, comes to Rs. 27 lakhs. 

V. Palaghat-Shoranur sub-section-Earthwork in Reach I 

An agreement for this work at a cost of Rs. 10.06 lak.bs 
was concluded in June 1979 with Contractor 'N', for completion 
of w01k within 18 months (i.e. by December 1980) . The work 
was, however, not completed due to the non-shifting of telephone 
post,s, changes in bridge plans, non finalisation of working sec­
tions by the Administration and labour problems. The .:urrency 
of Pie agreement was extended till December 1981. During this 
period, the following events took place :-

(a) ln April 1981 the Administration decided to pro­
vide a retaining wall and entered into separate 
agreement with the Contractor (in December 1981) 
for execution at a cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs. Had this 
been done at the rates in the original agreement, it 
would have cost Rs. 75 thousand. Thus the extra 
expenditure on this account was Rs. 81 thousand. 

Cb) In July 1981, the Administration decided on off­
loadin~ nearly 10,300 cu.m. of earthwork in certain 
chainages from this contract and concluded another 
aJ?reement with the same Contractor <December 
1981) for executing off-loaded work. The value of 
this a,2:reement was Rs. 3.41 lakhs. The cost of u e­
cutin2 this work according to the origin!ll agreement 
would be Rs. 1.25 lakhs. The extra expenditure on 
this account came to Rs. 2.15 lakhs. 

(c) While finalising the original tenders for !he work. 
the requirements of earthwork at the yard at Pa1'fi 

1 

-



.. 

191 

were not assessed. For th.is purpose, fresh tenden 
were invited in April 11981 and an a1.l,recment waa 
entered into in September 1981 with Contractor 'P' 
at a cost of Rs. 10.02 lakhs. The execution of this 
work under the main agreement would have cost 
~-'- 4 lakhs. The extra expenditure on chic; account 
came to R s. 6.02 lakhs. 

The agreement with Contractor 'N ' was terminated iu De­
cember 1981 on _2"rounds of unsatisfactory performance. By then, 
payments to the extent of Rs. 3.73 lakhs had been made. The 
Qalance works (other than those off-loaded earlier) w.·rc en­
truSterl on the basis of open tenders, to the same contractor at 
considerably higher rates under an a,greement entered mto in 
April 1982. The value of the agreement was Rs. 15.32 Jakhs. 
The non-completion of the work within the period originally 
stipulated, the off-loading of work, the introduction of new iterno; 
and finally enterin~ into an a~eement for executing the balance 
works--all resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 17.05 lakbs. 
of which Rs. 8.05 lakhs were assessed as recoverahle from Con­
tractor 'N'. 

VI. Palghat-Shoranur sul>-section-EaJ1,bwork Reach-Ill 

An agreement was entered into (August 1979) for this work, 
with Contractor 'T' at a cost of Rs. 16.65 lakhs. The work was 
to be completed by January 19 8 L The currency of the agree­
ment was extended till June 1982 for reasons such as delay in 
froalisation of bridge plans. shiftin2 of telegraph posts and land 
acquisition. In February 1981, cost escalations due to delays 
claimed an additional payment of Rs. 8.18 lak.bs. The scope of 
the bridge work was altered by the Administration and plans 
therefor were finalised by April 1981. This work was removed 
from the purview of the agreement and a fresh agreement was 
entered into with Contractor 'W' in September 1981. The extra 
expenditure involved in executing the work under the new agree­
ment came to Rs. 5.10 Jakbs. Thus. the Administration were put 
to an extra expenditure of Rs. 13.28 Jakhs. 



ANNEXURE- XVI 

!cf. Paragraph 15. IV( i) I 

Working of Zonal Contracts on South Central Railway 

J . .Execution of works through other than zonal contractori; at 
higher cost 

On Secunderabad division a test check for the years 1980-81 
and 1981-82, revealed that in several cases, works costin~ 
Rs. 50,000 and less, which· could have been economically got 
executed through the agency of zonal contractors, were entrusted 
to other agencies a t higher rates involving extra expenditure to 
the tune of Rs. J 1 lakhs. While entrusting works to other agen­
cies, some of the items of work included in the Standard Scbe-­
dule of Rates were clubbed with other than standard items and 
treated as composite non-standard items of work. In 23 cases, 
contracts had been awarded by limiting quotations from a few 
contractors and not through open tenders. Fourteen sp-0eial 
contractors happened to be zonal contractors. 

Jf. Acceptance of high rates in 1979-80 

Tenders for zonal contracts from 1979-80 onwards were 
invited with reference to the Schedule of Rates, revised in 1979. 
Pri:or to this' Schedule of Rates of 1970 was in force, except on 
Glttltakal Division where Southern Railway's Schedule of Rates 
of 1976 was in force ( Guntakal Division was transferred to 
South Central Railway in October 1977) . According to the Rail­
way Administrat ion's own assessment. the rates in Schedule of 
Rates of 1979 could be equated to ( +) 75 per cent of rate.£ 
in the Schedule of Rates of 1970 and ( + ) 46 per cent of rates 
of Southern Railway's Schedule of Rates of 1976. The escalation 
factor, aforesaid, was not publicised. In consequence, rates ac­
cepted for zonal contracts for 1979-80 happened to be 'Yery 
hjgh. Jn fact, the rates decl ined in subsequent years jn many 
zones on Secunderabad. Hyderabad and Vijayawada Diviiions 
(despite all round inflation). On the basis of the rates accepted 
ie 1981-82, the extra expenditure on the works executed in 
1979-80 would work out to Rs. 5.86 lakhs. Thus, the Ra ilway 

192 

.. -

-.. 



" 
\ 

... 

I 

193 

Administra tion had grossly erred in implementat~on. ?f the Rc­
vjsed Schedule of Rates of 1979 in as much as tt ta~ed lo ex­
plain the extent of escalation already accommodated JD the R e­
vised Schedule of Rates, and thereby obtain lower rates from the 
tenderers through negotiations. 

ru. Splitting up of works 

Only works costing upto Rs. 50,00> each are ~o. ~ got exe. 
cute.d through zonal contract~. In YtJayawada D1V1s1on, ~orks 
of repairs to leaky roofs, costing Rs. 22.30 lakhs w~re split up 
and got executed through zonal contractors during the period 
July 1980 to June 1981. The rates paid in these cases varied 
from Rs. 24.75 to Rs. 35.09 per sq. metre. Subsequently, based 
on open tenders invited in April 1981 for repairs to leaky roofs. 
3 agreements (value R s. 3.97 lakhs) were concluded at rates 
ranging 'from Rs. 19.90 to R s. 22.90 per sq. metre. These rates 
were substantially lower than the rates paid to zonal contractors. 
Had the Railway Administration invited open tenders ab initw, 
extra expenditure of Rs. 5.45 lakhs incurred by entrusting the 
works to zonal contractors could have been avoided. 

·1 V. Rejection of lower offers 

( i) In Vijayawada Division, lower offers for zonal contrac's 
for 1980-81 a.nd 1981-82 were rejected in five cases on the 
ground that the rates were unworkable and in one case also on 
the plea that the tenderer, though a standing contractor of the 
Division had not worked in a particular zone in the past. It was 
held that ra tes lower than those in the Standard Schedule of 
R ates of 1979 should be deemed as unworkable rates. A review 
of the rates accepted in Vijayawada Division during 1979-80, 
however, revealed that. in 7 cases, Railway Administration had 
accepted rates ranging from .J 1 per cent to 5 per cent below 
Standard Schedule of Rates. "Similarly, during 1980-81 the ratea 
accepted in 6 cases were 9 per ce'nt to 2 per cent below Standard 
·Schedule of Rates. In 1981-82 there were 6 cases where the 
rates were lower than those of the Standard Schedule of Rates 
of 1979 by 9. per cent to 1 per cent. The acceptance of higher 
offers in the1ie 5 cases involved an extra expenditure of R s. 2.1 (j 
Jakhs. 

( ii) On Guntakal Division, lower offers received in 6 cases 
in response to tenders invited for zonal contracts for the ye8f . 
1981-82, were rejected on the ground that the tenderers had 
already been allotted work in some other zones of the division. 
There were, however. cases of awarding as many as 7 to R wNdl 



194 

contracts to a si1:1gle_ contractor of Secui;iderabad and J:l>:d~ 
div~ions. The rejection of lower offers m Guntakal D1V1s1on re­
iulted in ex'tra expenditure of Rs. 2.27 lakhs. , . · , . . 
V. Inconsistent stand of Tender Committee 

There were cases, in which the Tender Committee consist­
ina of the same officials did not follow a uniform procedure 
in"' recommending acceptance or rejection of tenders in HubJi 
attd Hyderabad Divisions. 

The lowest offers received from a tenderer in 4 zones or 
Hubli Division for the year 1980-81 were rejected on the ground 
Lhat he had paid only Rs. 2,000 as earnest money as against 
the prescribed amount of Rs. 10,000. However, in another qlSe 
the same tender committee accepted an offer. though the gua­
rantee bond submitted by the tenderer was not valid on the date 
of acceptance of his offer, and consequently, no deposit, what­
soe\ler, was available towards earnest money. In still another case 
a tenderer who was new to the Railway and also bad not de­
posited the earnest money was asked (1978-79) to attend nego­
t iations after paying the 'earnest money. However, the offer of 
a eo-operative society was passed over (1979-30) for want of 
earnest money deposit. and because the society was new to t~e 
Railway. The above inconsistencies in the approach of Lbe Ten­
der Committee resulted in additional expenditure of Rs. 1.83 
lalchs. 

VI. Non-finalisation of tenders in time 

Out of 390 tender notices issued for award of zonal con­
tracts during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82 tenders were not 
finalised in 247 cases by the due date viz. 30th June, to· make 
these operational from 1st July as per prescribed schedule. 
There was delay upto 1 month in 119 cases, 2 months in 52 
cues, and more than 2 months in 76 cases. Thus, 63 per cent 
of the zonal contracts were not available for operation by 'ht 
Ju_ly, as required. This resulted in delayed execution of wort . 

.. 

....... 

-

I 



ANNEXURE- XVll 

(cf. Paragraph 19) 

Total Ito/ding of /a1UJ of Indian Railways 

lf4. Raifwa y 
'M'o. 

.. 
2 

l . C.COtraJ 
2. Eastern 
3. N orthern 

-4. North Eastern 
S. Northeast Frontier 
'· Southern . 
7. South Central 
8. South Eastern 
9. Western 

Total 

Under occu- Land under 
pation of Railway's 
Railway own utifi-
Admn. sati0n 

(In lakhs (ln lakhs 
of acres) of acres) 

3 4 

Surplus 
land avail­
able with 
Railway 
Adminis­
tration 

(In laklis 
of acrca~ 

s 
-----------------~ 

l.09 
0.89 
0.54 
1.02 

0.61 
0.59 
0.83 
1.60 
1.13 

0.83 
0.56 
0.31 
0 .67 
0.48 
0.40 
0.48 
0.94 
0.89 

0.26 
0 .33. 
0.23 
0.3) 
0.JJ 
0.19 
o.Js 
0.66 
0 .2. 

- -- ------- - - -----
8.30 5.56 2 .74 

Land under Railway's oWn utilisation 67 .06% 

f 9S 



ANNBXURE-Xvrn 
(cf. Paragraph 19.lll) 

7 ural area lice11sed out under G.M.F. schemt' 

SI. Railway 
N o. 

2 

I. Central . 
2. &stern . 
3. Nor thern 
<4. North Eastern 
:S. Nortbea5t Frontier 
6. Southern . 
7. S"lutb Central 
8. South Eastern 
9 Western . 

Total 
------------- --

196 
MGJPRRND- 12 C & AG/83-See.Vl-4-1-&4-21~ 

Areaio 
Acres 

7,148 
13,036 
J] ,923 
8,822 
3 ,783 
J,71S 
1,724 

JS,897 
7,460 

13,"1& 





2 

SJ. Page Line No. For Read 
No. No. 

40 121 4 from bottom basis basic 1t-l 
41 122 4.5 exeedted executed 
42 133 22 Gorakpur Gorakhpur ~ 
43 135 last liiue 95,525 95,025 
44 136 i.able-Som hern 683 1683 

-Col. s I • 
45 136 Lable-Soutll 29 329 i-Eastern-Col. 5 ~ 

46 136 Footnote• as the end of at the end of ~ 
47 137 19 continuous continues 
48 138 6 from bottom Couut's degree Court's decree 
49 141 2 from boltom outsanding outstanding 
so 143 9 etxra extra 
51 143 8 rrom bottom instruct ion, in~tructious 

52 14S 13 cultiavtors cultivators 
53 145 12 from bottom frutify fructify 
54 147 First line Uller Pradesh Uttar Pradesh .,,. 
SS lSl 3 from bot tom he the 
56 153 Paragraph 

numbering 
31 2 1 -

57 159 3 papy men ls payments 
SS 160-16 1 SI. No. 6 Col.- 36. .36 

1978-79 
S9 -uo· SI. No . 7 Col.- 23. .23 

1978-79 
60 -do- SI. No. 2 Col.-

1980-81 
• 4. 3 

61 -do- SI . No. 7 Col. - ,;. 7 
1980-81 

62 164 SJ. No. 21 Col. 6 we wet 
63 170 6 from bottom 2. 070 tonnes 2,070 tonnes 
64 171 First line ra il ra ils 
65 178 Col. 5 against 

entry Virudhunagar 
1980-81 Shencottai 1979-80 

section 
66 178 Col. 5 against 1980-81 1979-80 

entry Villupuram· 
Katpadi section 

67 183 Heading (cf. Para- (cf. Paragraph 
graph 7.lV-2) 
7. VI-2) 

68 187 6 February an 
d J uly, 1974 

February and July-
1974, as these 

as these werefouod \ found 
69 190 11 24,000 24,100 
70 190 16 Palaghat Pal ghat 

12 C & A0 /83 


